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The regular session meeting of the East Greenwich Township Board of Education was held on the above date, duly 
advertised in accordance with the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4-8(d). Notice of this meeting was posted in 

the East Greenwich Township Municipal Building, each school in the district and advertised in the South Jersey Times 

and Courier Post. The meeting was called to order at 7:15 p.m. by President Jones. Following the flag salute, a moment 

of silent reflection was observed. 

ROLL CALL: 
Roll call was taken with the following members present: Becker, Cavalieri, Cosentino, Jones, Licciardello, O'Brien, and 

Schonewise. Absent: Starks. Also present were the Superintendent, the Business Administrator, and ten (10) plus 

members of the public. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 
On motion by Schonewise, second by Cavalieri, and carried by unanimous voice vote, the following minutes were 

approved: 
• Regular Session & Executive Session of October 19, 2022

PRESENTATIONS: 
• The Superintendent provided a presentation to the Board highlighting recent school business and activities.
• A representative from Home & School updated the public and the Board on Home & School activities.

PUBLIC COMMENT: 
• A parent commented on recent SEPAC events.
• An EGEA representative updated the Board on recent EGEA events.

CORRESPONDENCE: 
• Letter of request for an extended leave of absence from V.S., Instructional Aide, referred to personnel.
• Letter of request for a leave of absence from D.B., Instructional Aide, referred to personnel.
• Letter of request for an extended leave of absence from J.H., LDTC, referred to personnel.

REPORTS: (Attachment -1) 
• Principals' reports for review.
• Child Study Team Supervisor's report for review.
• Supervisor of Instruction's report for review.
• Transportation Coordinator & Registrar's report for review.

COMMITTEE REPORTS: 

FACILITIES: 
• The Jeffrey Clark School held a fire drill on October 14, 2022 at 2:00 p.m. and an evacuation drill on October 20,

2022 at 1:30 p.m. The drills were supervised by the Assistant Principal, Jessica Loggia, and the School Principal,

Jennifer Connell.
• The Samuel Mickle School held a tabletop discussion on October 11, 2022, an evacuation drill on October 21,

2022 at 9:46 a.m. and a fire drill on October 27, 2022 at 2:00 p.m. The drills were supervised by the Assistant

Principal, Bethanne Barousse, and the School Principal, Richard Carr.

STRATEGIC/COMMUNITY AWARENESS: 
• The Board was updated on the Kingsway Feasibility Study.
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On motion by Schonewise, second by Licciardello, and carried by unanimous roll call vote, the Board approved the
following: (Bill List Attachment -2)

• Payment of bills for November 16, 2022:

• 

Custodian Account 
Cafeteria Account 
Enterprise Account

Electronic Checks for October 2022:

$783,392.12
$48,370.68 
$30,725.17

Custodial Account $1,289,376.32
• Cafeteria and Beyond the Bell Profit & Loss Statement for October 2022. (Attachment -3)

• Line item transfers approved by the Superintendent for October 2022.
(Transfer List Attachment along with Transfer Status Report Attachment -4) 

• Financial Reports A-148, Report of the Board Secretary, and A-149 Bank Reconciliation Report from the
Superintendent for September 2022. (Attachment -5)

• Board Secretary's Certification as follows: 
Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:23A-16.10(c)3, I certify that as of October 31, 2022, no line item account has
encumbrances or expenditures which in total exceed the line item appropriation in violation of N.J.A.C.
6A:23A-1f;J

�

10(c)
�
..-;
�

· ·;�GA·- _01 � �� 11/16/2022
Boardecrtary/Business Administrator Date 

• Financial Obligations Certification: 
Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:23A-16.10(c)4, we certify that as of September 30, 2022, after review of the Board
Secretary's Report and Bank Reconciliation Report from the Superintendent, and upon consultation with the
appropriate district officials, that, to the best of our knowledge, no major account or fund has been over­
expended in violation of N.J.A.C. 6A:23A-16.10(c)4 and that sufficient funds are available to meet the district's
financial obligations for the remainder of the fiscal year. 

ROLL CALL VOTE: Yea -7 Nay-0 Absent -1 

_Y_ Lori Becker _Y_ Todd Jones
_Y_ Jennifer Cavalieri
_Y_ Stephanie Cosentino

_Y_ Lisa Licciardello
_Y_ Jodie O'Brien 

_Y_ Mark Schonewise
_A_ Lynn Starks 

On motion by Schonewise, second by O'Brien, and carried by unanimous roll call vote, the Board approved the
following: 

• The purchase and installation of a Hobart CL64eN-BAS dishwasher from Northeast Electrical Services through
the Educational Data Bid #11651 package #11 at a cost of $95,830 with $55,125.59 being funded through the
New Jersey Clean Energy's School and Small Business Non-compliant Plumbing Fixture and Appliance 
Program with the remaining funds being paid by the School Lunch Program. 

• The Resolution and Indemnity & Trust Agreement, to renew membership in the Gloucester, Cumberland,
Salem School Districts Joint Insurance Fund (GCSSD JIF) for the three year membership term commencing on
July 1, 2023. (Attachment-6).

ROLL CALL VOTE: Yea -7 

_y_ Lori Becker
_y_ Jennifer Cavalieri
_y_ Stephanie Cosentino

POLICY:

Nay-0 

_Y_ Todd Jones
Absent-1 

_Y_ Lisa Licciardello
_Y_ Jodie O'Brien 

_Y_ Mark Schonewise
___fl_ Lynn Starks 

On motion by Licciardello, second by Schonewise, and carried by unanimous voice vote, the Board adopted the
second and final reading of policy 5512 Harassment, Intimidation, or Bullying. (Attachment- 7)
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• The following bus evacuation drills were completed by the East Greenwich Township School District: (Attachment -8}

o Back door bus evacuation drills took place at the front of the Jeffrey Clark School on the following dates for

the listed routes: October 12, 2022 - EGS-1. October 17, 2022 - EGPS1 AM IN, EGPS2 AM IN, EGPS1 PM IN,

EGPS2 PM IN.

o Back & front door bus evacuation drills on October 18, 2022 for Beginners, 1'1 grade, and 2nd grade non­

transported students in the front of the Jeffrey Clark School.

o Back door bus evacuation drills took place in the bus lanes on the following dates for the listed routes:

October 24, 2022 - EG03, EGOS, EG06, EG07, EG08, EG09, EG15, EG21, EG22, & EG24. October 26, 2022 -

EG01, EG02, EG11, EG12, EG16, EG18, EG19, & EG26. October 28, 2022 - EG04, EG10, EG13, EG14, EG17,

EG20, EG23, & EG25.

CAFETERIA: 

No report. 

CURRICULUM: 

On motion by Licciardello, second by Schonewise, and carried by unanimous voice vote, the Board approved the 

following: 
• RISE Classroom field trip to retail locations in Mantua, NJ during the 2022-23 SY.
• The following professional development workshops:
Name Workshop 

Bethanne Barousse, , Jessica HIB Law Update: 2022-2023 

Loggia, Kristen Lombardo, & 

Angelina Weston 

Diane O'Malley Best Fitness & Movement Activities 

Kristen Lombardo Safety Care Training Recertification 

Jeffrey Miller-McGrail, Allyson Understanding Fractions 

Carr, Kelsey Connor, Holly 

Minner, Ashley Minniti, & Jaclyn 

Truscello 

,' 
' 

Emery Brown & Jennifer Clune Overview of Assessment-to-Intervention Models 

Jennifer Adair, Lisa Giorgianni, & Supporting Engaged Literature Discussions 

Natalie Ostrowski 

Angelina Weston Safety Care Training Recertification 

PERSONNEL: 

Location 

Virtual 

Virtual 

Phila., PA 

Blackwood 

Virtual 

Ewing 

Sewell 

Date(s) Cost 

10/28/22 $500 

12/5/22 $279 

12/13/22 $525 

12/14/22 $894 

1/12/23 $40 

3/10/23 $779 

3/27/23 $600 

On motion by Schonewise, second by O'Brien, and carried by unanimous roll call vote, on recommendation of the 

Superintendent, the Board approved the following: 
• The hiring of the following for the 2022-23 school year with salary determined in accordance with the

collective bargaining agreement or non-represented salary guides, pending teaching certifications, physical

exam, drug screening, tuberculosis test, and background checks:

Kyle Rouh Custodian/Maintenance Step 2 
• The hiring of substitutes for the 2022-23 school year, pending teaching certifications, tuberculosis test, and

background checks:

Ann Giovannitti Substitute Teacher 

Kristine Merckx Substitute Beyond the Bell Provider 
• The appointment of the following for the 2022-23 school year:

o Richard Carr as the Alternate School Safety Specialist

o Bethanne Barousse as the Gloucester County Reunification Response Team Member

Continues on next page 
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• The appointment of Andrea Salstrom as Acting Assistant Principal for the Jeffrey Clark School pending
commissioner's approval. 

ROLL CALL VOTE: Yea -7 
_Y_ Lori Becker 
_Y_Jennifer Cavalieri 
_Y_ Stephanie Cosentino 

Nay -0 Absent -1 
_Y_ Todd Jones 
_Y_ Lisa Licciardello 
_Y_Jodie O'Brien 

_Y_ Mark Schonewise 
_A_ Lynn Starks 

On motion by Schonewise, second by Licciardello, and carried by unanimous roll call vote, the Board approved the 
following: 

• The request for an extended leave of absence from Victoria Stefka, Instructional Aide, effective October 3,
2022 through October 31, 2022, covered under FMLA.

• The request for a leave of absence from Dana Boggs, Instructional Aide, effective November 3, 2022 through
November 9, 2022, covered under FMLA.

• The request for an extended leave of absence from Jennifer Hunt, LDTC, effective November 4, 2022 through
November 18, 2022, covered under FMLA.

• The resignation of Justin Marucci, Custodian II, effective November 7, 2022, will remain on the substitute list.
• The amended resignation date of Samantha Sch13,efer, Beginner Classroom Assistant, from November 17,

2022 to November 9, 2022. 
ROLL CALL VOTE: Yea -7 
_Y_ Lori Becker 
_Y_ Jennifer Cavalieri 
_l Stephanie Cosentino 

NEW BUSINESS: 

Nay-0 
_Y_ Todd Jones 

Absent-1 

_Y_ Lisa Licciardello 
_Y_ Jodie O'Brien 

_Y_ Mark Schonewise 
_A_ Lynn Starks 

• The open unexpired board vacancy has been posted, letters of interest are due to the Board Secretary by Friday,
November 25, 2022.

On motion by Jones, second by Schonewise, and carried by unanimous voice vote, the Board approved the following: 
• Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between the East Greenwich Township Police Department and the East

Greenwich Township Board of Education.
• The District Safety and Security Plan.
• The New Jersey Quality Single Accountability Continuum (NJQSAC) District Performance Review (DPR) for the

2022-2023 school year. (Attachment -9)

OLD BUSINESS: 
On motion by Jones, second by Schonewise, and carried by unanimous voice vote, the Board approved the following: 

• Revised 2022-2023 Parent Handbook to reflect revisions to NJ HIB law.
• Revised 2022-2023 Staff Handbook; revisions to the HIB section only based on revised NJDOE HIB law.
• Revised Code of Conduct 2022-2023, revisions are due to NJDOE changes to HIB policies.
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On motion by Schonewise, second by O'Brien, and carried by unanimous voice vote, the Board approved the 

following resolution: 
WHEREAS, the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A.10:4-11, permits the Board of Education to meet in closed session to 

discuss certain matters. 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, that the East Greenwich Township Board of Education adjourns to closed session to 

discuss the following known items: 

1) Harassment, Intimidation, and Bullying

2) Personnel

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the East Greenwich Township Board of Education reserves the right to discuss such 

other matters rendered confidential by law should the need arise; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the minutes of this closed session be made public when the need for confidentiality no 

longer exists. 

The Board convened in Executive Session at 7:40 p.m. The following members were present: Becker, Cavalieri, 

Cosentino, Jones, Licciardello, O'Brien, and Schonewise. Absent: Starks. Also present were the Superintendent and 

the Business Administrator. 

On motion by Schonewise, second by Licciardello, and carried by unanimous voice vote, the Board approved to place 

reconvened in public session at 8:35 p.m. 

MONTHLY HIB REPORT: 

On motion by Schonewise, second by O'Brien, and carried by unanimous voice vote, the Board approved the 

Superintendent's monthly HIB report. 

ADJOURNMENT: 

There being no further business, on motion by Schonewise, second by O'Brien, and carried by unanimous voice vote, 

the meeting was adjourned at 8:36 p.m. 

Gregory Wilson 

School Business Administrator/Board Secretary 



' 

Jeffrey Clark School 
Principal's Update Dr. Jennifer Connell November 2022 

Total Enrollment: 538 

Preschool 36 Beginners 143 

First Grade 188 Second Grade 171 

November 2022 Jeffrey Clark Updates 

• We are celebrating the Character Trait of Respect this month at Jeffrey Clark School.

• Mrs. Jessica McCarthy was presented with the 2022 New Jersey Exemplary Educator Award on

November 9, 2022. This program identified educators from the state of NJ who are valued by

their schools and community. 

• Red Ribbon Week occurred and fantastic posters were designed by our students.

• Our Halloween Parade was held outdoors on October 31. 2022. Families viewed the parade

route with joy this year. 

• Veteran's Day was celebrated on November 14, 20212 A Veteran's Day Wall was created for

veterans to view during our Veteran's Day Luncheon. The Home & School Association generously

purchased lunch for all veterans. Ms. Wisnewski led students in song during each lunch period. 

The Clark Veteran's Day Luncheon was a special way to honor the brave men and women who 

serve(d) our country. 

• November is Native American and Alaska Native Heritage Month. Bulletin Boards and hallway

displays provide an opportunity to recognize the contributions of Native Americans and Alaska

Natives in the Clark building. 

• Progress reports were available to view on the Realtime Parent Portal on October 30, 2022. The

first trimester ends on December 8, 2022 Report cards will be available on the Realtime Parent

Portal on December 16, 2022. 

• A non-fire evacuation drill occurred on October 20, 2022

• Jeffrey Clark School held a fire drill on November 2, 2022, at 10:15 AM.

• A Recess Lockdown Review occurred for all students in B, 1. and 2 between November 2, 2022,

and November 4, 2022. 

• Jeffrey Clark .School held a Staff Meeting on November 16, 2022. Our instructional focus was

Differentiation related to our PDP goal of Practicing Skills, Strategies, and Processes. 

• American Education Week will be celebrated with Parent Visitation Day on November 17, 2022.

• Parent-Conferences will be held later this month on November 18, 21. and 22.

• A Jeffrey Clark Team Leader meeting will occur on November 30, 2022.

RESPECT *KINDNESS* RESPONSIBILITY* ACCEPTANCE* INTEGRITY* PERSEVERANCE 



Grade3 192 Grade 5 173 

Grade4 180 Grade 6 185 

Mickle Updates 

Instruction and Learning 
• National Writing Day was recognized on 10 /20 /22, in which students focused on the power of

writing and engaged in various writing activities throughout the day.
• Enrichment and extracurricular clubs are in full swing, as Mickle students have the opportunity to

participate in a total of twelve school clubs occurring over the course of this school year.
• Grade-level team meetings were held in order to review district baseline assessment data and

Start Strong performance scores, considering skill areas of strength and areas for instructional
focus.

• Trimester 1 Progress Reports became available for parent viewing on 10/31/22.
• Instructional staff developed student growth objectives (SGOs), focusing on specific achievement

goals using common assessments in which performance can be monitored over the course of the
year.

Safety and Security 
• A fire drill was held on 10/27/22 and lockdown drills were held on 11/7/22.
• Bus evacuation drills were held on 10/24/22, 10/26/22, and 10/28/22.

School Events 
• Mickle School celebrated Red Ribbon Week during the week of 10 /24/22, focusing on making

positive choices and committing to a healthy, drug-free lifestyle.
• Mickle and Clark students teamed up at the end of October for "School Sidekicks" lessons and

activities in which Mickle students provided peer support during cooperative student activities.
• The Mickle Halloween costume parade and classroom celebrations were held on 10/31/22.
• Students earned a school-wide reward of wearing pajamas on 11/1/22 in recognition of the filling

of the school Buzz Bucks bin.
• We sure did have fun cheering on the Phillies during their World Series run with several spirit days

and creative integration of baseball-themed learning activities!
• Veterans were welcomed to Mickle School on 11/14/22 for our Veterans Day Luncheon, as students

had the opportunity to have lunch with guests and learn about the heroic contributions of our
veterans.

• Parent-Teacher Conferences will be held on 11/18/22, 11/21/22, and 11/22/22.



East Greenwich Township Schools 
Office of the Child Study Team 

+ A Place for Learning+ A Commitment to Excellence +

559 Kings Highway, Mickleton, New Jersey 08056 

Referrals 

Referrals made to the Child Study Team between October 14th and November 9, 

2022. 

Grade Reason Referred by District Entry Date 

3 Attention/Seizures Parent 9/4/2019 

2 Reading Parent 9/4/2019 

5 Reading l&RS 9/6/2022 

B Speech Teacher 9/6/2022 

4 Reading Parent 9/5/2018 

5 Reading Parent 9/3/2021 

2 ELA l&RS 9/3/2021 

2 ELA l&RS 9/08/2020 

PS Behavior Parent 10/27/2022 

1 Behavior Parent 09/03/2021 

1 Speech Teacher 09/03/2021 

5 Math Parent 09/05/2017 

2 Speech Teacher 09/5/2018 

Total Referrals= 13 



Evaluations Completed by CST between October 14, 2022 and November 9, 2022 

Psychological - 2 

Speech -3 

Learning -2 

OT-1 

PT-2 

Total Evaluations completed =10 

Meetings held between October 14 and November 9. 2022 

Eligibility meetings held - 4 

Evaluation planning meetings held -5 

Reevaluation planning meetings held-8 

IEP Review Meetings-8 

Speech meetings held -7 

Total Meetings held = 32 

Students found eligible for special education - 4 

Students found eligible for speech -1 

The Child Study Team is participating in a Certified Autism Spectrum Disorder Clinical 

Specialist Intensive Training. This training is being conducted throughout the year. 

Emery Brown just completed ASCA Data Specialist Training. And she continues to 

participate in the School Based Registered Play Therapist training program. 

Amanda Black conducted restraint training on October 10th and 14th for staff. 

The Speech and Language Therapist gave a Tips and Tricks to Parents presentation on 

Oct 18, 2022 



November 2022 

Curriculum and -Instruction Office Report 

Submitted by: 
f.\rs. Li�� Giorgianni, S_upevisor oflnstruction for Engfish Language Arts., ELL, and Special Areas 
Mr. Jeffrey Miller-McGrail, Supervisor of Math, Science_, Social Studies, and Gifted & Talented 

Regional Curriculum Meetings: 
• Gloucester County Curriculum Consortium - November 17, 2022
• ELA/SS Supervisor Meeting - December 14, 2022
• Gloucester County Curriculum Consortium - December 15, 2022

Observations: 
• First round observations are underv>1ay_
• The district administrators continue to conduct walkthroughs in classrooms in order to

learn more about instruction and to identify what support may be needed. This tool
provides an opportunity to gather evidence of instruction over a series of short and brief
(3-5 minutes) classroom visits.

Testing: 
• Fall benchmark testing is complete. Tl1e curriculum department is working with teachers

to utilize the data to monitor students progress. Preparation for winter bencl1mark testing
is underway

• Start Strong score reports will be sent home to parents upon receiving score reports from
the NJ DOE. A board presentation will occur in the near future outlining district scores.

New Jersey Tiered Systems of Support - Early Reading Grant: 
• The NJTSS-ER team met on November 8th for a consultative meeting with the state level

coaches. Tl1e meeting entailed reviewing the Need Analysis for year 4, skimming through
requirements of protocols, and generating communication means for progress in relation
to tiered systems of support.

_ Grade Level Data Meetings: 
• Mr. Miller-McGrail and Mrs. Giorgianni have met with grade level teams to discuss results

from NJSLA and district benchmark assessments.

Future Planning and Preparation: 
• Mr. Miller-McGrail and Mrs. Giorgianni have offered to support teachers with the

preparation and planning for parent conferences. Benchmark reporting l1as been given to
teachers for analysis with parents.

• Mrs. Giorgianni attended a workshop called "Reading for Meaning - Grades 1-4" at
Camden County College. The workshop summarized comprehension strategies to engage
readers and make them interact with texts. Mrs. Giorgianni and Mrs. Kemner plan to
turnkey this information to staff.



EAST GREENWICH TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT 

TRANSPORTATION COORDINATOR AND REGISTRAR'S REPORT 

NOVEMBER, 2022 

ANN MARIE ELLIOTT 

TRANSPORTATION 

DAILY TRANSPORTATION - Each day, buses are departing on time despite some 

buses still arriving later than our scheduled dismissal of 3:20. I continue to work with 

our contractor to improve the arrival time of these routes. 

There has been a great deal of turnover of bus drivers and new drivers are often 

unfamiliar with our procedures and expectations. I have been working with our 

contractors to be sure new drivers are receiving the paperwork and support needed. 

I have been and continue to work with our administration, contractors, drivers and 

parents to resolve issues that arise regarding transportation. 

BEGINNER BUS EVACUATION TRAINING - This training took place on October 

18, 2022. BR Williams provided the bus for this training at no cost to the district. All 

Beginner students learned how to perform a front and back door evacuation drill by 

viewing a video and the students performed the drills on this date. Many thanks to the 

following Mickle students that served as Evacuation Assistants during these drills, 

Gianna Dixon, Morgan Kenney, Jackson Meli, Elijah Rogers and McKenna Schofield. 

These students did an excellent job and served as wonderful role models to our Beginner 

students. 

BUS EVACUATIONS - Listed below are the details of our district bus evacuation 

drills. 

Back door bus evacuation drills took place at the front of the Jeffrey Clark School on 

October 17, 2022 for the listed routes: 

EGPS1 AM IN, EGPS2 AM IN, EGPS1 PM IN & EGPS2 PM IN 

Non transp01ted 1st and 2nd grade students performed both front and back door 

evacuation drills on October 18, 2022 in front of the Jeffrey Clark School 

Back door bus evacuation drills took place in the bus lanes on the following dates for the 

listed routes: 



October 12, 2022 - EGS1 

October 24, 2022 - EG03, EG05, EGo6, EG07, EGo8, EG09, EG15, EG21, EG22, EG24 

October 26, 2022 - EG01, EG02, EGn, EG12, EG16, EG18, EG19, EG26 

October 28, 2022 - EG04, EG10, EG13, EG14, EG17, EG20, EG23, EG25, 

I would like to thank Mrs. Connell, Mrs. Loggia, Mrs. Barousse, Dr. Lee and Jake Elliott 

and Officers Minitti and Gilcrest for their assistance in observing the evacuation drills 

and providing support to keep our students safe. 

DISTRICT REPORT OF TRANSPORTED STUDENTS - I finalized this annual 

required report and have certified with the state on November 8, 2022. 

REGISTRATION 

NEW STUDENTS - I have registered 5 new students since my last report. 

RESIDENCY - There are five students from four families with outdated leases. These 

have recently expired and updated leases have been requested. 

MISCELLANEOUS 

BEYOND THE BELL - I continue to make deposits for BTB each week. 

NJ SMART - Bi-weekly snapshots are taken to keep data at the state level up to date. 



Check Journal East Greenwich Board of Ed Page 1 of 3! 
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks 11/16/22 09:40 

Starting date 11/1/2022 Ending date 11/16/2022 

Chk# I Date I Rec date! Codel Vendor name Check Comment Check amount! 

015343 11/16/22 2853 AC SOLAR I, LLC 18,565.55 

015344 11/16/22 0499 AMAZON 945.51 

015345 11/16/22 1570 AP PLUMBING & HEATING SUPPLY 2,759.22 

015346 11/16/22 0252 APPLE INC 816.00 

015347 11/16/22 A446 ARCHWAY PROGRAMS 4,901.12 

015348 11/16/22 1212 ASCD 239.00 

015349 11/16/22 0385 ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC 18,516.50 

015350 11/16/22 0148 BARNES & NOBLE - DEPTFORD 1,174.83 

015351 11/16/22 2850 BAYADA HOME HEALTH CARE 8,475.00 

015352 11/16/22 2469 BLUE STAR OF NJ, INC. 1,604.00 

015353 11/16/22 1447 BROADWAY ELECTRIC 484.57 

015354 11/16/22 0258 CASA PAYROLL 1,293.00 

015355 11/16/22 0914 CASA REPORTING SERVICE 399.00 

015356 11/16/22 0127 CASCADE SCHOOL SUPPLIES 133.05 

015357 11/16/22 0654 CDW GOVERNMENT 3,016.23 

015358 V 11/16/22 11/16/22 00.0 $ Multi Stub Void #015359 Stub 

015359 11/16/22 1007 CM3 BUILDING SOLUTIONS 35,930.78 

015360 11/16/22 0539 COLE'S MUSIC SERVICE 28.99 

015361 11/16/22 0904 COMCAST BUSINESS 705.00 

015362 11/16/22 2854 COMPUTER SOLUTIONS, INC 741.00 

015363 11/16/22 0305 DATA MAKES THE DIFFERENCE, LLC 579.98 

015364 11/16/22 1415 DEMCO, INC. 258.39 

015365 11/16/22 0416 DOCUVAULT DELAWARE VALLEY, LLC 160.95 

015366 11/16/22 1166 EAST GREENWICH TOWNSHIP 6,605.79 

015367 11/16/22 2846 ESS,LLC 13,700.06 

015368 11/16/22 0205 FISHER SCIENTIFIC CO, LLC 20.61 

015369 11/16/22 0250 FLAGHOUSE PE/REC 329.67 

015370 11/16/22 2852 FRANCOTYP-POSTALIA, INC 282.00 

015371 11/16/22 0067 GANGI GRAPHICS 235.50 

015372 11/16/22 1628 GCSSSD 52,967.25 

015373 11/16/22 1058 GOPHER SPORTS 380.58 

015374 11/16/22 0833 HOLCOMB TRANSPORTATION, LLC 22,495.98 

015375 11/16/22 1877 KEYSTONE FIRE PROTECTION 246.80 

015376 11/16/22 1331 KINGSWAY LEARNING CENTER 5,524.66 

015377 11/16/22 1079 KINGSWAY REGIONAL HS DISTRICT 119,745.78 

015378 11/16/22 1681 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS 116.94 

015379 11/16/22 2445 LARC SCHOOL 4,530.24 

015380 11/16/22 2315 LOBBYGUARD SOLUTIONS, LLC 1,000.00 

015381 11/16/22 1097 NASCO 20.95 



Check Journal East Greenwich Board of Ed Page 2 of 3] 
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks 11/16/22 09:40 

Starting date 11/1/2022 Ending date 11/16/2022 

Chk# I Date I Rec datel Godel Vendor name Check Comment Check amount! 

015382 11/16/22 0518 NATIONAL INVENTORS HALL OF FAME 636.00 

015383 11/16/22 0894 NEARPOD, INC. 1,495.00 

015384 11/16/22 1102 NJASA 150.00 

015385 11/16/22 0435 NJSchoolJobs.com 125.00 

015386 11/16/22 0711 PALOS SPORTS, INC 111.00 

015387 11/16/22 0124 PASSON'S SPORTS/US GAMES 71.30 

015388 11/16/22 702 PENN POWER SYSTEMS 1,814.38 

015389 11/16/22 2052 POSITIVE PROMOTIONS 494.10 

015390 11/16/22 2835 QBS LLC 20.00 

015391 11/16/22 0169 QUEST DIAGNOSTICS INC 102.00 

015392 11/16/22 0227 RAYMOND GEDDES & CO., INC. 107.34 

015393 11/16/22 2227 REALLY GOOD STUFF 12.60 

015394 11/16/22 0678 RICOH USA, INC 2,167.88 

015395 11/16/22 0710 S&S WORLDWIDE, INC 206.78 

015396 11/16/22 0852 SA COMMUNALE CO., INC 799.69 

015397 11/16/22 0397 SARGENT WELCH 9.30 

015398 11/16/22 1118 SCHOOL HEALTH CORP 1,306.97 

015399 11/16/22 0959 SCHOOL HEALTH INSURANCE FUND 248,085.00 

015400 11/16/22 1391 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 1,068.43 

015401 11/16/22 0423 SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP. 108,657.32 

015402 11/16/22 0674 SJ PRINTER 259.98 

015403 11/16/22 1562 SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY 14,379.32 

015404 11/16/22 0114 SPHERO, INC. 1,610.45 

015405 V 11/16/22 11/16/22 00.0 $ Multi Stub Void #015406 Stub 

015406 11/16/22 0126 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 2,107.83 

015407 11/16/22 0617 SWK TECHNOLOGIES, INC 24,450.00 

015408 11/16/22 2177 TEACHERS DISCOVERY 214.56 

015409 11/16/22 0369 TEXTHELP INC 1,890.00 

015410 11/16/22 2422 TRI-COUNTY PEST CONTROL, INC. 100.00 

015411 11/16/22 0851 UNITED SUPPLY CORP 63.04 

015412 11/16/22 0681 USA BUILDING MAINTENANCE INC. 2,765.00 

015413 11/16/22 0604 VERIZON WIRELESS 843.24 

015414 11/16/22 0486 W.J. GROSS, INC. 5,970.00 

015415 11/16/22 0629 WARSHAUER ELECTRIC SUPPLY 583.16 

015416 11/16/22 2833 WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NEW JERSEY 2,638.77 

015417 11/16/22 0438 WB MASON 37.20 

015418 11/16/22 2855 WEINER LAW GROUP, LLP 1,485.00 

015419 11/16/22 0895 WEST MUSIC 758.00 

015420 11/16/22 0448 WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS 25,866.00 



Check Journal 
Rec and Unrec checks 

Starting date 11/1/2022 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 
Hand and Machine checks 

Ending date 11/16/2022 

Fund Totals 

11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE 
20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

Total for all checks listed 

Prepared and submitted by: 
Board Secretary 

Page 3 of 3! 

11/16/22 09:40 

$681,174.80 
$102,217.32 
$783,392.12 

\\j\\fJr±� 
Date 



East Greenwich Township School District Cafeteria 

October 2022 

Check# Vendor 

5156 East Greenwich Township BOE(payroll) 

5157 Petty Cash-Tammie Zane 

5158 Tri- County Pest 

5159 Mullica Hill Pretzel Factory 

5160 CiContes Pizza 

5161 Nardone Bros Baking Co Inc 

5162 Pauls Commodity Hauling 

5163 Georgeos Ice Cream 

5164 Deluxe Italian Bakery 

5165 HyPoint Farms 

5166 UsFood-Bridgeport 

Total 

Amount 

$ 21,499.75 

$ 40.33 

$ 50.00 

$ 256.20 

$ 758.50 

$ 1,429.55 

$ 215.18 

$ 3,347.84 

$ 1,001.09 

$ 1,529.45 

$ 18,242.79 

$ 48,370.68 

I CERTIFY THAT I HAVE EXAMINED THE BILLS COVERED BY NO: 5156-5166 AND FOUND THEM 

TO BE IN ORDER FOR PAYMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH BOARD OF EDUCATION POLICY AND 

N.J.S. 18A:19-4 SEQ. 

Finance Committee 

11/16/2022 



BEYOND THE BELL - September 2022 

Check# Vendor 

541 East Greenwich Township Board of Education 

542 East Greenwich Cafeteria 

543 OTC 

544 Dovetail Presentations 

Total 

I CERTIFY THAT I HAVE EXAMINED THE BILLS COVERED BY NO. 

CHECK NUMBERS 541-544 

AND FOUND THEM TO BE IN ORDER FOR PAYMENT 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH BOARD OF EDUCATION POLICY AND 

N.J.S.A 18A:19-4 et seq. 

Finance Committee 

Amount 

$27,518.79 

$2,430.77 

$425.61 

$350.00 

$30,725.17 



Check Journal East Greenwich Board of Ed 
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks 

Starting date 10/1/2022 Ending date 10/31/2022 

Chk#I Date I Rec date! Code! Vendor name Check Comment 

B34535 10/31/22 10/31/22 1059 AGENCY ACCOUNT 

B34536 10/31/22 10/31/22 0225 DCRP 

B34537 10/31/22 10/31/22 1628 GCSSSD 

B34538 10/31/22 10/31/22 1431 JP MORGAN CHASE BANK 

F34534 10/31/22 10/31/22 PAY Payroll 

Fund Totals 

11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE 
20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 

Total for all checks listed 

Prepared and submitted by: 
Board Secretary 

uc S' � i-c _::___ 

Page 1 of 11 

11/09/22 11 :44 

Check amount! 

$1,238,808.76 
$17,442.56 
$33,125.00 

$1,289,376.32 

21,352.49 

4,564.97 

14,200.00 

33,125.00 

1,216,133.86 



EAST GREENWICH TOWNSHIP SCHOOL CAFETERIA 

PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT FOR THE MONTH OF October 2022 

Total Operating Days 20 Total Pupil Lunches Served 8,587 
Average Daily Participation 430 Average Daily Attendance 1,337 
% Participation 32% Total Adult Lunches Served 187 

Jeffrey Clark 31% Samuel Mickle 33% 

OPERATING COST Food SUQQlies TOTAL 
Opening Inventory $ 21,703.25 $ 4,980.20 $ 26,683.45 
Purchases $ 25,422.61 $ 1,357.99 $ 26,780.60 
Closing Inventory $ 22,738.03 $ 4,915.15 $ 27,653.18 

Cost for Food & Supplies $ 24,387.83 $ 1,423.04 $ 25,810.87 

Purchased Services(Pest Control) $ 50.00 
Labor Cost $ 21,499.75 
Miscellaneous Expense (check 5143 correction) $ (7.65) 
TOTAL OPERATING COST $ 47,352.97 

MONTHLY SALES 

Pupil Lunch $ 27,412.00 
Pupil Ala Carte $ 13,934.22 
Adult Sales $ 1,027.75 
Miscllaneous (Co-op rebate) $ 269.63 
Interest Revenue $ 42.91 
Lunch Sales $ 42,686.51 
Government Subsidy $ 10,509.52 
Beyond the Bell Summer Sales $ 
Beyond the Bell Sales $ 2,430.77 
TOTAL MONTHLY SALES $ 55,626.80 
MONTHLY PROFIT/LOSS $ 8,273.83 

Yearly Cash Sales $ 94,506.83 
Yearly Expenses $ 103,667.56 
Cumulative Profit $ (9,160.73) 

CASH REPORT 
Opening Balance 220,194.30 
Electronic Payments Received $ 36,035.11 
Cash Deposits $ 8,276.04 
Interest $ 42.91 
Government Subsidy Received $ 7,041.02 
BTB Received $ 2,018.19 
Total Cash Received $ 53,413.27 

Total Disbursements $ 39,981.97 
Ending Balance $ 233,625.60 



EAST GREENWICH TOWNSHIP SCHOOLS 

BEYOND THE BELL PROGRAM 

Profit and Loss Statemment 

For the Month of October 2022 

Income 

Cash Sales 

Camp Sales 

Return Deposit 

Interest 

Total Sales 

Cost 

Labor 

Entertainment 

Supplies 

Food 

Maintenance & Tech fee 

Bank Charge 

Total Expenses 

Monthly Profit 

Yearly Cash Sales 

Yearly Expenses 

Cumulative Profit 

CASH REPORT 

Opening Balance 

Cash Received 

Cash Disbursed 

End of Month Balance 

33,378.25 

(135.00) 

27,518.79 

350.00 

425.61 

2,430.77 

33,243.25 

30,725.17 

2,518.08 

142,840.50 

113,108.57 

29,731.93 

216,106.33 

33,243.25 

($22,793.81) 

226,555.77 



Transfers by Account Code East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Start date 7/1/2022 Period date 10/1/2022 End date 10/31/2022 

Fund 11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE 
11-000-230-440-06-0 

06: 
11-000-230-530-06-0

I 86 

11-000-240-610-01-0
06: 

11-000-240-890-01-0

06: 
11-000-262-610-06-0

06: 
11-000-263-420-06-0

86 

11-000-263-610-06-0
06: 

11-000-270-511-06-0
06: 

11-000-270-513-06-0
06: 

11-190-100-500-06-C
06: 

11-190-100-500-06-M

L_86_ 
11-190-100-610-02-0

06: 
11-190-100-610-06-D

06: 
11-190-100-640-01-0

06: 
11-190-100-640-02-0

06: 
11-215-100-106-06-S

L_86_ 
11-215-100-320-06-0

06: 

RENTALS 
Monthly Transfers 

COMMUNICATIONS/TELEPHONE 
Monthly Transfers 

GENERAL SUPPLIES 
- - - - - Monthly Transfers

MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES 
Monthly Transfers 

GENERAL SUPPLIES 
Monthly Transfers 

CLEANING/REPAIR/MAIN 
Monthly Transfers 

GENERAL SUPPLIES 
- - - - - Monthly Transfers

CON TRN REG VENDORS 
Monthly Transfers 

CON TRN REG JOINT 
- - - - - Monthly Transfers

OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES 
Monthly Transfers 

OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES 
Monthly Transfers 

GENERAL SUPPLIES 
- - - - - Monthly Transfers 

GENERAL SUPPLIES 
Monthly Transfers 

TEXTBOOKS 
Monthly Transfers 

TEXTBOOKS 
- - - - - Monthly Transfers

OTHER SALARIES FOR INSTRUCTION
- - - - - Monthly Transfers

PURCH PROF/EDUC SRV
Monthly Transfers 

Total for Just Accounts Listed 

Expenditure 

Original amt 

$5,000.00 

$47,000.00 

$6,000.00 

$2,500.00 

$109,272.00 

$2,800.00 

$2,900.00 

$103,826.00 

$1,156,820.00 

$57,000.00 

$53,000.00 

$80,000.00 

$115,270.00 

$4,000.00 

$4,000.00 

$5,600.00 

$525.00 

$1,755,513.00 

Prior xfer 

$0.00 
10/31/22 

$26,682.10 
10/31/22 

$861.28 
10/31/22 

$0.00 
10/31/22 

$0.00 
10/31/22 

$9,195.00 
10/31/22 

$0.00 
10/31/22 

$0.00 
10/31/22 

$0.00 
10/31/22 

$9,162.76 
10/31/22 

($3,790.67) 
10/31/22 

($945.00) 
10/31/22 

$85,263.11 
10/31/22 

($625.00) 
10/31/22 

($625.00) 
10/31/22 

$0.00 
10/31/22 

$0.00 
10/31/22 

$125,178.58 

Page 1 of 1 

11 /09/22 11 :46 

Period xfer Adjusted amt % Chg 

($1,000.00) 
($1,000.00) 

$1,000.00 
$1,000.00 

$38.21 
$38.21 

($38.21) 
($38.21) 

($769.90) 
($769.90) 

$3,087.90 
$3,087.90 

($2,318.00) 
($2,318.00) 

$1.60 
$1.60 

($1.60) 
($1.60) 

$500.00 
$500.00 

$500.00 
$500.00 

($401.39) 
($401.39) 

$5,901.39 
$5,901.39 

($3,250.00) 
($3,250.00) 

($3,250.00) 
($3,250.00) 

($2,211.33) 
($2,211.33) 

$2,211.33 
$2,211.33 

$0.00 

$4,000.00 -20. %

$74,682.10 58.9% 

$6,899.49 15.% 

$2,461.79 -1.5%

$108,502.10 -0.7%

$15,082.90 438.7% 

$582.00 -79.9% 

$103,827.60 0. % 

$1,156,818.40 -0.% 

$66,662.76 17.% 

$49,709.33 -6.2%

$78,653.61 -1.7%

$206,434.50 79.1% 

$125.00 -96.9% 

$125.00 -96.9% 

$3,388.67 -39.5% 

$2,736.33 421.2% 

$1,880,691.58 7% 



District: East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Month / Year: Oct 31, 2022 

Line 

03200 

10300 11160 
12160 40580 
41080 

15180 

17100 17600 
19620 20620 
21620 22620 
23620 25100 

27100 

29180 

29680 30620 
41660 42200 
43620 

43200 44180 

45300 

46160 

47200 47620 

51120 

52480 

71260 

72020 

72120 72122 

72160 

72180 

72200 

72220 

72240 72245 
72246 72247 

72260 

Budget Category 

TOTAL REGULAR PROGRAMS - INSTRUCTION 

Total Special Education - Instruction, Total Basic 
Skills/Remedial - Instruct., Total Bilingual Education -
Instruction, Total Undistributed Expend - Speech, OT,, Total 
Undist. Expend. - Other Supp. Serv 
TOTAL VOCATIONAL PROGRAMS 

Total School-Sponsored Co/Extra Curricul, Total 
School-Sponsored Athletics -Instr, Total Before/After School 
Programs, Total Summer School, Total Instructional 
Alternative Educatio, Total Other Supplemental/At-Risk 
Program, Total Other Alternative Education Progra, Total Other 
Instructional Programs - Ins 
Total Community Services Programs/Operat 

Tota! Undistributed Expenditures - Instr 

Total Undistributed Expenditures - Atten, Total Undistributed 
Expenditures - Hea!t, Total Undist. Expend. -Guidance, Total 
Undist. Expend. - Child Study Team, Total Undist. Expend. -
Edu. Media Serv. 
Total Undist. Expend. - Improvement of I, Total Undist. 
Expend. - Instructional St 
Support Serv. - Genera! Admin 

Support Serv. - School Admin 

Tota! Undist. Expend. - Central Services, Total Undist. 
Expend. -Admin. Info. Tee 
Total Undist. Expend. - Oper. & Maint. 0 

Total Undist. Expend. - Student Transpor 

TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES -EMPLOYEE 

Tota! Undistributed Expenditures - Food 

Transfer of Property Sale Proceeds Res., Transfer of Property 
Sale Proceeds CDL 
Increase in Sale/Lease-back Reserve 

Interest Earned on Maintenance Reserve 

Increase in Maintenance Reserve 

Increase in Current Expense Emergency Re 

Interest Earned on Current Exp. Emergenc, Increase in Bus 
Adv. Res. for Fuel Costs, Increase in IMPACT Aid Reserve 
(General), Increase in IMPACT Aid Reserve (Capital) 
TOTAL GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE 

Account 

11-1XX-100-XXX

11-2XX-100-XXX
11-000-216, 217

11-3XX-100-XXX

11-4XX-X00-XXX

11-800-330-XXX

11-000-100-XXX

11-000-211, 213,
218,219, 222 

11-000-221, 223

11-000-230-XXX 

11-000-240-XXX 

11-000-25X-XXX 

11-000-26X-XXX 

11-000-270-XXX

11-XXX-XXX-2XX

11-000-310-XXX 

11-000-520-934 

10-605

10-606 

10-606 

10-607

10-607

(col 1) 
Original 
Budget 

Data 

6,498,574 

4,132,287 

0 

0 

2,000 

507,555 

1,199,701 

379,379 

459,925 

670,535 

371,230 

1,804,875 

1,793,275 

3,653,670 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

21,473,006 

Monthly Transfer Report NJ Page 1 of2 

11/09/22 

(col 2) (col 3) (col 4) (col 5) (col 6) (col 7) 
Revenues Original 

,11 
Maximum [[- YTD Net % Change Remaining 

Allowed Budget For Transfer 1.Transfers to of Transfers Allowable 
NJAC - 6A: 10% Cale 

j 
Amount 

]
i / (from) YTD __ Balance 

23A-13.3(d) 
i• I II 

From 
10/31/2022 [ 

(col 8) 
Remaining 
Allowable 
Balance To 

D�fcoif+co12 II Col3 • .1 ll'::or:- Data II Col5/Col3 II Col4+CoI5 l[Col4-CoI5] 

60,263 6,558,837 655,884 (65,000) -0.99% 590,884 720,884 

0 4,132,287 413,229 0 0.00% 413,229 413,229 

0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 

0 2,000 200 0 0.00% 200 200 

0 507,555 50,756 0 0.00% 50,756 50,756 

0 1,199,701 119,970 0 0.00% 119,970 119,970 

2,099 381,478 38,148 0 0.00% 38,148 38,148 

2,500 462,425 46,243 26,682 5.77% 72,925 19,560 

0 670,535 67,054 65,000 9.69% 132,054 2,054 

0 371,230 37,123 0 0.00% 37,123 37,123 

26,165 1,831,040 183,104 (57,160) -3.12% 125,944 240,264 

0 1,793,275 179,328 0 0.00% 179,328 179,328 

0 3,653,670 365,367 (26,682) -0.73% 338,685 392,049 

0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 

91,027 21,564,033 2,156,403 (57,160) -0.27% 2,099,243 2,213,563 



District: 
�===

Month / Year: I Oct 31, 2022 
1 

Line 
75880 

Budget Category 
TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

76260 Total Facilities Acquisition and Constru 

76320 Capital Reserve - Transfer to Capital Pr 

76340 Capital Reserve - Transfer to Debt Servi 

76360 Increase in Capital Reserve 

76380 76385 Interest Deposit to Capital Reserve, IMPACT Aid Reserve 
(Cap) Tr to Cap Proj 

76400 TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 

83080 TOTAL SPECIAL SCHOOLS 

84000 84005 Transfer of Funds to Charter Schools, Transfer of Funds to 
Renaiss Schools 

84020 General Fund Contrib. to School-based Bu 

84060 GENERAL FUND GRAND TOTAL 

�w� 

School Business Administrator Signature 

Account 
12-XXX-XXX-73X

12-000-4XX-XXX

12-000-4XX-931

12-000-4XX-933

10-604 

10-604

13-XXX-XXX-XXX

10-000-100-56X

10-000-520-930

(col 1) 
Original 
Budget 

Monthly Transfer Report NJ 

(col 2) (col 3) (col 4) (col 5) (col 6) (col 7) 

Page 2 of 2 
11/09/22 

(col 8)

Revenues Original J Maximum YTD Net 
,[[ 

% Change !I Remaining Remaining 
Allowed Budget For

1
_ Transfer Transfers to 

_
of Transfersl_ Allowable Allowable 

Balance To NJAC - GA:
_
· 10% Cale ii Amount / (from) LJ Balance

23A-13.3(d)
I
! 

I 
1
1 From 

I 1 10/31/2022 I 

Data Data II Col1+CoI2 II Col3 • .1 II+ or-Data II Col5/Col3 II Col4+Col5 II Col4-Col5 I 

20,000 0 20,000 2,000 0 0.00% 2,000 2,000 

627,615 70,245 697,860 69,786 57,160 8.19% 126,946 12,626 

0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 

647,615 70,245 717,860 71,786 57,160 7.96% 128,946 14,626 

0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 

22,120,621 161,272 22,281,893 2,228,189 0 0.00% 2,228,189 2,228,189 

\\pµJ: 
Date 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND 

101 

102-106

111 

116 

117 

118 

121 

132 

141 

142 

143 

153,154 

131 

151,152 

301 

302 

Assets: 

Cash in bank 

Cash Equivalents 

Investments 

Capital Reserve Account 

Maintenance Reserve Account 

Emergency Reserve Account 

Tax levy Receivable 

Accounts Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Intergovernmental - State 

Intergovernmental - Federal 

Intergovernmental - Other 

Assets and Resources 

Other (net of estimated uncollectable of $ ___ _J 

Loans Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $ ___ _J 

Other Current Assets 

Resources: 

Estimated revenues 

Less revenues 

Total assets and resources 

$46,250.65 

$6,483,434.95 

$0.00 

($1 0,587.53) 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$20,309,326.00 

($20,325,945.56) 

Page 1 of 54 

11/09/22 11 :46 

$3,347,807.37 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$11,559,388.00 

$6,519,098.07 

$0.00 

$0.00 

($16,619.56) 

$21,409,673.88 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND 

Liabilities and Fund Equity 

Liabilities: 

411 

421 

431 

451 

481 

Intergovernmental accounts payable - state 

Accounts payable 

Contracts payable 

Loans payable 

Deferred revenues 

Other current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

Fund Balance: 

Appropriated: 

753,754 

761 

604 

307 

309 

764 

606 

310 

766 

607 

312 

762 

750-752,76x

601 

602 

770 

771 

303 

Reseive for encumbrances 

Capital reserve account - July 

Add: Increase in capital reserve 

Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs 

Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs 

Maintenance reserve account - July 

Add: Increase in maintenance reserve 

Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve 

Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencies - July 

Add: Increase in cur. exp. emer. reserve 

Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve 

Reserve for Adult Education 

Other reserves 

Appropriations 

Less: Expenditures 

Less: Encumbrances 

Total appropriated 

Unappropriated: 

Fund balance, July 1 

Designated fund balance 

Budgeted fund balance 

Total fund balance 

($3,854,303.76) 

($15,502,872.94) 

Total liabilities and fund equity 

$601,939.24 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$461,550.54 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$70,748.30 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$22,281,893.31 

($19,357,176.70) 

$15,502,872.94 

$601,939.24 

$461,550.54 

$70,748.30 

$0.00 

$46,590.00 

$2,924,716.61 

$19,608,417.63 

$3,674,415.83 

$0.00 

($1,811,295.00) 
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$0.00 

($61,864.58) 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

($61,864.58) 

$21,471,538.46 

$21,409,673.88 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND 

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance: 

Budgeted Actual 

Appropriations $22,281,893.31 $19,357,176.70 

Revenues ($20,309,326.00) ($20,325,945.56) 

Subtotal $1,972,567.31 ($968 768.86) 

Change in capital reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 ($601,939.24) 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 

Subtotal $1,972,567.31 ($1,570,708.10) 

Change in maintenance reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 ($461,550.54) 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 

Subtotal $1,972,567.31 ($2,032,258.64) 

Change in emergency reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 ($70,748.30) 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 

Subtotal $1 972 567.31 ($2,032,258.64) 

Less: Adjustment for prior year ($161,272.31) ($161,272.31) 

Budgeted fund balance $1,811,295.00 ($1,731 980.41) 

Prepared and submitted by 

Board Secretary Date 
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Variance 

$2,924,716.61 

$16,619.56 

$2 941 336.17 

$601,939.24 

$0.00 

$3,543,275.41 

$461,550.54 

$0.00 

$4,004,825.95 

$70,748.30 

$0.00 

$4 075,574.25 

$0.00 

$3,543,275.41 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 

Revenues: 

00370 SUBTOTAL - Revenues from Local Sources 

00520 SUBTOTAL - Revenues from State Sources 

00570 SUBTOTAL - Revenues from Federal Sources 

Expenditures: 

03200 TOTAL REGULAR PROGRAMS - INSTRUCTION 

10300 Total Special Education - Instruction 

11160 Total Basic Skills/Remedial - Instruct. 

27100 Total Community Services Programs/Operat 

29180 Total Undistributed Expenditures - Instr 

30620 Total Undistributed Expenditures - Heall 

40580 Total Undistributed Expend - Speech, OT, 

41080 Total Undist. Expend. - Other Supp. Serv 

41660 Total Undist. Expend. - Guidance 

42200 Total Undist. Expend. - Child Study Team 

43200 Total Undist. Expend. - Improvement of I 

43620 Total Undist. Expend. - Edu. Media Serv. 

44180 Total Undist. Expend. - Instructional St 

45300 Support Serv. - General Admin 

46160 Support Serv. - School Admin 

47200 Total Undist. Expend. - Central Services 

47620 Total Undist. Expend. - Admin. Info. Tee 

51120 Total Undist. Expend. - Oper. & Maint. 0 

52480 Total Undist. Expend. - Student Transpor 

71260 TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES -EMPLOYEE 

75880 TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

76260 Total Facilities Acquisition and Constru 

Fund: 1 0 GENERAL FUND 

Total 

Total I 

Org Budget 

13,092,869 
7,216,457 

0 
20,309,32� 1 

Org Budget 

6,498,574 
2,206,492 

747,473 
2,000 

507,555 

215,859 
650,836 
527,486 
258,704 
501,202 
230,266 
223,936 
149,113 
459,925 
670,535 
295,010 

76,220 
1,804,875 
1,793,275 
3,653,670 

20,000 
627,615 

22, 120,621I I 

Transfers Budget Est 

0 13,092,869 

0 7,216,457 

0 0 

�I 20,309,32�1 

Transfers Adj Budget 

(4,737) 6,493,837 

(104,277) 2,102,215 

104,277 851,750 

0 2,000 

0 507,555 
0 215,859 

0 650,836 

0 527,486 

0 258,704 

0 501,202 

0 230,266 

0 223,936 

2,099 151,212 

29,182 489,107 

65,000 735,535 

0 295,010 

0 76,220 

(30,995) 1,773,880 

0 1,793,275 

(26,682) 3,626,988 

0 20,000 

127,405 755,020 
161,21� 1 22,281,89�1 
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Actual Over/Under Unrealized 

13,108,249 (15,380) 

7,216,457 0 

1,239 (1,239) 
20,325,94� (16,6201 

Expended Encumber Available 

952,877 5,062,598 478,362 

251,405 1,627,215 223,595 

86,468 747,811 17,471 

0 0 2,000 

104,715 163,438 239,402 

27,384 176,419 12,056 

51,517 452,167 147,152 

28,247 405,647 93,592 

26,041 204,211 28,452 

118,068 353,630 29,504 

67,117 142,029 21,120 

29,822 168,142 25,971 

32,239 74,201 44,772 

123,095 267,008 99,004 

174,019 549,272 12,245 

66,068 200,614 28,327 

19,055 57,165 0 

307,474 1,013,369 453,036 

177,750 1,197,555 417,970 

922,449 2,183,356 521,183 

0 0 20,000 

288,493 457,025 9,502 
3,854,30�1 15,502,81� I 2,924,71� 
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East Greenwich Board of Ed 11/09/22 11 :46 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND 

Revenues: _()rg Budget Transfers Budget Est Actual Over/Under Unrealized

00100 10-1210 Local Tax Levy 13,072,869 0 13,072,869 13,072,869 0 

00300 10-1 Unrestricted Miscellaneous Revenues 20,000 0 20,000 35
1
380 (15,380) 

00420 10-3121 Categorical Transportation Aid 593,363 0 593,363 593,363 0 

00440 10-3132 Categorical Special Education Aid 1,082,596 0 1,082,596 1,082,596 0 

00460 10-3176 Equalization Aid 5,434,155 0 5,434,155 5,434,155 0 

00470 10-3177 Categorical Security Aid 106,343 0 106,343 106,343 0 

00500 10-3 Other State Aids 0 0 0 0 0 

00540 10-4200 Medicaid Reimbursement 0 0 0 11239 (1,239) 

Total 20,309,32� 1 d,I 20,309,32� I 20,325,94� i (16,620): 

Expenditures: _Clrg Budget Transfers Adj Budge� Expended Encumber Available 

02080 11-110-_ -101 Kindergarten - Salaries of Teachers 891,201 0 891,201 81,001 722,375 87,826 

02100 11-120-_-101 Grades 1-5 - Salaries of Teachers 3,915,488 (90,000) 3,825,488 354,932 3,256,994 213,562 

02120 11-130-_-101 Grades 6-8 - Salaries of Teachers 1,041,115 0 1,041,115 97,281 865,644 78,190 

02500 11-150-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 3,000 0 3,000 0 0 3,000 

02540 11-150-100-320 Purchased Professional - Educational Ser 10,000 0 10,000 0 0 10,000 

03020 11-190-1 _-320 Purchased Professional - Educational Ser 15,000 0 15,000 0 225 14,775 

03040 11-190-1 
-

-340 Purchased Technical Services 36,000 6,173 42,173 171334 22,771 21069 

03060 11-190-1_-[4-5] Other Purchased Services (400-500 series 170,000 (2,833) 167,167 123,519 42,454 1,194 

03080 11-190-1 _-610 General Supplies 408,270 83,173 491,443 278,811 152,135 60,497 

03100 11-190-1 _-640 Textbooks 8,000 (1,250) 6,750 0 0 6,750 

03120 11-190-1 _-8_ Other Objects 500 0 500 0 0 500 

04500 11-204-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 107,513 47,137 154,650 27,168 126,077 1,405 

04520 11-204-100-106 Other Salaries for Instruction 1051686 5,000 110,686 17,763 86,457 6,465 

04600 11-204-100-610 General Supplies 6,000 0 6,000 2,500 11221 2,279 

04620 11-204-100-640 Textbooks 500 0 500 0 0 500 

06500 11-212-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 263,272 (2,181) 261,091 16,437 149,013 95,641 

06520 11-212-100-106 Other Salaries for Instruction 30,075 73,675 103,750 10,054 91,946 1,750 

06600 11-212-100-610 General Supplies 12,500 0 12,500 1,367 314 10,819 

06620 11-212-100-640 Textbooks 1,000 0 1,000 0 0 1,000 

07000 11-213-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 1,015,764 (186,340) 829,424 110,970 677,111 41,343 

07020 11-213-100-106 Other Salaries for Instruction 233,589 (73,675) 159,914 14,075 130,925 14,914 

07100 11-213-100-610 General Supplies 10,000 0 10,000 2,108 3,090 4,802 

08000 11-215-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 151,116 76,384 227,500 26,412 198,165 2,923 

08020 11-215-100-106 Other Salaries for Instruction 69,711 10,889 80,600 7,457 67,543 5,600 

08040 11-215-100-320 Purchased Professional-Educational Servi 525 0 525 0 0 525 

08100 11-215-100-6 
-

General Supplies 4,500 (9) 4A91 2,696 43 1,752 

08500 11-216-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 125,136 (44,277) 80,859 6A12 58,813 15,634 

08520 11-216-100-106 Other Salaries for Instruction 67,105 (10,889) 56,216 3,804 36,196 16,216 

08600 11-216-100-6_ General Supplies 2,500 9 2,509 2,181 300 27 

11000 11-230-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 741,473 104,277 845,750 84,363 747,212 14,175 

11100 11-230-100-610 General Supplies 6,000 0 6,000 2,105 599 3,296 
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East Greenwich Board of Ed 11/09/22 11 :46 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND 

Expenditures: _()rqBudget Transfers Adj Budget Expended Encumber Available 

27040 11-800-330-6_ Supplies and Materials 2,000 0 2,000 0 0 2,000 

29080 11-000-100-565 Tuition to CSSD & Regular Day Schools 315,092 (153,859) 161,233 0 0 161,233 

29100 11-000-100-566 Tuition to Priv. School for the Disabled 169,431 153,859 323,290 104,715 163,438 55,138 

29160 11-000-100-569 Tuition - Other 23,032 0 23,032 0 0 23,032 

30500 11-000-213-1 Salaries 203,859 (3,000) 200,859 21,511 174,313 5
1
035 

30540 11-000-213-3_ Purchased Professional and Technical Ser 2,000 3,000 5,000 4,320 0 681 

30560 11-000-213-[4-5] Other Purchased Services (400-500 series 100 0 100 0 0 100 

30580 11-000-213-6_ Supplies and Materials 9,000 0 9,000 1,554 2,106 5,341 

30600 11-000-213-8 Other Objects 900 0 900 0 0 900 

40500 11-000-216-1 Salaries 584,836 0 584,836 49,374 450,626 84,836 

40520 11-000-216-320 Purchased Professional - Educational Ser 60,000 0 60,000 0 153 59,847 

40540 11-000-216-6_ Supplies and Materials 5,500 0 5,500 2,143 1,388 1 ,969 

40560 11-000-216-8 
-

Other Objects 500 0 500 0 0 500 

41000 11-000-217-1 Salaries ' 243,986 0 243,986 25,243 218,743 0 

41020 11-000-217-320 Purchased Professional - Educational Ser 275,000 0 275,000 3,004 186,454 85,543 

41040 11-000-217-6 
-

Supplies and Materials 8,500 0 8,500 0 451 8,049 

41500 11-000-218-104 Salaries of Other Professional Staff 229,954 0 229,954 26,041 203,913 0 

41560 11-000-218-320 Purchased Professional - Educational Ser 3,000 0 3,000 0 0 3,000 

41580 11-000-218-390 Other Purchased Professional & Technical 9,250 0 9,250 0 0 9,250 

41620 11-000-218-6_ Supplies and Materials 16,500 0 16,500 0 298 16,202 

42000 11-000-219-104 Salaries of Other Professional Staff 384,402 0 384,402 88,198 291,932 4,273 

42020 11-000-219-105 Salaries of Secretarial and Clerical Ass 75,300 0 75,300 17,251 54,951 3,098 

42060 11-000-219-320 Purchased Professional - Educational Ser 26,000 0 26,000 9,630 3,143 13,227 

42140 11-000-219-592 Misc. Purch. Svc. (400-500 series 0/than 1,500 0 1,500 0 0 1,500 

42160 11-000-219-6_ Supplies and Materials 12,500 0 12,500 2,144 3,170 7,186 

42180 11-000-219-8_ Other Objects 1,500 0 1,500 845 435 220 

43000 11-000-221-102 Salaries of Supervisor of Instruction 189,066 0 189,066 47,267 141,800 0 

43060 11-000-221-110 Other Salaries 18,200 0 18,200 17,368 0 832 

43100 11-000-221-320 Purchased Prof. - Educational Services 20,000 0 20,000 1,690 0 18,310 

43160 11-000-221-6_ Supplies and Materials 3,000 0 3,000 792 230 1,978 

43500 11-000-222-1 Salaries 143,436 0 143,436 13,994 125,942 3,500 

43520 11-000-222-177 Salaries of Technology Coordinators 49,440 0 49,440 13,172 361268 0 

43540 11-000-222-3_ Purchased Professional and Technical Ser 12,560 0 12,560 2,257 0 10,303 

43560 11-000-222-[4-5] Other Purchased Services (400-500 series 500 0 500 0 0 500 

43580 11-000-222-6_ Supplies and Materials 18,000 0 18,000 400 5,932 11,669 

44020 11-000-223-104 Salaries of Other Professional Staff 79,613 0 79,613 7,961 71,652 0 

44060 11-000-223-110 Other Salaries 30,000 0 30,000 8,527 0 21,473 

44080 11-000-223-320 Purchased Professional - Educational Ser 16,000 0 16,000 4,326 0 11,674 

44120 11-000-223-[4-5] Other Purch. Services (400-500 series) 22,000 2,099 24,099 11,425 2,549 10,125 

44140 11-000-223-6 
-

Supplies and Materials 1 ,500 0 1,500 0 0 1 ,500 

45000 11-000-230-1 Salaries 212,925 0 212,925 52,856 158,569 1,500 
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East Greenwich Board of Ed 11/09/22 11 :46 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND 

Expenditures: _()rj!_Budget Transfers Adj Budget Expended Encumber Available 

45040 11-000-230-331 Legal Services 80,000 0 80,000 4,194 45,807 30,000 

45060 11-000-230-332 Audit Fees 22,000 0 22,000 0 0 22,000 

45080 11-000-230-334 Architectural/Engineering Services 15,000 0 15,000 0 0 15,000 

45100 11-000-230-339 Other Purchased Professional Services 15,000 2,000 17,000 9,125 0 7,875 

45140 11-000-230-530 Communications/Telephone 47,000 26,682 73,682 23,353 50,329 0 

45160 11-000-230-585 BOE Other Purchased Services 6,800 0 6,800 5,248 0 1,552 

45180 11-000-230-590 Misc Purch Services (400-500 series, 0/T 41,700 0 41,700 20,613 9,816 11,271 

45200 11-000-230-610 General Supplies 6,000 0 6,000 370 494 5,136 

45220 11-000-230-630 BOE In-House Training/Meeting Supplies 1,000 0 1,000 165 0 835 

45260 11-000-230-890 Miscellaneous Expenditures 6,000 500 6,500 1,693 1,994 2,813 

45280 11-000-230-895 BOE Membership Dues and Fees 6,500 0 6,500 5,478 0 1,022 

46000 11-000-240-103 Salaries of Principals/Assistant Prlncip 467,186 71,083 538,269 126,637 411,632 0 

46040 11-000-240-105 Salaries of Secretarial and Clerical Ass 171,649 (4,000) 167,649 35,329 130,720 1,600 

46080 11-000-240-3_ Purchased Professional and Technical Ser 6,000 (2,083) 3,917 0 0 3,917 

46100 11-000-240-[4-5] other Purchased Services (400-500 series 8,700 (861) 7,839 1,604 3,146 3,089 

46120 11-000-240-6 Supplies and Materials 12,000 861 12,861 7,069 3,744 2,049 

46140 11-000-240-8_ Other Objects 5,000 0 5,000 3,380 30 1,590 

47000 11-000-251-1 Salaries 229,810 0 229,810 56,703 170,107 3,000 

47020 11-000-251-330 Purchased Professional Services 10,000 0 10,000 1,605 1,250 7,145 

47040 11-000-251-340 Purchased Technical Services 42,000 0 42,000 5,012 27,173 9,816 

47060 11-000-251-592 Misc. Purch. Services (400-500 Series, 0 6,000 0 6,000 975 11
253 3,772 

47100 11-000-251-6_ Supplies and Materials 6,000 0 6,000 1,674 831 3,495 

47180 11-000-251-890 Other Objects 1,200 0 1,200 100 0 1,100 

47500 11-000-252-1 Salaries 76,220 0 76,220 19,055 57,165 0 

48520 11-000-261-420 Cleaning, Repair1 and Maintenance Servic 150,000 0 150
1
000 30,320 64,861 54,819 

48540 11-000-261-610 General Supplies 50,000 (3,835) 46,165 0 26,165 20,000 

49000 11-000-262-1 Salaries 569,604 (17,160) 552,444 120,830 366,877 64,737 

49020 11-000-262-107 Salaries of Non-Instructional Aides 234,299 0 234,299 21,131 198,869 14,299 

49040 11-000-262-3_ Purchased Professional and Technical Ser 130
1
000 0 130,000 7,539 22,762 99,699 

49060 11-000-262-420 Cleaning, Repair, and Maintenance Svc. 50,000 (19,195) 30,805 280 0 30,525 

49120 11-000-262-490 Other Purchased Property Services 600 0 600 0 0 600 

49140 11-000-262-520 Insurance 35,000 0 35,000 15,698 7,203 12,099 

49160 11-000-262-590 Miscellaneous Purchased Services 400 0 400 125 0 275 

49180 11-000-262-610 General Supplies 109,272 0 109,272 7,820 4,786 96,665 

49200 11-000-262-621 Energy (Natural Gas) 110,000 0 110,000 11,624 98,376 0 

49220 11-000-262-622 Energy (Electricity) 310,000 0 310,000 79,529 223,471 7,000 

49280 11-000-262-8 Other Objects 50,000 0 50,000 0 0 50,000 

50040 11-000-263-420 Cleaning, Repair, and Maintenance Svc. 2,800 9,195 11,995 11,995 0 0 

50060 11-000-263-610 General Supplies 2,900 0 2,900 582 0 2,318 

52020 11-000-270-160 Sal. For Pupil Trans {Bet Home & Sch) - 26,653 0 26,653 6
1663 19,989 1 

52120 11-000-270-390 Other Purchased Prof. and Technical Serv 2,000 0 2,000 695 0 1,305 
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East Greenwich Board of Ed 11/09/22 11 :46 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND 

Expenditures: g!g Budget Transfers Mt Budget Expended EnCumber Available 

52200 11-000-270-503 Contract Serv.-Aid in Lieu Pymts-Non-Pub 80,000 0 80,000 500 0 79,500 

52260 11-000-270-511 Contract Services (Bet. Home & Sch) -Ven 103,826 0 103,826 0 0 103,826 

52300 11-000-270-513 Contr Serv (Bet. Home & Sch) - Joint Agr 1,156,820 0 1,156,820 101
1
784 916,055 138,981 

52340 11-000-270-515 Contract Serv. (Sp Ed Stds) - Joint Agre 423,976 0 423,976 68,108 261,511 94
1
357 

71000 11-000-291-210 Group Insurance 25,000 0 25,000 0 0 25,000 

71020 11-000-291-220 Social Security Contributions 250,000 0 250,000 41,229 203,204 5,567 

71060 11-000-291-241 Other Retirement Contributions - PERS 235,000 0 235,000 (2,923) 0 237,923 

71080 11-000-291-242 Other Retirement Contributions - ERIP 75,000 0 75,000 4,398 49,602 21,000 

71160 11-000-291-260 Workmen's Compensation 45,000 0 45,000 29,275 13,431 2,294 

71180 11-000-291-270 Health Benefits 2,798,670 (26,682) 2,771,988 845,220 1,917,118 9,649 

71200 11-000-291-280 Tuition Reimbursement 20,000 0 20,000 0 0 20,000 

71220 11-000-291-290 Other Employee Benefits 205,000 0 205,000 5,250 0 199,750 

75720 12-000-262-73_ Undist. Expend. - Custodial Services 20,000 0 20,000 0 0 20,000 

76040 12-000-400-334 Architectural/Engineering Services 15,000 0 15,000 2,749 2,749 9,502 

76080 12-000-400-450 Construction Services 565,000 127,405 692A05 238,129 454,276 0 

76210 12-000-400-896 Assessment for Debt Service on SDA Fundi 47,615 0 47,615 47,615 0 0 

Total 22,120,62111 161,27�1 22,281,89� 1 3,854,30�1 15,502,87�1 2,924,71� 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

101 

102-106

111 

116 

117 

118 

121 

132 

141 

142 

143 

153, 154 

131 

151,152 

301 

302 

Assets: 

Cash in bank 

Cash Equivalents 

Investments 

Capital Reserve Account 

Maintenance Reserve Account 

Emergency Reserve Account 

Tax levy Receivable 

Accounts Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Intergovernmental - State 

Intergovernmental - Federal 

Intergovernmental - Other 

Assets and Resources 

other (net of estimated uncollectable of$ ___ ---' 

Loans Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $ ___ _J 

Other Current Assets 

Resources: 

Estimated revenues 

Less revenues 

Total assets and resources 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$964,772.00 

$0.00 

Page 9 of 54 

11/09/22 11 :46 

($162,115.51) 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$964,772.00 

$802,656.49 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

Liabilities and Fund Equity 

Liabilities: 

101 

411 

421 

431 

451 

481 

Cash in bank 

Intergovernmental accounts payable - state 

Accounts payable 

Contracts payable 

Loans payable 

Deferred revenues 

Other current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

Fund Balance: 

Appropriated: 

753,754 

761 

604 

307 

309 

764 

606 

310 

766 

607 

312 

762 

750-752,76x

601 

602 

770 

771 

303 

Reserve for encumbrances 

Capital reserve account - July 

Add: Increase in capital reserve 

Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs 

Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs 

Maintenance reserve account - July 

Add: Increase in maintenance reserve 

Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve 

Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencies - July 

Add: Increase in cur. exp. emer. reserve 

Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve 

Reserve for Adult Education 

Other reserves 

Appropriations 

Less: Expenditures 

Less: Encumbrances 

Total appropriated 

Unappropriated: 

Fund balance, July 1 

Designated fund balance 

Budgeted fund balance 

Total fund balance 

($222,074.54) 

($366,077.78) 

Total liabilities and fund equity 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$966,047.00 

($588,152.32) 

$366,077.78 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$377,894.68 

$743,972.46 

$54,112.36 

$0.00 

($1,275.00) 
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($162,115.51) 

$0.00 

$85.90 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$5,760.77 

$0.00 

$5,846.67 

$796,809.82 

$802,656.49 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance: 

Appropriations 

Revenues 

Subtotal 

Change in capital reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve 

Subtotal 

Change in maintenance reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve 

Subtotal 

Change in emergency reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve 

Subtotal 

Less: Adjustment for prior year 

Budgeted fund balance 

Prepared and submitted by : 

Board Secretary 

Budgeted 

$966,047.00 

($964,772.00) 

$1 275.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1,275.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1,275.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1 275.00 

$0.00 

$1,275.00 

I • 

Date 

Actual 

$588,152.32 

$0.00 

$588,152.32 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$588 152.32 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$588,152.32 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$588,152.32 

$0.00 

$588,152.32 
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Variance 

$377,894.68 

($964,772.00) 

($586 877.32) 

$0.00 

$0.00 

($586,877.32) 

$0.00 

$0.00 

($586,877.32) 

$0.00 

$0.00 

($586 877.32) 

$0.00 

($586,877.32) 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

Revenues: Org E!udget Transfers Budget Est 

00745 Total Revenues from Local Sources 125,000 0 125,000 

00830 Total Revenues from Federal Sources 737,768 61,071 798,839 

88740 Total Federal Projects 40,933 0 40,933 
Total 903,70111 61,01111 964,7731 

Actual 

0 
0 
0 

� 
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Over/Under Unrealized 

Under 125,000 

Under 798,839 

Under 40,933 
964,77� 

Expenditures: Org Budget Transfers ��j Budget Expended Encumber Available 

84200 Student Activity Fund 125,000 0 125,000 0 0 125,000 

88740 Total Federal Projects 778,701 62,346 841,047 222,075 366,078 252,895 

Total I 903,70�1 62,34� 1 966,04711 222,01�L 366,��[ 377,89� 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 13 of 54 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 11/09/22 11:46 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

Revenues: Org Budget Transfers Budget Est Actual Over/Under Unrealized 

00737 20-1760 Student Activity Fund Revenue 125,000 0 125,000 0 Under 125,000 

00775 20-441[1-6] Title I 44,066 0 44,066 0 Under 44,066 

00780 20-445[1-5] Title 11 14,412 21,071 35,483 0 Under 35,483 

00805 20-442[0-9] 1.D.E.A. Part B (Handicapped) 246,593 0 246,593 0 Under 246,593 

00807 20-4542 ARP ESSER Evidence Based Summer Enrich 0 40,000 40,000 0 Under 40,000 

00814 20-4540 ARP-ESSER 432,697 0 432,697 0 Under 432,697 

88711 20-485-_-_ CRRSA Act - Mental Health Grant 40,933 0 40,933 0 Under 40,933 

Total 903,70111 61,01111· 964,7731 d, 964,773 

Expenditures: Org Budget Transfers Adj Budget Expended Encumber Available 

84200 20-475-_-_ Student Activity Fund 125,000 0 125,000 0 0 125,000 

88500 20-_-___ Title I 44,066 0 44,066 3,243 251940 14,883 

88520 20-_-_-_ Title II 0 22,346 22,346 1,275 0 21,071 

88620 20-_-_-_ 1.D.E.A. Part B (Handicapped) 246,593 0 246,593 14,200 113,600 118,793 

88700 20-_-___ Other 14,412 0 14,412 0 0 14,412 

88711 20-485-_-_ CRRSA Act - Mental Health Grant 40,933 0 40,933 11,500 1,493 27,940 

88713 20-487-_-_ ARP-ESSER Grant Program 432,697 0 432
1
697 189,588 218,633 24,476 

88715 20-489-_-_ ARP ESSER Evidence Based Summer Enric 0 40,000 40,000 2,269 6,411 31,320 

Total 903,70111 62,34�1 966,04�1 222,07�1 366,078:[ 377,895 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

101 

102-106 

111 

116 

117 

118 

121 

132 

141 

142 

143 

153, 154 

131 

151,152 

301 

302 

Assets: 

Cash in bank 

Cash Equivalents 

Investments 

Capital Reserve Account 

Maintenance Reserve Account 

Emergency Reserve Account 

Tax levy Receivable 

Accounts Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Intergovernmental - State 

Intergovernmental - Federal 

Intergovernmental - Other 

Assets and Resources 

Other (net of estimated uncollectable of$ ___ _) 

Loans Receivable: 

lnterfund 

other (Net of estimated uncollectab!e of $ ___ -1 

Other Current Assets 

Resources: 

Estimated revenues 

Less revenues 

Total assets and resources 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
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$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

Liabilities and Fund Equity 

Liabilities: 

411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state 

421 Accounts payable 

431 Contracts payable 

451 Loans payable 

481 Deferred revenues 

Other current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

Fund Balance: 

Appropriated: 

753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $0.00 

761 Capital reserve account - July $0.00 

604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00 

307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00 

309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 $0.00 

764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00 

606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00 

310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00 

766 Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencies - July $0.00 

607 Add: Increase in cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 

312 Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 $0.00 

762 Reserve for Adult Education $0.00 

750-752,76x other reserves $0.00 

601 Appropriations $0.00 

602 Less: Expenditures $0.00 

Less: Encumbrances $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total appropriated $0.00 

Unappropriated: 

770 Fund balance, July 1 $0.00 

771 Designated fund balance $0.00 

303 Budgeted fund balance $0.00 

Total fund balance 

Total liabilities and fund equity 
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$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance: 

Budgeted Actual 

Appropriations $0.00 $0.00 

Revenues $0.00 $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 

Change in capital reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 

Change in maintenance reserve account 

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 

Change in emergency reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 

Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 

Budgeted fund balance $0.00 $0.00 

Prepared and submitted by : 

Board Secretary 
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Variance 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

Page 17 of 54 

11/09/22 11:46 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 

101 

102-106

111 

116 

117 

118 

121 

132 

141 

142 

143 

153, 154 

131 

151,152 

301 

302 

Assets: 

Cash in bank 

Cash Equivalents 

Investments 

Capital Reserve Account 

Maintenance Reserve Account 

Emergency Reserve Account 

Tax levy Receivable 

Accounts Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Intergovernmental - State 

Intergovernmental - Federal 

Intergovernmental - Other 

Assets and Resources 

other (net of estimated uncollectable of$ ___ � 

Loans Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of$----� 

Other Current Assets 

Resources: 

Estimated revenues 

Less revenues 

Total assets and resources 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1,590,394.00 

($1,590,394.00) 
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$2.66 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$925,056.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$925,058.66 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 

411 

421 

431 

451 

481 

753,754 

761 

604 

307 

309 

764 

606 

310 

766 

607 

312 

762 

750-752,76x

601 

602 

770 

771 

303 

Liabilities and Fund Equity 

Liabilities: 

Intergovernmental accounts payable - state 

Accounts payable 

Contracts payable 

Loans payable 

Deferred revenues 

Other current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

Fund Balance: 

Appropriated: 

Reserve for encumbrances 

Capital reserve account - July 

Add: Increase in capital reserve 

Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs 

Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs 

Maintenance reserve account - July 

Add: Increase in maintenance reserve 

Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve 

Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencies - July 

Add: Increase in cur. exp. emer. reserve 

Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve 

Reserve for Adult Education 

Other reserves 

Appropriations 

Less: Expenditures 

Less: Encumbrances 

Total appropriated 

Unappropriated: 

Fund balance, July 1 

Designated fund balance 

Budgeted fund balance 

Total fund balance 

($665,337.50) 

($925,056.25) 

Total liabilities and fund equity 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1,590,394.00 

($1,590,393.75) 

$925,056.25 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.25 

$925,056.50 

$2.16 

$0.00 

$0.00 
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$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$925,058.66 

$925,058.66 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance: 

Budgeted Actual 

Appropriations $1,590,394.00 $1,590,393.75 

Revenues ($1,590,394.00) ($1,590,394.00) 

Subtotal $0.00 .($Q,.efil 

Change in capital reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 .($Q,.efil 

Change in maintenance reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 .($Q,.efil 

Change in emergency reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 .($Q,.efil 

Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 

Budgeted fund balance $0.00 ($0.25) 

Prepared and submitted by 

Board Secretary Date 
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Variance 

$0.25 

$0.00 

$0.25 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.25 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.25 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.25 

$0.00 

$0.25 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Page 21 of 54 

11/09/22 11 :46 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 

Revenues: 

00885 Total Revenues from Local Sources 

Expenditures: 

89660 Total Regular Debt Service 

_'?_�g'--'B""u .. d_,,g ... et. �-'T-'-',a"-n ... sf._..e,_..rs Budget Est Actual Over/Under Unrealized 

1,590,394 0 1,590,394 
� --��--� 

Total I 1,590,39� I 01 I 1,590,39�1 

1,590,394 0 
1,590,394, L� 

_ Org Budget Transfers Adj Budget Expended Encumber Available 

1,590 ,394 0 1,590,394 
---� � ---'-��---'-��-

Total I 1,590,39�1 � LI 
_1�,5_9�0,_39_41,LI - �� •�-

665,338 
665,33�1 

925,056 0 
925,05�1 o: 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 

Revenues: 

00860 40-1210 Local Tax Levy 

Expenditures: 

89600 40-701-510-834 Interest on Bonds 

89620 40-701-510-910 Redemption of Principal 

Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 

Org Budget Transfers Budget Est 

1,590,394 0 1,590,394 

Total I 1,590,39�1 qi 1,590,39�1 

Org Budg� Transfers Adj Budget 

440,394 0 440,394 

1,150,000 0 1,150,000 

Total I 1,590,39�1 qi 1,590,39<1,I

Actual 

1,590,394 
1,590,39� 

Expended 

190,338 

475,000 
665,33�1 
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Over/Under Unrealized 

0 

q 

Encumber Available 

250,056 0 

675,000 0 
925,05�1 o: 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 60 Enterprise Fund 

101 

102-106

111 

116 

117 

118 

121 

132 

141 

142 

143 

153,154 

131 

151,152 

301 

302 

Assets: 

Cash in bank 

Cash Equivalents 

Investments 

Capital Reserve Account 

Maintenance Reserve Account 

Emergency Reserve Account 

Tax levy Receivable 

Accounts Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Intergovernmental - State 

Intergovernmental - Federal 

Intergovernmental - Other 

Assets and Resources 

Other (net of estimated uncollectable of$ ___ _, 

Loans Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of$ ___ _, 

Other Current Assets 

Resources: 

Estimated revenues 

Less revenues 

Total assets and resources 

$0.00 

$776.48 

$34,367.69 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
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$220,194.30 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$35,144.17 

$0.00 

$10,463.47 

$0.00 

$265,801.94 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 60 Enterprise Fund 

Liabilities and Fund Equity 

Liabilities: 

411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state 

421 Accounts payable 

431 Contracts payable 

451 Loans payable 

481 Deferred revenues 

Other current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

Fund Balance: 

Appropriated: 

753,754 Reserve for encumbrances 

761 Capital reserve account - July $0.00 

604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00 

307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00 

309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 

764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00 

606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00 

310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 

766 Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencies - July $0.00 

607 Add: Increase in cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 

312 Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 

762 Reserve for Adult Education 

750-752,76x other reserves 

601 Appropriations $0.00 

602 Less: Expenditures $0.00 

Less: Encumbrances $0.00 $0.00 

Total appropriated 

Unappropriated: 

770 Fund balance, July 1 

771 Designated fund balance 

303 Budgeted fund balance 

Total fund balance 

Total liabilities and fund equity 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$13,643.52 

$0.00 

$13,643.52 

$218,169.50 

$0.00 

$0.00 
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$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$33,988.92 

$33,988.92 

$231,813.02 

i2ss,so1.94 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 60 Enterprise Fund 

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance: 

Budgeted 

Appropriations $0.00 

Revenues $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 

Change in capital reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 

Change in maintenance reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 

Change in emergency reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 

Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 

Budgeted fund balance $0.00 

Prepared and submitted by : 

Board Secretary Date 

Actual 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
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Variance 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 60 Enterprise Fund 
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 61 Enterprise 

101 

102-106

111 

116 

117 

118 

121 

132 

141 

142 

143 

153,154 

131 

151,152 

301 

302 

Assets: 

Cash in bank 

Cash Equivalents 

Investments 

Capital Reserve Account 

Maintenance Reserve Account 

Emergency Reserve Account 

Tax levy Receivable 

Accounts Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Intergovernmental - State 

Intergovernmental - Federal 

Intergovernmental - Other 

Assets and Resources 

other (net of estimated uncollectable of$, ___ � 

Loans Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of$, ___ � 

Other Current Assets 

Resources: 

Estimated revenues 

Less revenues 

Total assets and resources 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
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$216,106.33 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

�216,106.33 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 61 Enterprise 

Liabilities and Fund Equity 

Liabilities: 

411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state 

421 Accounts payable 

431 Contracts payable 

451 Loans payable 

481 Deferred revenues 

other current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

Fund Balance: 

Appropriated: 

753,754 Reserve for encumbrances 

761 Capital reserve account - July $0.00 

604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00 

307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00 

309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 

764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00 

606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00 

310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 

766 Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencies - July $0.00 

607 Add: Increase in cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 

312 Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 

762 Reserve for Adult Education 

750-752,76x Other reserves 

601 Appropriations $0.00 

602 Less: Expenditures $0.00 

Less: Encumbrances $0.00 $0.00 

Total appropriated 

Unappropriated: 

770 Fund balance, July 1 

771 Designated fund balance 

303 Budgeted fund balance 

Total fund balance 

Total liabilities and fund equity 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$177,978.48 

$0.00 

$0.00 
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$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$38,127.85 

$38,127.85 

$177,978.48 

�216, 106.33 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 61 Enterprise 

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance: 

Budgeted 

Appropriations $0.00 

Revenues $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 

Change in capital reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 

Change in maintenance reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 

Change in emergency reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 

Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 

Budgeted fund balance $0.00 

Prepared and submitted by : 

Board Secretary 

Actual 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

Date 

Page 29 of 54 

11/09/2211 :46 

Variance 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 61 Enterprise 
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 62 62 

101 

102-106

111 

116 

117 

118 

121 

132 

141 

142 

143 

153, 154 

131 

151,152 

301 

302 

Assets: 

Cash in bank 

Cash Equivalents 

Investments 

Capital Reserve Account 

Maintenance Reserve Account 

Emergency Reserve Account 

Tax levy Receivable 

Accounts Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Intergovernmental - State 

Intergovernmental - Federal 

Intergovernmental - Other 

Assets and Resources 

other (net of estimated uncollectable of$ ___ � 

Loans Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of$ ___ � 

Other Current Assets 

Resources: 

Estimated revenues 

Less revenues 

Total assets and resources 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
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$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 62 62 

Liabilities and Fund Equity 

Liabilities: 

411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state 

421 Accounts payable 

431 Contracts payable 

451 Loans payable 

481 Deferred revenues 

other current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

Fund Balance: 

Appropriated: 

753,754 Reserve for encumbrances 

761 Capital reserve account - July 

604 Add: Increase in capital reserve 

307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs 

309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs 

764 Maintenance reserve account - July 

606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve 

310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve 

766 Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencies - July 

607 Add: Increase in cur. exp. emer. reserve 

312 Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve 

762 Reserve for Adult Education 

750-752,76x Other reseives 

601 Appropriations 

602 Less: Expenditures $0.00 

Less: Encumbrances $0.00 

Total appropriated 

Unappropriated: 

770 Fund balance, July 1 

771 Designated fund balance 

303 Budgeted fund balance 

Total fund balance 

Total liabilities and fund equity 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
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$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 62 62 

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance: 

Budgeted 

Appropriations $0.00 

Revenues $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 

Change in capital reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 

Change in maintenance reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 

Change in emergency reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 

Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 

Budgeted fund balance $0.00 

Prepared and submitted by 

Board Secretary 

Actual 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
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Variance 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
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East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 62 62 
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 70 70 

101 

102-106

111 

116 

117 

118 

121 

132 

141 

142 

143 

153, 154 

131 

151, 152 

301 

302 

Assets: 

Cash in bank 

Cash Equivalents 

Investments 

Capital Reserve Account 

Maintenance Reserve Account 

Emergency Reserve Account 

Tax levy Receivable 

Accounts Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Intergovernmental - State 

Intergovernmental - Federal 

Intergovernmental - Other 

Assets and Resources 

Other (net of estimated uncollectable of$. ___ � 

Loans Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of$. ___ � 

Other Current Assets 

Resources: 

Estimated revenues 

Less revenues 

Total assets and resources 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
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$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 70 70 

Liabilities and Fund Equity 

Liabilities: 

411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state 

421 Accounts payable 

431 Contracts payable 

451 Loans payable 

481 Deferred revenues 

other current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

Fund Balance: 

Appropriated: 

753,754 Reserve for encumbrances 

761 Capital reserve account - July $0.00 

604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00 

307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00 

309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 

764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00 

606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00 

310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 

766 Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencies - July $0.00 

607 Add: Increase in cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 

312 Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 

762 Reserve for Adult Education 

750-752,76x Other reserves 

601 Appropriations $0.00 

602 Less: Expenditures $0.00 

Less: Encumbrances $0.00 $0.00 

Total appropriated 

Unappropriated: 

770 Fund balance, July 1 

771 Designated fund balance 

303 Budgeted fund balance 

Total fund balance 

Total liabilities and fund equity 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
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$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 70 70 

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance: 

Budgeted 

Appropriations $0.00 

Revenues $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 

Change in capital reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 

Change in maintenance reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 

Change in emergency reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 

Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 

Budgeted fund balance $0.00 

Prepared and submitted by : 

Board Secretary 

Actual 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

Date 
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Variance 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 80 TRUST FUNDS 

101 

102-106

111 

116 

117 

118 

121 

132 

141 

142 

143 

153,154 

131 

151, 152 

301 

302 

Assets: 

Cash in bank 

Cash Equivalents 

Investments 

Capital Reserve Account 

Maintenance Reserve Account 

Emergency Reserve Account 

Tax levy Receivable 

Accounts Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Intergovernmental - State 

Intergovernmental - Federal 

Intergovernmental - Other 

Assets and Resources 

Other (net of estimated uncollectabte of$ ___ � 

Loans Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $ ___ � 

Other Current Assets 

Resources: 

Estimated revenues 

Less revenues 

Total assets and resources 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
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$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$25,587,112.19 

$0.00 

§25,587,112.19



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 80 TRUST FUNDS 

Liabilities and Fund Equity 

Liabilities: 

411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state 

421 Accounts payable 

431 Contracts payable 

451 Loans payable 

481 Deferred revenues 

Other current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

Fund Balance: 

Appropriated: 

753,754 Reserve for encumbrances 

761 Capital reserve account - July $0.00 

604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00 

307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00 

309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 

764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00 

606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00 

310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 

766 Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencies - July $0.00 

607 Add: Increase in cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 

312 Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 

762 Reserve for Adult Education 

750-752,76x Other reserves 

601 Appropriations $0.00 

602 Less: Expenditures $0.00 

Less: Encumbrances $0.00 $0.00 

Total appropriated 

Unappropriated: 

770 Fund balance, July 1 

771 Designated fund balance 

303 Budgeted fund balance 

Total fund balance 

Total liabilities and fund equity 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
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$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$25,587,112.19 

$25,587,112.19 

$0.00 

i2s,ss7,112.19 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 80 TRUST FUNDS 

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance: 

Budgeted 

Appropriations $0.00 

Revenues $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 

Change in capital reserve account 

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 

Change in maintenance reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 

Change in emergency reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 

Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 

Budgeted fund balance $0.00 

Prepared and submitted by 

Board Secretary 

Actual 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
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Variance 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 90 AGENCY FUNDS 

101 

102-106

111 

116 

117 

118 

121 

132 

141 

142 

143 

153,154 

131 

151,152 

301 

302 

Assets: 

Cash in bank 

Cash Equivalents 

Investments 

Capital Reserve Account 

Maintenance Reserve Account 

Emergency Reserve Account 

Tax levy Receivable 

Accounts Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Intergovernmental - State 

Intergovernmental - Federal 

Intergovernmental - Other 

Assets and Resources 

other (net of estimated uncol!ectable of$, ___ _) 

Loans Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of$. ___ � 

Other Current Assets 

Resources: 

Estimated revenues 

Less revenues 

Total assets and resources 

$17,633.03 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
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$375,751.16 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$17,633.03 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$393,384.19 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 90 AGENCY FUNDS 

Liabilities and Fund Equity 

Liabilities: 

411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state 

421 Accounts payable 

431 Contracts payable 

451 Loans payable 

481 Deferred revenues 

Other current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

Fund Balance: 

Appropriated: 

753,754 Reserve for encumbrances 

761 Capital reserve account - July $0.00 

604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00 

307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00 

309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 

764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00 

606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00 

310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 

766 Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencies - July $0.00 

607 Add: Increase in cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 

312 Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 

762 Reserve for Adult Education 

750-752,76x Other reseives 

601 Appropriations $0.00 

602 Less: Expenditures $0.00 

Less: Encumbrances $0.00 $0.00 

Total appropriated 

Unappropriated: 

770 Fund balance, July 1 

771 Designated fund balance 

303 Budgeted fund balance 

Total fund balance 

Total liabilities and fund equity 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$93,124.59 

$0.00 

$93,124.59 

$253,059.90 

$0.00 

$0.00 
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$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$47,199.70 

$47,199.70 

$346,184.49 

;!;393,384.19 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 90 AGENCY FUNDS 

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance: 

Budgeted 

Appropriations $0.00 

Revenues $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 

Change in capital reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 

Change in maintenance reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 

Change in emergency reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 

Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 

Budgeted fund balance $0.00 

Prepared and submitted by 

Board Secretary Date 

Actual 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
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Variance 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
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Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 90 AGENCY FUNDS 
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 95 Student Activity 

101 

102 -106 

111 

116 

117 

118 

121 

132 

141 

142 

143 

153, 154 

131 

151, 152 

301 

302 

Assets: 

Cash in bank 

Cash Equivalents 

Investments 

Capital Reserve Account 

Maintenance Reserve Account 

Emergency Reserve Account 

Tax levy Receivable 

Accounts Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Intergovernmental - State 

Intergovernmental - Federal 

Intergovernmental - other 

Assets and Resources 

Other (net of estimated uncollectable of $ ___ _J 

Loans Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of$ ___ _, 

Other Current Assets 

Resources: 

Estimated revenues 

Less revenues 

Total assets and resources 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
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$24,780.26 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

i24,780.26 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 95 Student Activity 

Liabilities and Fund Equity 

Liabilities: 

411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state 

421 Accounts payable 

431 Contracts payable 

451 Loans payable 

481 Deferred revenues 

Other current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

Fund Balance: 

Appropriated: 

753,754 Reserve for encumbrances 

761 Capital reserve account - July $0.00 

604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00 

307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00 

309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 

764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00 

606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00 

310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 

766 Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencies - July $0.00 

607 Add: Increase in cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 

312 Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 

762 Reserve for Adult Education 

750-752,76x Other reserves 

601 Appropriations $0.00 

602 Less: Expenditures $0.00 

Less: Encumbrances $0.00 $0.00 

Total appropriated 

Unappropriated: 

770 Fund balance, July 1 

771 Designated fund balance 

303 Budgeted fund balance 

Total fund balance 

Total liabilities and fund equity 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$2,931.94 

$0.00 

$0.00 

Page 48 of 54 

11/09/22 11:46 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$21,848.32 

$21,848.32 

$2,931.94 

�24,780.26 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 95 Student Activity 

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance: 

Budgeted 

Appropriations $0.00 

Revenues $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 

Change in capital reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 

Change in maintenance reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 

Change in emergency reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 

Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 

Budgeted fund balance $0.00 

Prepared and submitted by : 

Board Secretary Date 

Actual 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
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Variance 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
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Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 95 Student Activity 
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 9 9  Long Term Debt 

101 

102-106 

111 

116 

117 

118 

121 

132 

141 

142 

143 

153,154 

131 

151,152 

301 

302 

Assets: 

Cash in bank 

Cash Equivalents 

Investments 

Capital Reserve Account 

Maintenance Reserve Account 

Emergency Reserve Account 

Tax levy Receivable 

Accounts Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Intergovernmental - State 

Intergovernmental - Federal 

Intergovernmental - Other 

Assets and Resources 

other (net of estimated unco!lectable of$, ___ _, 

Loans Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of$ ___ _, 

Other Current Assets 

Resources: 

Estimated revenues 

Less revenues 

Total assets and resources 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
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$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$15,551,952.02 

$0.00 

:1;15,551,952.02 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 99 Long Term Debt 

Liabilities and Fund Equity 

Liabilities: 

411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state 

421 Accounts payable 

431 Contracts payable 

451 Loans payable 

481 Deferred revenues 

Other current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

Fund Balance: 

Appropriated: 

753,754 Reserve for encumbrances 

761 Capital reserve account - July $0.00 

604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00 

307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00 

309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 

764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00 

606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00 

310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 

766 Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencies - July $0.00 

607 Add: Increase in cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 

312 Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 

762 Reserve for Adult Education 

750-752,76x Other reserves 

601 Appropriations $0.00 

602 Less: Expenditures $0.00 

Less: Encumbrances $0.00 $0.00 

Total appropriated 

Unappropriated: 

770 Fund balance, July 1 

771 Designated fund balance 

303 Budgeted fund balance 

Tota! fund balance 

Total liabilities and fund equity 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
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$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$15,551,952.02 

$15,551,952.02 

$0.00 

i15,551,952.02 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 99 Long Term Debt 

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance: 

Budgeted 

Appropriations $0.00 

Revenues $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 

Change in capital reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 

Change in maintenance reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 

Change in emergency reserve account: 

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 

Subtotal $0.00 

Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 

Budgeted fund balance $0.00 

Prepared and submitted by 

Board Secretary 

Actual 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
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Variance 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

East Greenwich Board of Ed 

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 99 Long Term Debt 
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BANK RECONILIATION REPORT 
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

East Greenwich Township Board of Education 
All Funds 

September-22 

Beginning Cash Cash 
Funds Cash Receipts Disbursements 

Balance This Month This Month 

General Fund - Fund 10 $ 3,666,327.48 $ 2,081,053.77 $ 2,399,573.88 
Special Revenue Fund - Fund 20 $ 46,024.51 $ $ 208,140.02 
Capital Projects Fund - Fund 30 $ $ $ 
Debt Service Fund - Fund 40 $ 2.66 $ $ 
Total Government Fund $ 3,712,354.65 $ 2,081,053.77 $ 2,607,713.90 

Enterprise Fund (Fund 60) $ 192,623.03 $ 37,115.63 $ 9,544.36 
Enterprise Fund (Fund 61) $ 199,835.90 $ 41,992.25 $ 25,721.82 
Total Enterprise Funds $ 392,458.93 $ 79,107.88 $ 35,266.18 

Payroll - Fund 90 $ $ 724,470.85 $ 724,470.85 
Payroll Agency- Fund 90 $ 110,141.69 $ 566,870.18 $ 490,249.18 
Unemployment Reserve - Fund 90 $ 171,284.70 $ 1,640.28 $ 
FSA- Fund 90 $ 14,131.77 $ 3,455.00 $ 1,523.28 
Other: Student Activity- Fund 95 $ 23,814.25 $ 4,295.26 $ 3,329.25 
Total Trust/ Agency Funds $ 319,372.41 $ 1,300,731.57 $ 1,219,572.56 

Total All Funds $ 4,424,185.99 $ 3,460,893.22 $ 3,862,552.64 

Submitted by: 

Ending 
Cash 

Balance 

$ 3,347,807.37 
$ (162,115.51) 
$ 
$ 2.66 
$ 3,185,694.52 

$ 220,194.30 
$ 216,106.33 
$ 436,300.63 

$ 
$ 186,762.69 
$ 172,924.98 
$ 16,063.49 
$ 24,780.26 
$ 400,531.42 

$ 4,022,526.57 



Bank Reconciliation 

East Greenwich Township Board of Education 

Bank Name: Fulton Bank 

Account Number: 46065368 12 

Statement Date: 9/30/2022 

Fund/Funds: Custodian• Combined 

Balance per Bank $ 2,935,702.54 

Reconciling Items 
ADDITIONS: 

Deposits in Transit $ 

Due from Payroll Interest $ 100.00 

Due from Cap Proj $ 100.00 

lrrc Diff/Charge $ (24.28) 

Due from Payroll 
TOTAL ADDITIONS $ 175.72 

DEDUCTIONS: 
Outstanding Cks. (Listed below) $352,068.45 

Due to Payroll $ 

Due to Cafeteria Lunch 
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS $ 352,068.45 

Net Reconciling Items $ 351,892.73 

Adjusted Balance per Bank as of: 9/30/2022 $ 2,583,809.81 

Balance per Board Secretary's Records as of: 9/1/2022 $ 3,110,469.94 

Reconciling Items 
ADDITIONS: 

Interest Earned $ 
Deposits $ 2,041,436.82 

TOTAL ADDITIONS $ 2,041,436.82 

DEDUCTIONS: 
Bank Charges $ 
Disbursements by Check $ 2,568,096.95 

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS: $ 2,568,096.95 

Net Reconciling Items $ (526,660.13) 

Adjusted Board Secretary's Balance as of: 9/30/2022 $ 2,583,809.81 

Difference between Bank and Board Secretary's Records $ 



Outstanding Cks.: Custodial Account 

CHECK NO. AMOUNT CHECK NO. AMOUNT 

14410 $25.00 

14422 $25.00 

14594 $1,800.00 

14986 $48,796.40 

15058 $500.00 

15067 $125.00 

15095 $8,280.36 

15108 $21,777.53 

15143 $136.50 

15144 $490.00 

15147 $150.00 

15150 $999.00 

15167 $312.50 

15169 $1,275.00 

15175 $582.70 

15186 $20,049.00 

15192 $995.00 

15219 $355.00 

15221 $165.00 

15223 $354.12 

15230 $106.84 

15234 $1,374.50 

15235 $243,394.00 

$352,068.45 $0.00 

Total Outstanding Checks: $352,068.45 



Bank Reconciliation 

East Greenwich Township Board of Education 

Bank Name: Fulton Bank 
Account Number: 46068952 12 
Statement Date: 9/30/2022 
Fund/Funds: Capital Reserve Account 

Balance per Bank $ 601,884.71 
Reconciling Items 

ADDITIONS: 
Deposits in Transit $ 
Due from $ 
TOTAL ADDITIONS $ 

DEDUCTIONS: 
Outstanding Cks. (Listed below) $ 
Other (Explanation below) $ 
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 

Net Reconciling Items $ 
Adjusted Balance per Bank as of: 9/30/2022 $ 601,884.71 

Balance per Board Secretary's Records as of: 9/1/2022 $ 601,884.71 
Reconciling Items 

ADDITIONS: 
Interest Earned $ 
Deposits $ 
TOTAL ADDITIONS $ 

DEDUCTIONS: 
Bank Charges $ 
Disbursements by Check $ 
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS: $ 
Net Reconciling Items $ 
Adjusted Board Secretary's Balance as of: 9/30/2022 $ 601,884.71 

Difference between Bank and Board Secretary's Records $ 

Outstanding Cks.: CHECK NO. AMOUNT CHECK NO. AMOUNT 

$ $ 

Total Outstanding Checks: $ 



Bank Reconciliation 

East Greenwich Township Board of Education 

Bank Name: Fulton Bank 

Account Number: 1200022416 

Statement Date: 9/30/2022 

Fund/Funds: Capital Projects Account 

Balance per Bank $ 100.00 

Reconciling Items 

ADDITIONS: 

Deposits in Transit 

Due from Custodial 

TOTAL ADDITIONS $ 

DEDUCTIONS: 

Outstanding Cks. (Listed below) $ 

Due to Custodial $ 100.00 

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS $ 100.00 

Net Reconciling Items $ 100.00 

Adjusted Balance per Bank as of: 9/30/2022 $ 

Balance per Board Secretary's Records as of: 9/1/2022 $ 

Reconciling Items 

ADDITIONS: 

Interest Earned $ 

Deposits $ 

TOTAL ADDITIONS $ 

DEDUCTIONS: 

Bank Charges $ 

Disbursements by Check $ 

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS: $ 

Net Reconciling Items $ 

Adjusted Board Secretary's Balance as of: 9/30/2022 $ 

Difference between Bank and Board Secretary's Records $ 

Outstanding Cks.: CHECK NO. AMOUNT CHECK NO. AMOUNT 

$ $ 

Total Outstanding Checks: $ 



Bank Reconciliation 

East Greenwich Township Board of Education 

Bank Name: 
Account Number: 
Statement Date: 
Fund/Funds: 

Balance per Bank 
Reconciling Items 

ADDITIONS: 
Deposits in Transit 
Due from 
TOTAL ADDITIONS 

DEDUCTIONS: 
Outstanding Cks. (Listed below) 
Other (Service Fee) 
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 

Net Reconciling Items 
Adjusted Balance per Bank as of: 

Fulton Bank 
4607044212 
9/30/2022 

Enterprise Beyond the Bell 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

9/30/2022 

Balance per Board Secretary's Records as of: 9/1/2022 

Reconciling Items 
ADDITIONS: 

Interest Earned 
Deposits $ 41,992.25 

Return Deposit 
TOTAL ADDITIONS 

DEDUCTIONS: 
Bank Charges 
Disbursements $ 25,721.82 

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS: 

Net Reconciling Items 
Adjusted Board Secretary's Balance as of: 9/30/2022 

Difference between Bank and Board Secretary's Records 

Outstanding Cks.: CHECK NO. AMOUNT 

$0.00 

Total Outstanding Checks: $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 41,992.25 

$ 25,721.82 

CHECK NO. 

$ 216,106.33 

$ 
$ 216,106.33 

$ 199,835.90 

$ 16,270.43 

$ 216,106.33 

$ 

AMOUNT 

$ 



Bank Reconciliation 
East Greenwich Township Board of Education 

Bank Name: Fulton Bank 
Account Number: 4606536813 
Statement Date: 9/30/2022 
Fund/Funds: School Lunch 

Balance per Bank $ 224,580.86 
Reconciling Items 
ADDITIONS: 
Deposits in Transit 
Due from $ 
TOTAL ADDITIONS $ 

DEDUCTIONS: 
Outstanding Cks. (Listed below) $4,386.56 
Other-Bank Error 
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS $ 4,386.56 
Net Reconciling Items $ (4,386.56) 
Adjusted Balance per Bank as of: 9/30/2022 $ 220,194.30 

Balance per Board Secretary's Records as of: 9/1/2022 $ 192,623.03 
Reconciling Items 

ADDITIONS: 
Interest Earned $ 
Deposits $ 37,115.63 
TOTAL ADDITIONS $ 37,115.63 

DEDUCTIONS: 
Other 
Disbursements by Check $ 9,544.36 
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS: $ 9,544.36 
Net Reconciling Items $ 27,571.27 
Adjusted Board Secretary's Balance as of: 9/30/2022 $ 220,194.30 

Difference between Bank and Board Secretary's Records $ 



Outstanding Cks.: School Lunch Account 

Ck.# Amount Ck.# Amount 

5142 3,772.08 4821 100.00 

4890 14.20 

5077 $26.30 4893 3.50 

5080 $9.60 4895 6.85 

5081 $17.05 4897 29.40 

5082 $24.30 4901 32.90 

5086 $28.45 4907 12.60 

5087 $129.65 4915 37.75 

5088 $19.00 4919 1.65 

5099 $4.85 4929 10.33 

5106 $4.30 4930 10.10 

5114 $15.10 4937 9.05 

5117 $26.10 4944 1.30 

5124 $7.75 

5126 $6.85 

5129 $25.55 

$4,116.93 $269.63 

Total Outstanding Checks: $4,386.56 



Bank Reconciliation 

East Greenwich Township Board of Education 

Bank Name: Fulton Bank 
Account Number: 4607044212 
Statement Date: 9/30/2022 
Fund/Funds: Payroll 

Balance per Bank $ 3,298.20 
Reconciling Items 

ADDITIONS: 
Deposits in Transit $ 

Due from Custodial 
TOTAL ADDITIONS $ 

DEDUCTIONS: 
Outstanding Cks. (Listed below) $ 3,198.20 
Due to Custodial $ 100.00 
ACH Reversal 
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS $ 3,298.20 
Net Reconciling Items $ (3,298.20) 
Adjusted Balance per Bank as of: 9/30/2022 $ 

Balance per Board Secretary's Records as of: 9/1/2022 $ 
Reconciling Items 

ADDITIONS: 
Interest Earned $ 

Deposits $ 724,470.85 
Other - Due to Custodial 
TOTAL ADDITIONS $ 724,470.85 

DEDUCTIONS: 
Bank Charges 
Disbursements $ 724,470.85 
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS: $ 724,470.85 
Net Reconciling Items $ 

Adjusted Board Secretary's Balance as of: 9/30/2022 $ 

Difference between Bank and Board Secretary's Records $ 

Outstanding Cks.: CHECK NO. AMOUNT CHECK NO. AMOUNT 
26182 (26074) $ 1,828.57 

26243 $ 569.55 
26244 $ 254.17 
26245 $ 545.91 

$ 3,198.20 $ 

Total Outstanding Checks: $ 3,198.20 



Bank Reconciliation 

East Greenwich Township Board of Education 

Bank Name: 

Account Number: 

Statement Date: 

Fund/Funds: 

Balance per Bank 

Reconciling Items 

ADDITIONS: 

Deposits in Transit 

Due from Unemployment 

TOTAL ADDITIONS 
DEDUCTIONS: 

Outstanding Cks. (Listed below) 

Due to Custodial 

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 
Net Reconciling Items 

Adjusted Balance per Bank as of: 

Balance per Board Secretary's Records as of: 

Reconciling Items 

ADDITIONS: 

Interest Earned 

Deposits 

Other 

TOTAL ADDITIONS 
DEDUCTIONS: 

Bank Charges 

Disbursements 

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS: 
Net Reconciling Items 

Adjusted Board Secretary's Balance as of: 

Fulton Bank 

46065368 14 

9/30/2022 

Agency 

$ 

$ 

$ 293,367.96 

9/30/2022 

9/1/2022 

$ 

$ 566,870.18 

$ 

$ 

$ 490,249.18 

9/30/2022 

Difference between Bank and Board Secretary's Records 

Outstanding Cks.: CHECK NO. AMOUNT 

11331 87.80 

11332 49.40 

11333 15,928.19 

11334 21,538.45 

11335 7,533.42 

11336 1,142.62 

$ 46,279.88 

Total Outstanding Checks: $ 293,367.96 

$ 

$ 293,367.96 

$ 566,870.18 

$ 490,249.18 

CHECK NO. 

5448 

Federal/State Tax 

TPAF 

PERS 

$ 480,130.65 

$ (293,367.96) 

$ 186,762.69 

$ 110,141.69 

$ 76,621.00 

$ 186,762.69 

$ 

AMOUNT 

1,921.33 

1S4,437.4S 

79,361.69 

11,367.61 

$ 247,088.08 



Bank Reconciliation 

East Greenwich Township Board of Education 

Bank Name: 
Account Number: 
Statement Date: 
Fund/Funds: 

Balance per Bank 
Reconciling Items 

ADDITIONS: 
Deposits in Transit 
Due from Unemployment 
TOTAL ADDITIONS 

DEDUCTIONS: 
Outstanding Cks. (Listed below) 
Due to 
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 

Net Reconciling Items 
Adjusted Balance per Bank as of: 

Balance per Board Secretary's Records as of: 
Reconciling Items 

ADDITIONS: 
Interest Earned 
Deposits 
TOTAL ADDITIONS 

DEDUCTIONS: 
Bank Charges 
Disbursements by Check 
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS: 

Net Reconciling Items 
Adjusted Board Secretary's Balance as of: 

Fulton Bank 
11009357 68 
9/30/2022 

FSA 

$ 

$ 
$ 

9/30/2022 

9/1/2022 

$ 
$ 3,455.00 

$ 
$ 1,523.28 

9/30/2022 

Difference between Bank and Board Secretary's Records 

Outstanding Cks.: CHECK NO. AMOUNT 

$ 

Total Outstanding Checks: $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 3,455.00 

$ 1,523.28 

CHECK NO. 

$ 16,063.49 

$ 
$ 16,063.49 

$ 14,131.77 

$ 1,931.72 

$ 16,063.49 

$ 

AMOUNT 

$ 



Bank Reconciliation 

East Greenwich Township Board of Education 

Bank Name: 
Account Number: 
Statement Date: 
Fund/Funds: 

Balance per Bank 
Reconciling Items 

ADDITIONS: 
Deposits in Transit 
Due from 
TOTAL ADDITIONS 

DEDUCTIONS: 
Outstanding Cks. (Listed below) 
Due to FSA 
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 

Net Reconciling Items 
Adjusted Balance per Bank as of: 

Balance per Board Secretary's Records as of: 
Reconciling Items 

ADDITIONS: 
Interest Earned 
Deposits 
TOTAL ADDITIONS 

DEDUCTIONS: 
Bank Charges 
Disbursements by Check 
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS: 

Net Reconciling Items 
Adjusted Board Secretary's Balance as of: 

Fulton Bank 
4606536815 
9/30/2022 

Unemployment 

$ 
$ 

$ 

9/30/2022 

9/1/2022 

$ 8.01 

$ 1,632.27 

$ 
$ 

9/30/2022 

Difference between Bank and Board Secretary's Records 

Outstanding Cks.: CHECK NO. AMOUNT 

$ 

Total Outstanding Checks: $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 1,640.28 

$ 

CHECK NO. 

$ 172,924.98 

$ 
$ 172,924.98 

$ 171,284.70 

$ 1,640.28 

$ 172,924.98 

$ 

AMOUNT 

$ 



Bank Reconciliation 

East Greenwich Township Board of Education 

Bank Name: 
Account Number: 
Statement Date: 
Fund/Funds: 

Balance per Bank 
Reconciling Items 

ADDITIONS: 
Deposits in Transit 
Due from 
TOTAL ADDITIONS 

DEDUCTIONS: 
Outstanding Cks. (Listed below) 
Due to FSA 
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 

Net Reconciling Items 
Adjusted Balance per Bank as of: 

Fulton Bank 
46071155-18 

9/30/2022 
Student Activity - Clark 

$ 
$ 

$ 3,324.00 

$ 

9/30/2022 

Balance per Board Secretary's Records as of: 9/1/2022 
Reconciling Items 

ADDITIONS: 
Interest Earned $ 0.14 

Deposits $ 4,295.00 
TOTAL ADDITIONS 

DEDUCTIONS: 
Bank Charges $ 17.25 
Disbursements by Check $ 3,312.00 
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS: 

Net Reconciling Items 
Adjusted Board Secretary's Balance as of: 9/30/2022 

Difference between Bank and Board Secretary's Records 

Outstanding Cks.: CHECK NO. AMOUNT 
1381 $12.00 
1390 $1,040.00 
1391 $840.00 
1392 $640.00 
1393 $792.00 

$3,324.00 

Total Outstanding Checks: $ 3,324.00 

$ 

$ 3,324.00 

$ 4,295.14 

$ 3,329.25 

CHECK NO. 

$ 16,795.43 

$ 3,324.00 
$ 13,471.43 

$ 12,505.54 

$ 965.89 

$ 13,471.43 

$ 

AMOUNT 

$0.00 



Bank Reconciliation 

East Greenwich Township Board of Education 

Bank Name: 
Account Number: 
Statement Date: 
Fund/Funds: 

Balance per Bank 
Reconciling Items 

ADDITIONS: 
Deposits in Transit 
Due from 
TOTAL ADDITIONS 

DEDUCTIONS: 
Outstanding Cks. (Listed below) 
Due to FSA 
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 

Net Reconciling Items 
Adjusted Balance per Bank as of: 

Balance per Board Secretary's Records as of: 
Reconciling Items 

ADDITIONS: 
Interest Earned 
Deposits 
TOTAL ADDITIONS 

DEDUCTIONS: 
Bank Charges 
Disbursements by Check 
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS: 

Net Reconciling Items 
Adjusted Board Secretary's Balance as of: 

Fulton Bank 
46071104-18 

9/30/2022 
Student Activity - Mickle 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

9/30/2022 

9/1/2022 

$ 0.08 

$ 

$ 
$ 

9/30/2022 

Difference between Bank and Board Secretary's Records 

Outstanding Cks.: CHECK NO. AMOUNT 

$ 

Total Outstanding Checks: $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 0.08 

$ 

CHECK NO. 

$ 7,254.39 

$ 
$ 7,254.39 

$ 7,254.31 

$ 0.08 
$ 7,254.39 

$ 

AMOUNT 

$0.00 



Bank Reconciliation 

East Greenwich Township Board of Education 

Bank Name: Fulton Bank 
Account Number: 46070442-12 
Statement Date: 9/30/2022 
Fund/Funds: Wild Site 

Balance per Bank $ 4,054.44 
Reconciling Items 

ADDITIONS: 
Deposits in Transit $ 
Due from $ 
TOTAL ADDITIONS $ 

DEDUCTIONS: 
Outstanding Cks. (Listed below) $ 
Due to FSA $ 
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS $ 
Net Reconciling Items $ 
Adjusted Balance per Bank as of: 9/30/2022 $ 4,054.44 

Balance per Board Secretary's Records as of: 9/1/2022 $ 4,054.40 
Reconciling Items 

ADDITIONS: 
Interest Earned $ 0.04 
Deposits $ 
TOTAL ADDITIONS $ 0.04 

DEDUCTIONS: 
Bank Charges $ 
Disbursements by Check $ 
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS: $ 
Net Reconciling Items $ 0.04 
Adjusted Board Secretary's Balance as of: 9/30/2022 $ 4,054.44 

Difference between Bank and Board Secretary's Records $ 

Outstanding Cks.: CHECK NO. AMOUNT CHECK NO. AMOUNT 

$0.00 $0.00 

Total Outstanding Checks: $ 



GLOUCESTER, CUMBERLAND, SALEM SCHOOL DISTRICTS 

JOINT INSURANCE FUND 

{GCSSD JIF) 

RESOLUTION TO RENEW MEMBERSHIP 

WHEREAS, the East Greenwich Township School District, hereinafter referred to as 

"Board", is a member of the Gloucester, Cumberland, Salem School Districts Joint Insurance 

Fund hereinafter referred to as "JIF", and has reviewed the Bylaws and Plan of Risk Management 

of the JIF; and 

WHEREAS, the Board believes in the safety of its employees and the public who participate in the 

life of the Board; and

WHEREAS, the Board agrees with the risk management disciplines inherent to membership in said 

JIF which are explicit in the JI F's Bylaws and Risk Management Program; and 

WHEREAS, the Board agrees that the statement below is consistent with its own philosophy: 

"It is the goal of the Gloucester, Cumberland, Salem School Districts Joint Insurance 

Fund (JIF) and its member Boards of Education to achieve the best and most practical 

degree of freedom from accidents and/or injuries. The JIF and its members also 

endeavor to insure that all employees are provided with a safe and healthy environment, 

free from any recognized hazard as defined by applicable local, state, and federal 

regulations. Loss prevention, which is the responsibility of the Board, should succeed in 

providing a safe, healthful and pleasant working environment;" and, 

WHEREAS, the JIF is a legally authorized and constituted joint insurance fund as permitted by 

Chapter 108, Laws of 1983 (N.J.S.A. 18A:18B-1 et.seq.), and has operated successfully on behalf of 

area school districts since its formation on July 1, 1998; and 

WHEREAS, the statutes regulating the conduct of the JIF contain elaborate safeguards concerning 

the safe and efficient administration of the public interest entrusted to said JIF; and 

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that continued participation as a member of the JIF is in the 

Board's best interest; 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board hereby agrees to renew its membership in the 

JIF for a three year membership term which shall commence on July 1, 2023, at 12:01 a.m.; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board will participate in all lines of coverage the JIF provides as 

defined by the JI F's Risk Management Program, which are generally described herein as follows: 

1. Workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability

2. General Liability and Automobile Liability

3. Educator's Legal Liability, including Employment Practices Liability

4. Property Damage, including Automobile Physical Damage

5. Employee Dishonesty (Crime) Insurance

6. Boiler & Machinery/Equipment Breakdown



Resolution to Renew Membership 

Page 2 

7. Cyber Liability

8. Pollution and Mold Legal Liability

9. Crisis Protection Services

10. Unmanned Aerial Systems Liability

11. Student Accident on an Annual Elective Basis

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board appoints Greg Wilson as its Delegate to the JIF and 

empowers said Delegate to; exercise the voting rights provided in the JIF's Bylaws to Delegates in a 

manner which best protects the Board and JIF, to implement and strengthen the Board's safety 

and risk management efforts, to participate fully and with efficiency in the JIF to comply with all 

conditions of membership as defined in the JIF Bylaws and Risk Management Program, and to 

execute all agreements, including but not limited to an Indemnity & Trust Agreement in order to 

implement membership by the Board in the JIF. 

BY: 
--------------

TITLE: ___________ _ 

DATE: -------------

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSTAINS: 



GLOUCESTER, CUMBERLAND, SALEM SCHOOL DISTRICTS 

JOINT INSURANCE FUND 

(GCSSD JIF) 

INDEMNITY AND TRUST AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT, made this 16th day of November, 2022, in the County of GLOUCESTER, State of 

New Jersey, by and between: Gloucester, Cumberland, Salem School Districts Joint Insurance Fund 

(GCSSD JIF), hereinafter referred to as "JIF", and the East Greenwich Township School 

District hereinafter referred to as "Board"; 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, several school districts have collectively formed a joint insurance fund as such an entity 

is authorized and described in N.J.S.A. 18A:18B-1 et. seq.; and 

WHEREAS, the Board has agreed to become a member of the JIF in accordance with and to the 

extent provided for in the Bylaws of the JIF and in consideration of such obligations and benefits to 

be shared by the membership of theJIF; 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows: 

1. The Board, upon entering the JIF, accepts the JI F's Bylaws as may be approved and adopted

and agrees to be bound by and to accept and to comply with each and every provision of

the JIF's Bylaws and applicable statutes and/or administrative regulations pertaining to
same.

2. The Board agrees to participate in the JIF with respect to the types of insurance listed in

the Board's "Resolution To Renew Membership".

3. The Board agrees to become a member of the JIF for a period not to exceed three (3)

years, the commencement of which shall coincide with the effective date of the

"Resolution To Renew Membership".

4. The Board certifies that it has never defaulted on any claims if self-insured and has not

been canceled for non-payment of insurance premiums for a period of at least two (2)

years prior to the date hereof.

5. In consideration of membership in the JIF, the Board agrees that it shall jointly and

severally assume and discharge the liability of each and every member of the JIF all of

whom, as a condition of membership in the JIF, shall execute a verbatim counterpart to

this Agreement. By execution hereof the full faith and credit of the Board is pledged to the

punctual payment of any sums which shall become due to the JIF in accordance with the

Bylaws thereof, this Agreement or any applicable statutes and/or regulations. However,

nothing herein shall be construed as an obligation of the Board for claims and expenses

that are not covered by the JIF, or for that portion of any claims or liability that exceeds the

JIF's limits of coverage.



6. If the JIF, in the enforcement of any part of this Agreement, shall incur necessary expense
or become obligated to pay attorney's fees and/or court costs, the Board agrees to
reimburse the JIF for all such reasonable expenses, fees and costs on demand.

7. The Board and the JIF agree that the JIF shall hold all monies paid by the Board to the JIF as
fiduciaries for the benefit of JIF claimants all in accordance with applicable statutes and/or
regulations.

8. The JIF shall maintain a trust account as defined in the Bylaws and in accordance with
N.J.A.C. 4:15-4.6 et seq. for the following categories of risk and liability:

1. Workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability
2. General Liability and Automobile Liability
3. Educator's Legal Liability, including Employment Practices Liability
4. Property Damage, including Automobile Physical Damage
5. Employee Dishonesty (Crime) Insurance
6. Boiler & Machinery/Equipment Breakdown
7. Cyber Liability
8. Pollution and Mold Legal Liability
9. Crisis Protection Program
10. Unmanned Aerial Systems Liability
11. Student Accident on an Annual Elective Basis

The JIF shall maintain its trust account solely for the payment of claims, allocated claim expense 
and primary, excess and/or reinsurance premiums for each such risk or liability or as "surplus" as 
such term is defined by applicable state statute and/or administrative code(s). 

Each Board who shall become a member of the JIF shall be obligated to execute this Agreement. 

BY: ____________ _ TITLE:, __________ _ 

DATE:. ____________ _ 
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A. Prohibiting Harassment, Intimidation, or Bullying Peliey 8!alemeet

The Board of Education prohibits acts of harassment, intimidation, or bullying of a student. The Board
has determined that a A safe aod civil environment in school is necessary for students to learn and
achieve high academic standards;, hHarassment, intimidation, or bullying, like other disruptive or violent
behaviors, is conduct that disrupts both a student's ability to learn aod a school's ability to educate its
students in a safe aod disciplined environment. !Iarassmeal, ietimidaliea, er lmllyiag is lH!WaHtea,
aggressive llehavier Iha! may im•elve a real er pereei¥ed pev.'er imbalanee. Since students learn by
example, school administrators, faculty, staff, aod volunteers should be commended for demonstrating
appropriate behavior, treating others with civility aod respect, aod refusing to tolerate harassment,
intimidation, or bullying.

For the purposes of this Policy, the term "parent," pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:16-l.3, means the natural
parent(s); adoptive parent(s); legal guardian(s); resource family festeF parent(s); or parent surrogate(s) of a
student. When parents are separated or divorced, "parent" means the person or agency which has legal
custody of the student, as well as the natural or adoptive parent(s) of the student, provided parental rights
have not been terminated by a court of appropriate jurisdiction.

B. Definition of Harassment, Intimidation, or aaa Bullying Defmiliea

"Harassment, intimidation, or bullying" means any gesrure, any written, verbal or physical act, or any 
electronic communication, as defined in N.J.S.A. 18A:37-14, whether it be a single incident or a series of 
incidents that: 

I. ls reasonably perceived as being motivated by either aoy actual or perceived
characteristic, such as race, color, religion, ancestry, national origin, gender, sexual
orientation, gender identity and expression, or a mental, physical or sensory disability, or
by any other distinguishing characteristic;

2. Takes place on school property, at aoy school-sponsored function, on a school bus, or off
school grounds, as provided for in N.J.S.A. ISA:37-15.3;

3. Substantially disrupts or interferes with the orderly operation of the school or the rights of
other students; aod that

a. A reasonable person should know, under the circumstances, that the act(s) will
have the effect of physically or emotionally harming a student or damaging the
student's property, or placing a student in reasonable fear of physical or
emotional harm to their person or damage to their property; or

b. Has the effect of insulting or demeaoing any student or group of students; or

c. Creates a hostile educational environment for the student by interfering with a
student's education or by severely or pervasively causing physical or emotional
harm to the student.

The Board recognizes that bullying is unwanted, aggressive behavior that may involve a real or 
perceived power imbalance. Recognizing "a real or perceived power imbalance" may assist school 
officials in identifying harassment, intimidation, or bullying within the context and relative positions 
of the alleged aggressor and target. 
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"Electronic communication" means a communication transmitted by means of an electronic device, 
including, but not limited to, a telephone, cellular phone, computer, or remotely activating paging 
device (N.J.A.C. 6A:16-1.3). 

In accordance with the Board of Education's Code of Student Conduct and this Policy, all acts of 
harassment, intimidation, or bullying that occur off school grounds, such as "cyber-bullying" (e.g., 
the use of electronic means to harass, intimidate, or bully) is addressed in this Policy. 

Sehools are requifed to adaress harassment, ia!imidatioH, aHd 1,allyiag oee111TH1g off sehool grouads, whea 
!here is a aeirus aetweea !he harassme!I!, ia!imidatioa, aHd bullying aad !he sehool (e.g., !he harassme!I!, 
intimidatioa, or aullyiag suas!a!l!ially disrurts or ia!erfares with the orderly oreratioa of !he sehool or !he 
rights of other s!ude!l!s). 

"Eleetrnnie eotnm1:1nieation" meass a eeHIH1ll:niea-tiea ltansmitteEl by means of aa eleetmnie Eieviee, 
ineluding, au! ao! limited lo: a !elerhoae, eellular rheae, eomruter, or rager. 

C. Student eJ'13eetations Behavior

The Board of Education expects students to conduct themselves in keeping with their levels of
development, maturity, and demonstrated capabilities, with a proper regard for the rights and welfare of
other students and school staff, the educational purpose underlying all school activities and the care of
school facilities and equipment, consistent with the Code of Student Conduct.

The Board believes that standards for student behavior must be set cooperatively through interaction among
the students, parents and other community representatives, school administrators emrloyees, school
employees administratoFS, school volunteers, and students of the school district aHd eo11UBUHity
r"l3rese!l!ati•1es, producing an atmosphere that encourages students to grow in self-discipline. The
development of this atmosphere requires respect for self and others, as well as for school district and
community property on the part of students, staff, and community members.

Students are expected to behave in a way that creates a supportive learning environment. The Board
believes the best discipline is self-imposed, and that it is the responsibility of staff to use

instances of violations of the Code of Student Conduct as opportunities for helping te--helj, students learn
to assume and accept responsibility for their behavior and the consequences of their behavior. Staff
members who interact with students shall apply best practices designed to prevent student conduct
problems and foster students' abilities to grow in self-discipline.

The Board expects !hal students will act in accordance with the student behavioral expectations and
standards regarding harassment, intimidation, or aHd bullying, including:

I. Student responsibilities ( e.g., requirements for students to conform to reasonable standards of
socially accepted behavior; respect the person, property, and rights of others; obey constituted
authority; and respond to those who hold that authority);

2. Appropriate recognition for positive reinforcement for good conduct, self-discipline, and good
citizenship;

3. Student rights; and
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4. Sanctions and due process for violations of the Code of Student Conduct.

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:37-15(a) and N.J.A.C. 6A:16-7.l(a)l, the district has involved a broad-base of 
school and community members, including parents, school employees, volunteers, students, and 
community representatives illfltrnetional staff, stlulent sapport se1Yiees staff, sehool aaminis!rato,s, and 
school vollln!eeFs, as well as eefl!lflanity o,gani;iations, saeh as faith laased, health and hllfllan seFVice, 
laasiness and law enfersement, in the development of this Policy. 

Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:16-7.l, Based ea loeally determiaed and aeeepted eoFe ethieal ,,,alaes adapted lay 
the lloa,d, pllfsaant to ►I.J.A.C. 6A:16 7.l(a)2, the Board developed ffi!ISI develop guidelines for student 
conduct, taking pllfsaant to ►I.J.A.C. 6A:16 7.1. These gaidelines feF stadent eeadaet will take into 
consideration the nature of the behavior; the nature of the student's disability, if any and to the extent 
relevant; the developmental ages of students;, the severity of the offenses and students' histories of 
inappropriate behaviors;, and the mission and physical facilities of the individual school(s) in the district. 
This Policy requires all students in the district to adhere to the rules established by the school district and to 
submit to the remedial and consequential measures that are appropriately assigned for infractions of these 
rules. 

Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:16-7.l , the Superintendent shall ffilIBt annually provide to students and their 
parents the rules of the district regarding student conduct. Provisions shall be made for informing parents 
whose primary language is other than English. 

The district prohibits active or passive support for acts of harassment, intimidation, or bullying. The 
school district will Stlldents a,e eneel!faged ta support e!heF students who: 

1. Walle away from acts of harassment, intimidation, or and bullying when they see them;

2. Constructively attempt to stop acts of harassment, intimidation, or bullying;

3. Provide support to students who have been subjected to harassment, intimidation, or bullying; and

4. Report acts of harassment, intimidation, or and bullying to the designated school staff member.

D. Consequences and Apprnpriate Remedial Actions

The Board of Education requires its school administrators to implement procedures that ensure both the
appropriate consequences and remedial responses for students who commit one or more acts of harassment,
intimidation, or bullying, consistent with the Code of Student Conduct, and the consequences and
remedial responses for staff members who commit one or more acts of harassment, intimidation, or
bullying. The fellowing facto,s, at a miniaram, shall lae given full conside,ation lay the school
aaminis!rato,s in the implementation of appFopFiate conse�eences and Femedial meas11Fes fer each act of
ha.assment, intimidation, or laellying ay stlldents.

In every incident found to be harassment, intimidation, or bullying, the school Principal, in 
consultation with appropriate school staff, may apply disciplinary consequences and/or remedial 
actions, such as the provision of counseling, behavioral interventions, or other measures. 

Appropriate consequences and remedial actions are those that are graded according to the severity 
of the offenses; consider the developmental ages of the student offenders; the nature of the student's 
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disability, if any and to the extent relevant; and the students' histories of inappropriate behaviors, 
per the Code of Student Conduct and N.J.A.C. 6A:16-7, 

The following factors, at a minimum, shall be given full consideration by the school administrators in 
the implementation of appropriate consequences and remedial measures for each act of harassment, 
intimidation, or bullying by students. 

Factors for Determining Consequences 
• Age, disability (if any and to the extent relevant), developmental and maturity levels

of the parties involved and their relationship to the school district;
• Degrees of harm;
• Surrounding circumstances;
• Nature and severity of the behaviors;
• Incidences of past or continuing patterns of behavior;
• Relationships between the parties involved; and
• Context in which the alleged incidences occurred,

Factors for Determining Remedial Measures 
Personal: 

• Life skill deficiencies;
• Social relationships;

• Strengths;
• Talents;
• Traits;
• Interests;

Hobbies;
• Extra-curricular activities;
• Classroom participation;
• Academic performance;
• Relationship to peers; and
• Relationship between student/family and the school district.

Environmental: 
• School culture;
• School climate;
• Student-staff relationships and staff behavior toward the student;
• General staff management of classrooms or other educational environments;
• Staff ability to prevent and manage difficult or inflammatory situations;
• Availability of programs to address student behavior;
• Social-emotional and behavioral supports;
• Social relationships;
• Community activities;
• Neighborhood situation; and
• Family situation.

Examples of Consequences and Remedial Measures 

The consequences and remedial measures may include, but are not limited to, the examples listed 
below: 
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• Temporary removal from the classroom (any removal of .5 days or more must be
reported in the Student Safety Data System);

• Deprivation of privileges;
• Classroom or administrative detention;
• Referral to disciplinarian;
• In-school suspension during the school week or the weekend;
• Out-of-school suspension (short-term or long-term);
• Reports to law enforcement or other legal action;
• Expulsion; and

Bans from receiving certain services, participating in school-district-sponsored
programs or being in school buildings or on school grounds.

Examples of Remedial Measures 
Personal: 

Restitution and restoration; 
• Peer support group;

• Recommendations of a student behavior or ethics council;
Corrective instruction or other relevant learning or service experience;
Supportive student interventions, including participation of the Intervention and
Referral Services Team, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:16-8;

• Behavioral assessment or evaluation, including, but not limited to, a referral to the
Child Study Team, as appropriate;

• Behavioral management plan, with benchmarks that are closely monitored;
• Assignment of leadership responsibilities (e.g., hallway or bus monitor);
• Involvement ofschool 11disciplinarian;"
• Student counseling;
• Parent conferences;

Alternative placements (e.g., alternative education programs);
• Student treatment; and
• Student therapy.

Environmental (Classroom, School Building, or School District): 
School and community surveys or other strategies for determining the conditions 
contributing to HIB; 

• School culture change and school climate improvement;
Adoption of research-based, systemic bullying prevention programs;

• School policy and procedures revisions;
Modifications of schedules;
Adjustments in hallway traffic;

• Modifications in student routes or patterns traveling to and from school;
• Supervision of student before and after school, including school transportation;
• Targeted use of monitors (e.g., hallway, cafeteria, locker room, playground, school

perimeter, bus);
Teacher aides;

• Small or large group presentations for fully addressing the behaviors and the
responses to the behaviors;
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• General professional development programs for certificated and non-certificated

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

staff;
Professional development plans for involved staff;
Disciplinary action for school staff who contributed to the problem;
Supportive institutional interventions, including participation of the Interventio.n
and Referral Services Team, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:16-8;
Parent conferences;
Family counseling;
Involvement of parent-teacher organizations;
Involvement of community-based organizations;
Development of a general bullying response plan;
Recommendations of a student behavior or ethics council;
Peer support groups;
Alternative placements (e.g., alternative education programs);
School transfers; and
Law enforcement (e.g., safe schools resource officer, juvenile officer) involvement or
other legal action.

Consequences and appropriate remedial actions for a student or staff member who commits one or 
more acts of harassment, intimidation, or bullying may range from positive behavioral interventions 
up to and including suspension or expulsion of students, as set forth in the Board's approved Code of 
Student Conduct, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:16-7.1. 

The fellawing faeta,s, at a minimum, shall be gi·,en full eanside,atian by sehaal administralers in the 
implemeruatian ef 8jlprapriate 6Bnsequen6es ana remedial meas11Fes fe, ea6h aet ef harassmelll, 
intimidatiae, er bHllying by smaents. 

Censequen6es Smderus 
CensequOR6es fer a smderu •,vhe eemmits ene er mere a6ls sf harassmeru, intimidatien, er bHllying may 
,aage frem pesitiye beha,•ie,al inteFVeRtians llj3 ta aaa inelHaiag suspensiea er eiqJulsiea ef smaents, as set 
ferth in the Beard's 8jlprnved Cede sf Studeru Ceaduet p11Fsualll te }U.f .. C. 6A:16 7.1. CaasequORees fe, 
a smderu wha 60mmits an aet ef harassmeat, intimida!ian, e, bul�·iag are these that are varied and graded 
a6e0rding ta the nature sf the behaviar; the aature sf the smderu's disability, if any, and ta the e,<teet 
relevaru; the de,·elapmerual age sf the smderu; and the smderu's histary sf prablem behavieFS and 
perferman6e eensisteru with the Beard's "l'PF0'ied Cede sf Smderu Candu6t and }U .A. C. 6A: I 6 7, Srudeet 
Canduet. The use afnegaliYe eansequea6es shauld 86611£ in eaejoo6tian with remadiatien and net be relied 
11j3en as the sale inten•entian appraa6h. 

Faetars fer Determining Ceasequen6es Studeru Censide,atiens 
I. Age, de·o'elepmelllal and mam,it)• le·,els sf the parties ilwah•ed and their relatianship ta the seheel

�
2. Degrees sf harm;
3. S11Freunding eireumstanees;
4. Nature and severity sf the beha-lierEs);
5. laeidenees sf past a, eeruifming patterns afbehaviar;
6. R<alatianships betweea the parties iaYelved; and
7. Canteiet ia whieh the alleged iaeideats 0ee11FFed.

Faetars fe, Determining Geasequenees S6haal Censide,atieas 
I. Sehael eulture, elifna!e, and general staff management af!he learRing eaviranmelll;
2. Seeial, ematienal, and beha-Aa,al Slljlparts;
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3. 

4. 

5. 

Smdent stafffelatienships aad staff laeh,wier tewanl the smdent; 
Family, eelffiffillli!y, and neighlaerheed sihlatien; and 
Alignment with Beard peliey anel regelatieasijlreeeelures. 

B"amples ef Censeq,,eaees 
1. i\:dmoaishmeR-t;
2. Temperary ,eme•,al fl'ere the elassreem;
3. DepriYatiea efprivileges;
4. Classreem e, adreiaisa,ative delentiea;
5. Referral te diseiplinarian;
e. Ia seheel suspeasien;
7. Orn: ef seheel suspension (sl!ert term er leag term);
8. Reperts le law enfureement er ether legal aetien; er
9. Bl'!mlsiea.

Ia aeeerdanee with N.I.S.A. 18A:37 15.la.(4), !he eenseq,,enees fur a smdent vlhe eemmits an ael ef 
harassment, imimidatien, er laullying may '>'ar,• elepeadiag ea whether it is the firs! ael ef l!arassmeal, 
i!!limidatien, er laullying lay a smdent, the seeend ael, er thifd er sulaseq,,ent aels. If it is the third er 
sulaseEtUent aet ef harassmeat, imimidatien, er la,Illying lay a smdent, Tthe Principal, in consultation with 
appropriate school staff, shall develop an individual student intervention plan when a student is found to 
be an offender in three harassment, intimidation, or bullying incidents and each subsequent incident 
occurring within one school year. The student intervention plan may include disciplinary 
consequences and/or remedial actions and may require the student, accompanied by a parent, to 
satisfactorily complete a class or training program to reduce harassment, intimidation, or bullying 
behavior. Each student intervention plan must be approved by the Superintendent whieh shall lae 
appre•,ed lay the Superinleadent er desigaee, and may Fe't"ife the smeleat, aeeempanied lay a parent, te 
001RJ3lete ia a satisfuotery maBHer a elass or Hai-Hing f)FOgram to reeluoe harassmeat, in:timidatioa, er 
bullying laehavie,. 

While the majority of incidents may be addressed solely by school officials, the Superintendent or 
designee and the Principal shall report a harassment, intimidation, or bullying incident to law 
enforcement officials if the conduct rises to the level of a mandatory report as outlined in the 
Uniform State Memorandum of Agreement Between Education and Law Enforcement Officials. 

Apprep,iale R<amedial Aetieas Stuelents 
Apprep,iale ,emedial aetiea fur a smdent vlhe eemmits aa aet ef harassment, inlimidalien, er laullyiag that 
takes inte aeeeunl tl!e nature efthe laehavie,; tl!e aalure efthe student's elisalaility, ifaay, and lo tl!e e,aent 
rele•,•ant; tl!e develepmeetal age ef the smdent; and the smelent's l!istor,• ef prelalem laehavio,s and 
pe,furraanee. The apprepriate remedial aetiea may also iaelude a laehavieral assessment er e•,•alualiea 
inerndiag, am: aet lifaited te, a referral te the Child Smdy Teara as apprepriale; and supperti•,•o 
interve11tie11s and referral se,Yiees, iaeludiag these al �U.A.C. eA: I e 8. 

!'asters fur Determiniag Remedial Measures 
Personal 
1. 
2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

e. 

Life skill elefieieaeies; 
Seeial relalieasl!ips; 
Sa,eegths; 
Talents; 
Iaterests; 
I!eelaies; 
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7. 
8. 
9. 

.EJl:tfa cw=rieala-r aetivities; 

Classroom partieipatioa; 
Academic perferm:anee; anci 
R,alatioaship lo smele!l!s aael the sehool elislriel. 

EaYironme!l!al 
I. Sehool eulmre;
2. Sehool elimate;

STUDENTS 
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3. Smele!l! staff relatioaships aael staff aeha,·ior lowarel the sluelenl;
4. Geaeral slaffmaaageme!l! ofelassrooms or other eelueational eRVironme!l!s;
§. Staff aailily lo pre•,eat aael maaage eliffieull or il>tlammatory simations;
6. Soeial emotioaal anel 1,eh,wioral supperts;
7. Soeial relationships;
8. Cemmuaily aelivities;
9. }leigheorhooel simalion; anel
10. Family situation.

Remedial measures shall l,e desigaeel lo eorreet the problem aehavior, prevent aaother oeeurrenee of the 
preelem, proleet aad pro•,ide suppert fer the vielim of the ael, aad lal,e eorreetiYe aelion fer doeume!l!ed 
syslemie proalems relateel lo harassment, imimidation, er 1,ullyiag. The eoase'l'lenees anel remedial 
measures may il>erade, aut are not limited to, the e"araples listeel aelow: 

E"amples ofR,ameaial Measures 
Personal Smele!l! E,rniaitiag Bullyil>g lleha.Yior 
I. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

§.

6. 
7. 
8. 

9. 
10. 

12. 

13. 
14. 

Develop a 1,ehavioral eo!l!rael with the smde!l!. Ensure the smae!l! has a Yoiee ill the outeome aad 
eaa iaelltify ways they eall solve the proalem aael ehaage aehaviors; 
Meet with parents to develop a family agreeme!l! to ensure the pareet aad the smdelll uederslaad 
sehool rules alld e"peelaliolls; 
E1EJ3lai1' the long teITR llegath·e eonse'l'lenees of harassme!l!, intimielatioa, anel l,ullyil>g Oil all 
iw,·oh•ed; 
Ensure undeFstaaelillg of eonse'!'lellees, if harassment, inlimielatioll, aael l,ulfying l,ehavioF 
eeatinues; 

Mee! with sehool eoueseloF, sehool soeial woFker, OF sehool psyehologisl to aeeipheF me!l!al 
health issues (e.g., what is happeaing aae wh'.,<?); 
De•,elop a learaing plaa that ineluees eonse'!'lellees aael skill 1,uilaing; 
Consider "TBJ3 aroueel support senciees or afieF sehool programs OF sOFYiees; 
ProYide soeial skill training, sueh as impulse eo!l!rol, anger manageme!l!, ae•.'eloping empath'.,•, 
aaa problem solving; 
Arraage fer aa apology, prefeFaaly •,witten; 
Ril'!'lire a retleetive essay lo ensure the smde!l! uederstaads the impael of their aelions on others; 
Ha,·e the smeeat researsh aae leash a lesses lo the elass aaout aullyiag, empath'.,•, OF a similar 

loj>iG; 
Afraage fer restitulioll (i.e., eompensation, reirnaurseme!l!, amends, Fepayme!l!), partieularly when 
personal items were damaged or slolea; 
E1EJ3lore age appropriate restorative (i.e., healieg, euram·e, reeuperative) praetiees; aad 
Seheeule a fellow up eonferenee with the smee!l!. 

Personal Target/Vislirn 
I. Meet with a trustee staffmeml,er to Ol'J3IOFe the smeenl's feelings aaeut the ineiEle!l!;
2. De•,·elop a plan to easure tho smee!l!'s emotional anel physieal safety at sehool;
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Ha,,e the s!lident meet with the scl!ool a91mselor or scl!ool soeial worker to eesure they do eat feel 
respoesillle fer the lmllyieg behaYior; 
Ask s!lidents to log behaYiors ie the future; 
Help the smdeet de,•elop skills and strategies fer resistieg bullyieg; aed 
Sahedule a fellow up aoefereeee with the smde!!I. 

Pare!!ls, Fareily, and Commueity 
I. De•.'elop a family agreement;
2. Refer the family fer fami½• eoueselieg; and
3. Offer parent eduaatioe workshops related to bullyieg and soeial emotioeal leamieg.

EmiH!jlles of Remedial Measures E!!Yiroemental 
(Classraom, Sehool Buildieg, or Sehool District) 
I. 
2. 

3. 
4. 
5. 

6. 
7. 
8. 

9. 

IQ. 

11. 
12. 

13. 
14. 

15. 
16. 
17. 
18. 

19. 
2Q. 
21. 

22. 
23. 
24. 

25. 
26. 
27. 
28. 

Aealysis of e,dstieg data to ideetify bullyieg issues and eoeeems; 
Use of fmdiegs &om sehool SIIF'1eys (e.g., scl!ool alimate sur¥eys); 
Faeus groups; 
Mailiegs postal and email; 
Cable aseess teleYisioa; 
Sahool sulmre ehaege; 
Sahool elimate impravement; 
leereased super¥ision ie "hot spots" (e.g., loeker reams, hallways, playgroueds, safeterias, sehool 
perimeters, buses); 
Adoptioa of eYidenee based systemia bul½•ieg preveatioa praetiees and programs; 
Traieieg for all sertifieated aed aoe eertifieated staff to teaah effeefr,•e pre•lentioe aed ieterYentioe 
skills aed strategies; 
Prafessional deYelopment plaes for ies•oPled staff; 
Partieipatioe of parents aed other sommueity memeers aed orgaeizatioes (e.g., Parent Teasher 
Assoaiations, Parent Teaeher Orgaeizatiees) ie the edueatioeal pregram and ie preelem ser,ieg 
eul½•ing issues; 
Fermatioe ofprafessioeal leamieg eemmueities to address eul½•ieg preelems; 
Small or large group presentatioes for fully addressieg the astiens and the seheel's respeese to the 
aetiens, ie the sente,et of the ass0fltable s!lideet aed staff memeer eehavier aed the eense<tl'eeees 
of seeh astioas; 
Seheel pelisy aed preeedure reYisioes; 
Modifisations ofsehedules; 
Adjustments ie hallway traffis; 
ElEareieatioe aed adoptioe of edusational praetises for aetis•ely engagieg s!lidents ie the leamieg 
proeess and ie eoedieg s!lide!!ls to pro seeial institutiaes aed people; 
Medifieatiens ie smdent rautes er patterns traveling to aad &em ssheel; 
SuperYisiee efsmaent vistims eefore and after seheel, iesludieg ssheel transportation; 
Targeted use of monitors (e.g., hallway, safeteria, leaker room, playgreued, ssheel perimeter, 
ffiffi); 
Targeted use of teasher aides; 
Dissiplinary astiee, insludieg dismissal, for ssheel staff who sentrilluted le the praelem; 
Supperti,•e iestitutieeal inten•entiees, ieeludieg partisipatien ie the lnten•eetiee and Referral 
SerYises Teare, pursuaet to }I.J.A.C. 6A:l6 8; 
Pareat een:furenees; 
Fareily seueselieg; 
De•,elepment efa general harassment, ietimidation, aed bullyieg response plan; 
Behavioral ei<peatatiens eemmuniaated to s!lidents an<l parents; 
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29. 

30. 
31. 
32. 
33. 

Partieipatiea af the entire smeeat lleey ill prelllem selviag haFassment, iatiraieatiea, ane llallyillg 
ffiSHet¥, 
Reemnmeneatieas af a smeent llehavier er ethies ea,meil; 
Partieipatiea ill peer sapper\ grelljls; 
8ehoel transfers; ane 
IHvelYement of law eafereement affieers, illelaeillg seheel resaaree effieers ane jw,<enile affieers 
er ether apprepriate legal aetien. 

Consequences and Appropriate Remedial Actions - Adults 
The district will also impose appropriate consequences and remedial actions to an adult who commits an 
act of harassment, intimidation, or bullying of a student. The consequences may include, but not be limited 
to: verbal or written reprimand;, increment withholding;, legal action;; disciplinary action;; termination;, 
and/or bans from providing services, participating in school district-sponsored programs, or being in school 
buildings or on school grounds. Remedial measures may include, but not be limited to: in or out-of-school 
counseling, professional development programs, and work environment modifications. 

Target/Vietira 8appert 
Distriets sheale identify a range af strategies ane rosearees that will lie availallle ta illeivieaal Yietims ef 
harassment, iatiraieatien, ancl llHllyillg, ane respane ill a marmer that previees relief ta vietiras ane <lees 
net stigmatize victims er further their sense af perseemian. The type, Elive,sity, leeatien, ane Elegrne ef 
sHppert are Elireetly related ta the smeent's pe,eeptien sf safety. 

8Hffieieat safely measHFes sheule lie undertaken ta ensare the Yietim's physieal ane seeial emotional well 
lleillg ancl their allility ta leara ill a safe, sappa,fr,e, ane eiYil eeaeatienal envirernneat. 

E"amples afsappert fer student ,,ietiras efharassmeat, iatimieatien, ane llullyillg illemee: 
1. Teaeher aides;
2. Halkvay ane playgreane maaiters;
3. Partne,illg with a seheel leaee,;
4. Pre'lisiea af an aeak meater;
5. Assigraneat efaa aeuk "shaeew" ta help pretest the smeent;
�- 8eatillg ehanges; 
7. 8eheeule ehanges;
8. 8ehael transfers;
9. Before ane al<er seheel sapervisiaa;
IQ. 8eheel transpartatiea supervisiaa; 
11. Ceunselillg; anEl

12. Treatmeat er the,apy.

E. Reporting Harassment, Intimidation, or anEl Bullying Repertillg PreeeElHFe

The Board of Education requires the Principal at each school to be responsible for receiving all complaints
alleging harassment, intimidation, or bullying committed by an adult or youth against a student
violations ef this Policy. All Board members, school employees, and volunteers and contracted service
providers who have contact with students, are required to verbally report alleged acts of harassment,
intimidation, or bullying allegecl 'lielatiens ef this Peliey to the Principal or the P,illeipal's designee on
the same day when the individual witnessed or received reliable information regarding any such incident.
All Board members, school employees, ane ,,,aluateors and contracted service providers who have contact
with students, also shall submit a New Jersey Department of Education-approved IDB 338 Form�
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in writiag to the Principal within two school days of the verbal report. Failure to make the required 
report(s) may result in disciplinary action. The writtea repert shall be ea a m,mbereel ferm de,·elepeel by 
the }lew Jersey Dep-eat ef Bdlieatien in aeeerdaaee with }U.S.A. 18/,:37 15.e.(5). A eepy efthe ferm 
shall be submitteel premptly by the Principal te the Superinteadeat. The IDB 338 Form shall be kept on 
file at the school, but shall not be included in any student record unless the incident results in 
disciplinary action or is otherwise required to be contained in a student's record under State or 
Federal Law. 

The district may not fail to initiate an investigation of harassment, intimidation, or bullying solely 
because written documentation was not provided. Failing to conduct a harassment, intimidation, or 
bullying investigation solely because a parent or student did not submit written documentation 
violates the Anti-Bullying Bill of Rights Act and this Policy. If a parent makes a verbal allegation of 
harassment, intimidation, or bullying to a district staff member, but does not complete and submit 
the HIB 338 Form, the staff member or a designee must complete and submit the IDB 338 Form. 

The Principal or designee is required to will inform the parents of all students involved in alleged 
incidents, and, as appropriate, may discuss the availability of counseling and other intervention services. 
The Prineipal er elesigaee shall keep a wri-lten reeerd ef the date, time, aad manner ef aetifieatien le the 
pareats. Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:16-7.7(a)2.viii.(2), when providing notification to the parents of all 
students involved, t+he Principal or designee shall take into account the circumstances of the incident 
when pre,·iding netifieatien le pareats ef all studeats invelved ir. the reperted harassment, intimidatien, er 
bullying ineideat aad when conveying the nature of the incident, including the actual or perceived pretested 
category motivating the alleged offense. The Principal or designee shall keep a written record of the 
date, time, and manner of notification to the parents. 

The Principal, upon receiving a verbal or written report, may take interim measures to ensure the safety, 
health, and welfare ofall parties pending the findings of the investigation. 

Students, parents, and visitors are encouraged to report alleged acts vielatiens of harassment, 
intimidation, or bullying this Pelis,· to the Principal or designee on the same day when the individual 
witnessed or received reliable information regarding any such incident. The school district shall provide 
a person an online means to complete the HIB 338 Form to anonymously report an act of 
harassment, intimidation, or bullying. Formal action for violations of the Code of Student Conduct 
may not be taken solely on the basis of an anonymous report. 

A persen may repert, verbally er in vffiting, an aet ef harassmaat, intimidatiea, er bullyiag eemmitted by 
aa adlilt er ye\llh against a student aaeaym011sly. The Beard will aet take fermal diseiplinary aetien based 
selely en the anenymeus repert. The aistriet shall previde a meaas fer a pareat le eemplete an en!iae 
numbered ferm develeped by the }lew Jersey Dep-eat ef Baueatien ta eenfideatially repert an ineideat 
efharassmeat, intimidatien, er bullying. 

A Board member or school employee who promptly reports an incident of harassment, intimidation, or 
bullying and who makes this report in compliance with the procedures set forth in this Policy, is irrunune 
from a cause of action for damages arising from any failure to remedy the reported incident. 

The Principal shall promptly submit a copy of each completed HIB 338 Form to the Superintendent. 

la aeeerdaaee with the previsiens ef}IJ.S.A. ISA:37 IS, the harassmeat, iatimidatien, aad bullyiag law 
dees net pre•,·eat a yietim !fem seeking redress uader any ether a,·ailaele law, either eivil er eriminal, ner 
dees it create er alter any tart liability. 
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The district may consider every mechanism available to simplify reporting, including standard reporting 
forms and/or web-based reporting mechanisms. For anonymous reporting, in addition to making the HIB 
338 Form available online, the district may consider locked boxes located in areas of a school where 
reports can be submitted without fear of being observed. 

A school administrator who receives a report of harassment, intimidation, or and bullying or who 
determines a reported incident or complaint, assuming all facts presented are true, is a report within 
the scope of N.J.S.A. lSA:37-14 frem a distriet effljlleyee, and fails to initiate or conduct an investigation, 
or who should have known of an incident of harassment, intimidation, or bullying and fails to take 
sufficient action to minimize or eliminate the harassment, intimidation, or bullying, may be subject to 
disciplinary action. The district also should consider procedures and disciplinary action when it is 
found that someone bad information regarding a harassment, intimidation, or bullying incident, but 
did not make the required report(s). 

F. Anti-Bullying Coordinator, Anti-Bullying Specialist, and School Safety/School Climate Team(s)

I. The Superintendent shall appoint a district Anti-Bullying Coordinator. The Superintendent shall
make every effort to appoint an employee of the school district to this position.

The district Anti-Bullying Coordinator shall:
a. Be responsible for coordinating and strengthening the school district's policies to prevent,

identify, and address harassment, intimidation, or bullying of students;

b. Collaborate with school Anti-Bullying Specialists in the district, the Board of Education,
and the Superintendent to prevent, identify, and respond to harassment, intimidation, or
bullying of students in the district;

c. Provide data, in collaboration with the Superintendent, to the Department of Education
regarding harassment, intimidation, or bullying of students;

d. Execute such other duties related to school harassment, intimidation, or bullying as
requested by the Superintendent; and

e. Meet at least twice a school year with the school Anti-Bullying Specialist(s) to discuss
and strengthen procedures and policies to prevent, identify, and address harassment,
intimidation, or and bullying in the district.

2. The Principal in each school shall appoint a school Anti-Bullying Specialist. The Anti-Bullying
Specialist shall be a guidauce counselor, school psychologist, or other certified staff member
trained to be the Anti-Bullying Specialist from among the currently employed staff in the school.

The school Anti-Bullying Specialist shall:

a. Chair the School Safety/School Climate Team as provided in N.J.S.A. ISA:37-21;

b. Lead the investigation of incidents of harassment, intimidation, or bullying in the school;
and

c. Act as the primary school official responsible for preventing, identifying, and addressing
incidents of harassment, intimidation, or bullying in the school.
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3. A School Safety/School Climate Team shall be formed in each school in the district to develop,
foster, and maintain a positive school climate by focusing on the on-going systemic operational
procedures and educational practices in the school, and to address issues such as harassment,
intimidation, or bullying that affect school climate and culture. Each School Safety/School
Climate Team shall meet, at a minimum, two times per school year, The School Safety/School
Climate Team shall consist of the Principal or the Principal's designee who, if possible, shall be a
senior administrator in the school and the following appointees of the Principal: a teacher in the
school; a school Anti-Bullying Specialist; a parent of a student in the school; and other members
to be determined by the Principal. The school Anti-Bullying Specialist shall serve as the chair of
the School Safety/School Climate Team.

The School Safety/School Climate Team shall:
a. Receive records of all complaints of harassment, intimidation, or bullying of students that

have been reported to the Principal;

b. Receive copies of all reports prepared after an investigation of an incident of harassment,
intimidation, or bullying;

c. Identify and address patterns of harassment, intimidation, or bullying of students in the
school;

d. Review and strengthen school climate and the policies of the school in order to prevent
and address harassment, intimidation, or bullying of students;

e. Educate the conununity, including students, teachers, administrative staff, and parents, to
prevent and address harassment, intimidation, or bullying of students;

f. Participate in the training required pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. ISA:37-13 et
seq. and other training which the Principal or the district Anti-Bullying Coordinator may
request. The School Safety/School Climate Team shall be provided professional
development opportunities that may address effective practices of successful school
climate programs or approaches; and

g. Execute such other duties related to harassment, intimidation, or bullying as requested by
the Principal or district Anti-Bullying Coordinator.

Notwithstanding any provision of N.J.S.A. ISA:37-21 to the contrary, a parent who is a member of the 
School Safety/School Climate Team shall not participate in the activities of the team set forth in 3. a., b., or 
c. above or any other activities of the team which may compromise the confidentiality of a student,
consistent with, at a minimum, the requirements of the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (20
U.S.C. Section 1232 and 34 CFR Part 99), N.J.A.C. 6A:32-7, Student Records and N.J.A.C. 6A:14-2.9,
Student Records.

Investigating Allegations of Harassment, Intimidation, or Bullyini;; Harassmee!, lntimielatien, ana 
BHllying iB'lesligatian 

The Beare ,equifes a lhereugli ana oaElljllele in'!estigatian ta be oanauolea fu, eaeh ,epert af vialatians and 
oamplainls which eithe, iaenlify harassmee!, inlimiaatiae, a, bHllying er elesorilae beha'liers that ieaioate 
harassmee!, intimiaatien, er bHllying. 
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The Board of Education requires a thorough and complete investigation to be conducted for each 
report of an alleged incident of harassment, intimidation, or bullying. All details of an alleged 
incident must be populated into the HIB 338 Form. However, completing the form shall not delay 
beginning the investigation in accordance with the law. 

The HIB 338 Form shall be kept on file at the school and will only be added to a student record if the 
alleged incident is founded, disciplinary action is imposed or is otherwise required to be contained in 
a student's record under State or Federal law. 

The investigation shall be initiated by the Principal or designee within one school day of the verbal 
report of the incident. The investigation shall be conducted by the school anti-bullying specialist 
appointed by the Principal. The Principal may appoint additional personnel who are not school anti­
bullying specialists to assist the school anti-bullying specialist in the investigation. 
Investigations of complaints concerning adult conduct shall not be investigated by a member of the 
same bargaining unit as the individual who is the subject of the investigation. The anti-bullying 
specialist may not participate in an investigation regarding their supervisor or staff at a higher 
administrative level. 

The investigation shall be completed, and the written findings submitted to the Principal as soon as 
possible, but not later than ten school days from the date of the written report of the alleged incident 
of harassment, intimidation, or bullying or from the date of the written notification from the 
Superintendent to the Principal to initiate an investigation. Should information regarding the 
reported incident and the investigation be received after the end of the ten-day period, the school 
anti-bullying specialist or the Principal shall amend the original report of the results of the 
investigation to ensure there is an accurate and current record of the facts and activities concerning 
the reported incident. 

The Principal shall proceed in accordance with the Code of Student Conduct, as appropriate, based 
on the investigation findings. The Principal shall submit the report to the Superintendent within two 
school days of the completion of the investigation and in accordance with the Administrative 
Procedures Act (N.J.S.A. 52:14B-1 et seq.). As appropriate to the findings from the investigation, the 
Superintendent shall ensure the Code of Student Conduct has been implemented and provide 
intervention services; order counseling; establish training programs to reduce harassment, 
intimidation, or bullying and enhance school climate; or take or recommend other appropriate 
action, including seeking further information as necessary. 

The Superintendent shall report the results of each investigation to the Board no later than the date 
of the regularly scheduled Board meeting following the completion of the investigation. The 
Superintendent's report also shall include information on any consequences imposed under the Code 
of Student Conduct; intervention services provided; counseling ordered; training established; or 
other action taken or recommended by the Superintendent. 

Parents of students who are parties to the investigation shall be provided with information about the 
investigation, in accordance with Federal and State law and regulation. The information to be 
provided to parents includes the nature of the investigation, whether the district found evidence of 
harassment, intimidation, or bullying, or whether consequences were imposed or services provided to 
address the incident of harassment, intimidation, or bullying. This information shall be provided in 
writing within five school days after the results of the investigation are reported to the Board. The 
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district may not divulge personally identifying information or any information that could result in 
the identification of any student other than the child of the parents being notified. 

A parent may request a hearing before the Board after receiving the information. · Any request by 
the parents for a hearing before the Board concerning the written information about a harassment, 
intimidation, or bullying investigation, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:37-15b(6)(d), must be filed with the 
Board Secretary no later than sixty calendar days after the written information is received by the 
parents. The hearing shall be held within ten business days of the request. Prior to the hearing, the 
Superintendent shall confidentially share a redacted copy of the HIB 338 Form that removes all 
student identification information with the Board. The Board shall conduct the hearing in executive 
session, pursuant to the Open Public Meetings Act (N.J.S.A. 10:4.1 et seq.), to protect the 
confidentiality of the students. At the hearing, the Board may hear testimony from and consider 
information provided by the school anti-bullying specialist and others, as appropriate, regarding the 
alleged incident; the findings from the investigation of the alleged incident; recommendations for 
consequences or services; and any programs instituted to reduce such incidents, prior to rendering a 
determination. 

At the regularly scheduled Board meeting following its receipt of the report or following a hearing in 
executive session, the Board shall issue a decision, in writing, to affirm, reject, or modify the 
Superintendent's decision. The Board's decision may be appealed to the Commissioner of 
Education, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 6A:3, no later than ninety days after the issuance of the 
Board's decision. 

A school administrator who receives a report of harassment, intimidation, or bullying, or who 
determines a reported incident or complaint, assuming all facts presented are true, is a report within 
the scope of N.J.S.A. 18A:37-14 and fails to initiate or conduct an investigation, or who should have 
known of an incident of harassment, intimidation, or bullying and fails to take sufficient action to 
minimize or eliminate harassment, intimidation, or bullying, may be subject to disciplinary action. 

The Board also requires the thorough investigation of complaints or reports of harassment, 
intimidation, or bullying, occurring on district school buses, at district school-sponsored functions, 
and off school grounds involving a student who attends an approved private school for students with 
disabilities. The investigation will be conducted by the Board's anti-bullying specialist in 
consultation with the approved private school for students with disabilities.] 

fOp!ien Prineipel's Prelimieery De!ermiee!ien 
Hewe•1er, prier le iaitialieg !he iB',estigatien, !he Prieeipal er aesigeee, ia eensullatien v.<ilh !he Alrti 
Bullyiag Speeialist, may make a preliminary aetemiiaatien as ta vmelher the repartee! iaeiaent er 
eemplaint, assuming all fasts presentea are true, is a repert wilhia !he seepe eflhe aellnitien efharassment, 
intimieatien, and llullyiag under !he Anti Bullying Bill efRigh;s Aet, N.J.S.A. 18A:37 14. 

The Prineipal shall repert le !he Superintendent if a preliminary Eleterminatien is made !hat the repartee 
ineiaeat er eemplaint is a repert eutsiee !he seepe efthe Elellnitiea efharassment, intimieatien, er llullying. 
The Superintendent may re<JUire !he Prineipal le eeneuet an iB'1estigatien ef !he ineieent if the 
Supefinteneent determines !hat an iw,,estigatiea is neeessary lleeause !he ineieent is wilhia !he seepe ef the 
Elefmilien ef harassment, intirnieatien, and llullying. The Superinteaeent shall netify the Priaeipal ef !his 
Eleterminatien in writiag. f.n in,,estigatiea re<JUire<I lly !he SuperiRten<leat must lie eempletee as seen as 
pessill!e, \Jut net later than tea sehee! days, &em !he Elate ef the ,llfitten aetifieatiea &em the 
Superinteaeent ta !he PriReipah 
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The Priaeipal shall eemplete the w,illea repert ferm de,•eleped ey the }!ew Jersey Departmeet ef 
Edaealiea, HI aeeen!anee wilh N.J.8.A lU.:37 15.e.(5), evea if a p,elimHlary determH1atiea is raade that 
lhe--rejlerted H1eideet er eemplaH1t is a repert eulside the seepe eflhe defmitiea efharassraeet, intimidalien, 
er eullyHlg pursuaat to N.J.8.A. I &A:37 14. This written repert ferm shall ee kept on file at the sehool, eut 
shall aet ee H1eluded HI any studeat reeerd unless the H1eideat resulls HI diseiplH1ary aetiou or is elherwise 
reEjllifed lo ee soataH1ed HI a student's reeord under State or Federal l""'· 

The Priaeipal er designee, upen raakHlg a preliraH1ary determil!aliee the H1eideet er semplaint is not withHI 
the seepe of the defmitien of harassmeel, intimidatien, and aullyil!g, shall Hlferm !he pareets ef !he parties 
ill¥el,,•ed, whe may appeal the prelimH1ary determH1atien le the Beard ef Edaeation and !hereafter to the 
Commissioner ofEdueation HI aseordanee with N.J.A.C. 6A:3. 

A Board hearHlg shall be held within ten business days ofreeeipl oflhe reEjllest fer a Beard hearing. If the 
preliminary determinatien, upen re•iiew of the faets preseated in the reperted ineideat er eemplaiat, is te 
sontinue with the harassmeat, intimidalien, and aullyil!g in-vestigatioa, the ia•,•estigatien shall 1,e eempleted 
in asserdanse with N.J.8.A. 181'.:37 15 .e.(6) and this Polisy. 

The Superintendeat shall previde armually to !he Beard efEdasalioa infermatiea on the nuraaer eftimes a 
pFeliminary delerminatiea was made that an insideat OF complaint was eutside the seope efthe definitioa of 
harassment, intimidatioa, or 1,ullyil!g fer the PUf!'OSes ef the Slate's monito,ing of the sshool distrist 
pursuaatto N.J.8.A. l&A:17 46.] 

The investigation shall ee initiated ey the Priaeipal e, !he Prineipal's designee wilhia one seheol day oflhe 
,,,eraal Fepert efthe iaeidant. The iavestigation shall ee sondaeted ey the seheel Aeti Bullying Speeialist in 
eee,dinatioe with the Prineipal. The P,iasipal may appoiat additienal perseenel who are net sehool Aati 
Bullyiag Speeialists to assist w41h the iavestigation. Iiwestigatiens er eemplaints eeneemH1g adalt eendust 
shall not 1,e im•estigated 1,y a meraae, of the same aargaiaiag ,mil as the iadividaal ·,·,ho is the sul,jeet ef 
the ia·,•estigalion. 

The Superiateadeat or designee will appeint a staff memee, le eomplete investigatiens iavelv4ag 
allegaliens agaiast a staffraemae, sef\•iag ia a supef\•ise,y o, administrath•e pesitien. 

The iavestigatien shall 1,e sempleted aed the wrillea findiags submitted to the P,iaeipal as soon as pessiale, 
1,ut net late, than tee ssheel days J;em the date eflhe w,illen repert eflhe H1eideat. 

Sheuld infermatien regarding the ,eperted iaeideat and the Hl','estigatien ae reeeh•ed after the end ef the 
ten day peried, !he seheel Aeti Bullyiag Speeialist shall amend the eriginal repert ef !he ,esults ef the 
irwestigatien te ensure lhe,e is an aeeurate and eur,eat ,eeerd ef the fasts and aetivities eeneemiag the 
,eperted iaeidant. 

The Priaeipal shall preeeed ia aeeo,danee with the Cede of Studeat Cendaet, as apprepriate, eased en the 
i11¥estigation findings. The Priaeipal shall submit the Feport le the Supe,intendeat withHI twe seheel days 
of the eompleliea of the investigatiee and ia aeeen!anee with the Admiaistrati·ie Preeedures Ael (N.J.8.A. 
§2:148 I et se�.). As apprepriate le the fmdiags J;em the ia,•estigatien, the Superiatendent shall ensure the 
Cede ef Studeat Ceaduet has 1,eea implemeated and may deeide to previde iatef\•entioa seF¥iees, e,der 
seunseliag as a result ef the findiag ef the irwestigatien, establish traiaing pregrams te reduee harassment, 
iatimidatien, er 1,ullyiag aad enhanee ssheel elimate. inapese diseipliae, SF tal<e e, reeemmend ether 
apprepriate aetien, inelt1diag seel,iag fur.her infermatiea, as neeessary. 

© Copyright 2022 • Strauss Esmay Associates, LLP • 1886 Hinds Road • Suite 1 • Toms River, NJ 08753-8199 • 732-255-1500 



POLICY GUIDE 
STUDENTS 

5512/Page 18 of25 
Harassment, Intimidation, or aad Bullying 

The Superiateadeat shall repert the results ef eaoh ilwestigalien te the Beard af Bauoatian 110 later than the 
date afthe regularly soheduled Beard afBaucatiaa meetillg fullewillg the oemplelien eflhe investigatian, 
The Superilllendeat's repart shall illclude illfurmation an any oensequences impased ooder the Cade af 
SEudeat Caaauct, any servioes pravided, lraillillg estaelished, or other action lakes or reoommended by the 
SHfleriateadeat. 

Pareats af invoh•ed sEudent affunders aad largets,1,,ictims shall be provided with illfurmatiaa aboo!-the 
iw,•estigatiaa, in aooardance with Federal and Slate law and regalatian. The illfurmatian la be pravided la 
pareats shall iaorade the aaEure af the invesligaliaa, ·,vhether the district fuood e,•idenoe af harassmeat, 
iatimidatian, or bullyiag, and whether consequeaces were ilapased er services pravided le address the 
illoideat af harassmea!, iatimidatiea, er bullyillg. This infurmalioa shall be provided ill writillg withia w.•e 
school days after the results efthe ia>•esligalioa are reperted la the Beard efBauoatiea. 

A parelll may request a heariag befure the Beard afBaucatien after ,eceiving the v.s-illen iafurmatien abeut 
the illvestigatien. Any request fu, such a hearillg shall be filed with the Beard Seo,elary na later thaa si,.ty 
calendar days after the ·millea illfurmatian is pravided la the pareats. The headng shall be held •Nithin ten 
busilless days ef the request. The Beard af Bauoatian shall conduct the hearillg in eKecuti,•e sessiaa, 
pu,suant to the Open Public Meetillgs Act (}I.J.S.A. 10:4 I el ••Et-), ta pratect the confidentiality af the 
studeats. At the hearing, the Beard may hear leslilaany !fem and consider illfurmation pro·,ided by the 
schaol Anti Bullyillg Speeialisl and others, as apprapFiate, ,egardillg the illoidea!, the findillgs !fem the 
investigatiea ef the .ineideB.t, reeemmendatieas fer eaH:SeEfl.:lenses er services, and aa-:y fJF□grams instituted to 
redHce sHoh incidents, pFioF to rende,ing a delermillntien. A ,edacted copy of the oompleted •,willen report 
furm ae·,•eloped by the }lew Jersey Departraeat of Baucation that removes all sEuaeat iaentification 
illfurmatioa shall be co11fiae11tially sharea with the Board of Bduoatioa afte, the coaorasioa of the 
ia>•esligatiea if a hear'.ng with the Board of Educatiaa is requested by the pareats pUFsHanl lo N.J.S.A. 
18A:37 15.b.(e)(a). 

At the regalarly sohedHled Beard of Baucation meetiag fullowiag its ,eoeipl af the Superillleadeat's rep art 
en the resHlls efthe iw,•estigations lo the Board a, fullewillg a hearillg ill e,eeclllive sessioa, the Beard shall 
isst1e a deoisien, in vR"itH½g, ta affrr-m, reject, er modify the Stif)erintendeat's decision. The Board's 
deeisien may be appealed la the Cemmissiener of Baueatioa, ill aecerdance with }U.A.C. eA:3, 
Centreversies and Disputes, no late, than aillety days after issHance oflhe Board ofEduoatioa's decision. 

A pa,eat, stHdeat, er organ;zatien may file a cemplailll with the Di·lision on Civil Rights within one 
hundrea eighty days of the oceUFFenee of any illeide!!I of harassmeat, intimidatiea, e, eHllying based 011 
membership in a p,eteoted graup as enume,ated ill the "Law Against Disoriminalioa," P.L.1945, c.169 
(C.10:5 I el ••Et.). 

H. Responding to Harassment, Intimidation, or Bullying Range efR�spenses lo an Inoideel ofHarassmeat,
latilaidatian, OF Bullyillg

The Board of Education authorizes the Principal of each school to define the range of ways in which
school staff will respond once an incident of shall establish a range of responses lo harassment,
intimidation, or and bullying is confirmed, and the Superintendent shall respond to confirmed
harassment, intimidation, or bullying, according to the parameters described below and in this
Policy. illoideats and the Prilloipal aad the ARli Bullyillg Speoialis! shall appropriately apply these
responses once an inoideat of harassment, illtimidatian, a, eHllyillg is eonfirmed. The SHperiatendent shall
respond le eonfirmed harassment, iatimidatien, and bH!lyillg, aooordillg le !he pararaeters desoFieed in this
Pelioy. The range of ways in whioh seheel staff will respond shall inolHde an approp,iate eembiaation of
eoHnselillg, support sen•iees, inte,venlien se,vices, and other pregraras. The Board recognizes that some
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acts of harassment, intimidation, or bullying may be isolated incidents requiring that the school officials 
respond appropriately to the individual(s) committing the acts, Other acts may be so serious or parts of a 
larger pattern of harassment, intimidation, or bullying that they require a response either at the classroom, 
school building, or school district levels or by law enforcement officials. Consequences and appropriate 
remedial actions for a student who commits an act of harassment, intimidation, or bullying may 
range from positive behavioral interventions up to and including suspension or expulsion, as 
permitted under N.J.S.A. 18A:37, Discipline of Pupils and as set forth in N.J.A.C. 6A:16-7.2, Short­
term suspensions, N.J.A.C. 6A:16-7.3, Long-term suspensions, and N.J.A.C. 6A:16-7.4, Expulsions. 

In considering whether a response beyond the individual is appropriate, school officials shall 
consider the nature and circumstances of the act; the degree of harm; the nature and severity of the 
behavior; past incidences or past or continuing patterns of behavior; and the context in which the 
alleged incident(s) occurred. Institutional (i.e., classroom, school building, school district) responses 
can range from school and community surveys, to mailings, to focus groups, to adoption of research­
based harassment, intimidation, or bullying prevention program models, to training for certificated 
and non-certificated staff, to participation of parents and other community members and 
organizations, to small or large group presentations for fully addressing the actions and the school's 
response to the actions, in the context of the acceptable student and staff member behavior and the 
consequences of such actions, and to the involvement of law enforcement officers, including safe 
schools resource officers. 

This Policy and the Code of Student Conduct shall apply to instances when a school employee is 
made aware of alleged harassment, intimidation, or bullying occurring off school grounds. 

For every incident of harassment, intimidation, or bullying, the school officials must respond appropriately 
to the individual who committed the act. The range ofresponses to confrrmed harassment, intimidation, or 
bullying acts should include individual, classroom, school, or district responses, as appropriate to the 
findings from each incident. Examples of responses that apply to each of these categories are provided 
below: 

I. Individual responses can include eensistent and "l'flFOJlriate positive behavioral interventions ( e.g.,
peer mentoring, short-term counseling, life skills groups) and punitive actions (e.g., detention,
in-school or out-of-school suspension, expulsion, law enforcement report or other legal
action) intended to ,emediate the prolalem 1,ehaYie,s.

2. Classroom responses can include class discussions about an incident of harassment, intimidation,
or bullying, role plays (whee imjl!emented with seesiti•1ity to a s!Hdent's si!Hation er ifl',,o!Yement
with hanssment, intimidation, and a11!lying), research projects, observing and discussing audio­
visual materials on these subjects, and skill-building lessons in courtesy, tolerance, assertiveness,
and conflict management.

3. School responses can include theme days, learning station programs, "aets ofkindaess" preg,ams
er awards, 11se sf s!Hdent s11P1ey data to plan pre,,entien and intervention prog,ams and aeli¥ities,
soeial aorms earBJ3aigns, pesters, 1:n181ie sorviee ar.nouaeements, "aatw:al helper" er peer
leade,ship prog,ams, ''llpslandeF'' preg,ams, parent programs and information disseminated to
students and parents, such as fact sheets or newsletters the dissemination ef infermation le
s!Hdents and pa,enls explaining acceptable uses of electronic and wireless communication devices
or strategies for fostering expected student behavior, and ha,assment, intimidation,-and
b11l!ying preYention e!lffie11la or sampaiges.
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4. District-wide responses can include community involvement in policy review and
development; professional development programs; adoption of curricular and school-wide
programs, coordination eomflrise ofaclofltion ofsehool wie!e fl£Ograms, inoh1Eling enhanoing !he
sohool olimate, hwolving the eolflffilffiity in fleliey review ana Ele•,•eloflment, fl£O'liaing
fl£Ofessional e!eveloflment eoere!inating with community-based organizations-( e.g., mental health,
health services, health facilities, law enforcement officials, faith-based organizations);, and
disseminating information on the core ethical values adopted by the Board's Code of Student
Conduct, per N.J.A.C. 6A:16-7.l(a)2 laenehing harassment, intimiaation, ana bullying
flrevention eaml'aigns.

In providing support for victims of harassment, intimidation, or bullying, the district should identify 
a range of strategies and resources, which may include, but is not limited to, the following actions for 
individual victims: 

• Counseling;
• Teacher Aides;
• Hallway and playground monitors;
• Schedule changes;

• 

• 

• 

Before and after school supervision;
School transportation supervision;
School transfers; and
Therapy

I. Reprisal or Retaliation Prohibitea

The Board of Education prohibits a Board member, school employee, contracted service provider who has
contact with students, school volunteer, or student from engaging in reprisal, retaliation, or false accusation
against a victim, witness, or one with reliable information, or any other person who has reliable information
about an act of harassment, intimidation, or bullying or who reports an act of harassment, intimidation, or
bullying. The consequence and appropriate remedial action for a person who engages in reprisal or
retaliation shall be determined by the administrator after consideration of the nature, severity, and
circumstances of the act, in accordance with case law, Federal and State statutes and regulations, and
district policies and procedures. All susfleotea aots of reflrisal or retaliation will be tal<en seriously ana

Gpfl£Oflriate resflonses will be maae in aooordanoe with the totali!:,• of the oifoumstanoes.

B"amples of oonseEjUenees am! remedial meaSlifes for sllldents •Nho engage in reflrisal or retaliation are
lis!ee! ane! desoribea in the ConseEjUenoes and Aflfl£Oflriate Remee!ial Aolions seotion ef!his Poliey.

BlEarnflles of oonseEjUenoes for a sehool employee or a eon!raotee! ser,•iee fl£OVider ,,�o has eontaot with 
sllle!ents ,,�o engage in rel'risal or retaliation may inolue!e, but not be limitee! to: verbal or wri!ten 
rel'rimane!, inerement withhole!ing, legal aotion, e!isoiplinary aetion, termination, ana,lor bans !fem 
flFOViaing serviees, flarlioiflating in sehool e!is!riot SflBnsorea flrograrns, or beillg in sohool buile!illgs or on 
sehool grounas. 

Remedial measures may inolue!e, but not be limitee! lo: in or out of sohool eounseling, l'refessional 
e!e"eloflment fl£Ograms, ane! work enYifonment moe!ifioations. 

B"amples of eonseEjUenoes fer a Beare! member who engages in reflrisal or retaliation may inoluae, but not 
be limited to: reflrimane!, legal aotion, ane! ether aotion aulhorraea by stalllte or aamillis!rative ooae. 
R-emee!ial measures may illolude, but not be limited to: eounseling ana l'rofessional e!e,•eloflment. 
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J. Ce11seEjlle11ces aad Apprnpriale Remedial Actie11 fer False Accusations of Harassment, Intimidation, or
Bullying 

The Board of Education prohibits any person from falsely accusing another as a means ofretaliatie11 er as 
a meaas efharassment, intimidation, or bullying. 

1. Students - Consequences and appropriate remedial action for a student could fe1111d le haYe falsely
accused aaether as a meaas ef harassmeal, illtimidatiea, er aullyiag er as a meaas ef retaliatiea
may range from positive behavioral interventions up to and including suspension or expulsion, as
permitted under N.J.S.A. 18A:37 I et se�., Discipline of Pupils Studeats and as set forth in
N.J.A.C. 6A:16-7.2, Short-term s8uspensions, N.J.A.C. 6A:16-7.3, Long-term s8uspensions, and
N.J.A.C. 6A:16-7.4, Expulsions; aad these listed aad described ill the Ce11seEjlle11ces aad
fqlprepriate Remedial Actieas sectie11 efthis Pelicy.

2. School Employees - Consequences and appropriate remedial action for a school employee or
contracted service provider who has contact with students feuad ta ha,1e falsely accused aaether as
a meaas efharassme!I!, iatimidatiea, er l,ullyillg er as a meaas efretaliatiea could entail discipline
in accordance with district policies, procedures, and agreements; and which may illclude, but 1101
1,e limited ta: reprimaad, suspeasie11, iacreme!I! withheldiag, termillatiea, aadler l,aas frem
prnyidillg seFYices, participatillg ill sell.eel district speasered pregraras, er eeillg ia scheel
1,uildiags er ea scbeel greuads. Remedial measures mfr)' iaclude, but aet l,e limited le: ill er eut
ef scheel eeuaseliag, prefessieaal de•,elepme!I! programs, aad werk eavireameat medificatieas.

3. Visitors or Volunteers - Consequences and appropriate remedial action for a visitor or volunteer
feuad le have falsely accused aaether as a meaas ef harassme!I!, iatimidatiea, er eullyiag er as a
meaas ef retaliatiea could be determined by the school administrator after consideration of the
nature, severity, and circumstances of the act, including law enforcement reports or other legal
actions, removal of buildings or grounds privileges, or prohibiting contact with students or the
provision of student services. Remedial measures may illclude, l,ut aet l,e limited le: ia er eut ef
sell.eel ceuaseliag, prnfessieaal develepme!I! pregrams, aad werk ew,ireame!I! medificatieas.

K. Additional Policy Requirements Harassme!I!, l!l!imidatiea, aad Bullyillg Pelicy Puelicatiea aad
Dissemiaatiea

The Board of Education requires the Superintendent to annually disseminate this Policy to all school 
employees, contracted service providers who have contact with students, school volunteers, students 
and parents who have children enrolled in a school in the school district, along with a statement 
explaining that this Policy applies to all acts of harassment, intimidation, or bullying, pursuant to 
N.J.S.A. lSA:37-14, that occur on school property, at school-sponsored functions, or on a school bus 
and, as appropriate, acts that occur off school grounds. 

The Superintendent shall post a link to this Policy that is prominently displayed on the home page of 
the school district's website, The Superintendent shall ensure that notice of this Policy appears in the 
student handbook and all other publications of the school district that set forth the comprehensive 
rules, procedures, and standards for schools within the school district. 

The Superintendent shall post the name, school phone number, school address, and school email 
address of the district anti-bullying coordinator on the home page of the school district's website. 
Additionally, the Superintendent shall post the contact information for the School Climate State 
Coordinator on the school district home page alongside this Policy. 
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Each Principal or designee shall post the name, school phone number, school address, and school 
email address of both the school anti-bullying specialist and the district anti-bullying coordinator on 
the home page of each school's website. 

The Superintendent shall post the New Jersey Department of Education's Guidance for Parents on 
the Anti-Bullying Bill of Rights Act on the district homepage and on the homepage for each school in 
the district with a website. 

The Superintendent and the Principal(s) shall provide training on the school district's harassment, 
intimidation, or bullying policies to school employees contracted service providers and volunteers 
who have significant contact with students. The training shall include instruction on preventing 
bullying on the basis of the protected categories enumerated in N.J.S.A. lSA:37-14 and other 
distinguishing characteristics that may incite incidents of discrimination, harassment, intimidation, 
or bullying. The school district's employee training program shall include information regarding the 
school district policy against harassment, intimidation, or bullying, which shall be provided to full­
time and part-time staff, contracted service providers and school volunteers who have significant 
contact with students. 

The Superintendent shall develop and implement a process for annually discussing this Policy on 
harassment, intimidation, or bullying with students. The Superintendent and the Principal(s) shall 
annually conduct a re-evaluation, reassessment, and review of this Policy and any report(s) and/or 
finding(s) of the school safety/school climate team, with input from the school anti-bullying 
specialists, and recommend revisions and additions to this Policy as well as to harassment, 
intimidation, or bullying prevention programs and approaches based on the findings from the 
evaluation, reassessment, and review. 

This Policy •.viii he ElissemieateEI annually hy the Superintendent to all sehool e�loyees, eoetraeteEI serviee 
pro,·iElers who ha'ie eontaet with smEleHts, sehool vohmteers, smElents, anEI parents who have ehi!Elren 
enrollee in a sehool in !he dis!riet, aloHg with a statement e,q,laiHing !he Poliey applies to all aets of 
harassmeHt, intimidation, or bullying, pursuant to }l.J.S.A. 18A:37 14 !hat oeeur OH sehool preperty, at 
sehool spoHsored funetioHs, or on a sehool hus and, as appropriate, aets !hat oeeur off sehool groueEls. 

The SuperinteHdent shall eHsure that notiee of !his Poliey appears in !he smdent hanahook and all other 
puhlieatioHs of !he sehool dislriet that set forth the eo�reheHsi•,ee mies, proeeaures, anEI standards for 
sehools within !he sehool distriet. 

The SuperinteHdent or desigeee shall post a link to the dis!riet's Harassment, lntimiElatioe, anEI Bullying 
Poliey that is prominently displayed OH the homepage of!he sehoel distriet's website. 

The distriet will Hotify smdents and parents this Harassment, Intimidation, and Bullying Poliey is a,·ailahle 
on the seheel distriet's website. 

The SuperinteHdent shall post the Haree, sehool phone HUFHaer, sehool adElress, and sehool email aEIElress of 
the distriet Anti BullyiHg Coordinator oe the home page of the sehool distriet's website. Eaeh Prineipal 
shall pest the Hame, sehool phoHe Humber, adElress, anEI sehool email aEIElress of hath the Anti Bullying 
Speeialist and the distriet Aeti BullyiHg Coordinator OH the home page of eaeh sehool's website. The 
SuperinteHaeHt or desigeee shall post the eeHtaet ieformatioH for the New Jersey Sehool Climate State 
Coordinator OH the sehool aistriet's and OH eaeh sehool's website in the same loeatioH as this Peliey is 

peste<h 
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The Saperintandent er designee shall flSSt en the seheel distriet's and eaeh seheel's website the 6¼1FFent 
•1ersien ef "GHidanee fer Parents en the Anti BHllying Bill ef Rights Aet" deYelefled by the �!ew Jersey
Defl-enl efBdlieatien.

L. Harassment, Intimidation, or and Bullying Training and Prevention Programs

M. 

The SHflerintendent and Prineiflal(s) shall flF0'1ide training en the seheel distriet's Harassment,
lntimidatien, and BHllying Peliej' ta eHFFent and new seheel effiflleyees; inernding administraters,
iastraetars, smdeat StlflflOFt se1-viees, administrative/effiee SHflf)Brt, tfans130rtation, feed serviee,
faeilities!mainteeanee; eoatraeted service pro:viders; and velwrteers who have sigaificaat eoB.tast with
smdents; and l'ersens eentraeted by the distriet ta flFeYide seFYiees le smdents. The training shall inernde
instrHetien en flreventing bHllying en the basis efthe flreteeted eategeries eoomerated in N.J.S.A. !8A:37
14 and ether distinguishing eharaeteristies that may ineite ineideats sf diseriminatien, harassmeat,
intimidatien, er lmllying.

Each public school teacher and educational services professional shall be required to complete at least two
hours of instruction in harassment, intimidation, or and bullying prevention within each five year
professional development period as part of the professional development requirement pursuant to N.J.S.A.
18:37-22.d. The required two hours of suicide prevention instruction shall include information on the risk
of suicide and incidents of harassment, intimidation, or bullying and information on reducing the risk of
suicide in students who are members of communities identified as having members at high risk of suicide.

Each newly elected or appointed Board member must complete, during the first year of the member's first
term, a training program on harassment, intimidation, or and bullying in accordance with the provisions of
N.J.S.A. 18A:12-33.

The seheel distriet shall flFO"ide time dHFing the usHal seheel sehedlile fer the Anti Bullying Ceerdinater
and eaeh seheel Anti BHllying Sfleeialist ta flarlieiflate in harassment, intimidatiea, and bullying training
flFOgrams.

A school leader shall complete school leader training that shall include information on the prevention of
harassment, intimidation, or and bullying as required in N.J.S.A. 18A:26-8.2.

The school district shall annually observe a "Week of Respect'' beginning with the first Monday in
October. In order to recognize the importance of character education, the school district will observe the
week by providing age-appropriate instruction focusing on the prevention of harassment, intimidation, or
and bullying as defmed in N.J.S.A. ISA:37-14. Throughout the school year the district will provide
ongoing age-appropriate instruction on preventing harassment, intimidation, or bullying, in accordance
with the New Jersey Student Learning Gere C\lffieurnm Centent Standards, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:37-
29.

The school district and each school in the district will annually establish, implement, document, and assess
harassment, intimidation, or and bullying prevention programs or approaches, and other initiatives in
consultation with school staff, students, administrators, volunteers, parents, law enforcement, and
community members. The programs or approaches and other initiatives shall be designed to create school­
wide conditions to prevent and address harassment, intimidation, or and bullying in accordance with the
provisions ofN.J.S.A. ISA:37-17.

Harassmeat, lntimidatiea, ana IlH!lying Peliey Ree•,·a!Hatien, R,aassessmen!, ana Re•iiew
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The Sepermtendeet shall de'.'elep aed Hllfllemeet a preoess fer aneeally diso\lssmg the seheel distriet's 
Ilarassmeet, Intimidatiee, aBd Bllllyieg Pelioy with stedeets. 

The SHpermtendent, Priaeipal(s), aBd the AHii Bllllymg Ceerdiaater, with mpllt fl-em the seheels' frllti 
Bu!!yieg Speeialists, shall aneually eeadeet a ree'.'a!uatien, reassessmeet, aBd reyiew sf the Harassmeet, 
IrnimiElation, aBEI 

Bu!!yiBg Peliey, aad �• rep01t(s) aBdler fmdiag(s) ef the Seheel Safet:,siSeheel Climate Teara(s). The 
Superieteedeet shall reeemmeed le the Beard eeeessary reyisiaes aBd addi!iaas ta the Peli�• eaesisteet 
with }U.S.A. I SA:37 15.e., as well as ta harassmeet, ietimidatiae, aBd bu!!ymg preyeetiee pregrares aed 
appraaohes based ea the fiBdiags fl-em the e,•a!uatiae, reassessmeet, aBd re•liew. 

MN. Reports to Board of Education and New Jersey Department of Education 

The Superintendent shall report two times each school year, between September 1 and January 1 and 
between January 1 and June 30 at a public hearing all acts of violence, vandalism, and harassment, 
intimidation, or aBd bullying which occurred during the previous reporting period in accordance with the 
provisions ofN.J.S.A. 18A:l 7-46. The information shall also be reported to the New Jersey Department of 
Education in accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:17-46. 

NG. School and District Grading Requirements 

Each school and each district shall receive a grade for the purpose of assessing their efforts to implement 
policies and programs consistent with the provisions ofN.J.S.A. 18:37-13 et seq. Toe grade received by a 
school and the district shall be posted on the homepage of the school's website and the district's website in 
accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. lSA:17-46. A link to the report that was submitted by the 
Superintendent to the Department of Education shall also be available on the school district's website. This 
information shall be posted on the websites within ten days of receipt of the grade for each school and the 
district. 

OP. Reports to Law Enforcement 

The Superintendent or designee and the Principal shall consult law enforcement, as appropriate, pursuant to 
the provisions of the Uniform State Memorandum of Agreement Between Education and Law Enforcement 
Officials, if the student's behavior may constitute a possible violation of the New Jersey Code of Criminal 
Justice. 

Some acts of harassment, intimidation, or aBd bullying may be bias-related-acts and school officials must 
report to law enforcement officials any bias related acts, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 6A:16-6.3.(e), and 
pursuant to the provisions of the Memorandum of Agreement Between Education and Law Enforcement 
Officials. 

PQ. Collective Bargaining Agreements and Individual Contracts 

Nothing in N.J.S.A. 18A:37-13.l et seq. may be construed as affecting the provisions of any collective 
bargaining agreement or individual contract of employment in effect on the Anti-Bullying Bill of Rights 
Act's effective date (January 5, 2011). N.J.S.A. 18A:37-30. 
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Harassment, Intimidation, or and Bullying 

The Board of Education prohibits the employment of or contracting for school staff positions with 
individuals whose criminal history record check reveals a record of conviction for a crime of bias 
intimidation or conspiracy to commit or attempt to commit a crime of bias intimidation. 

QR,. Students with Disabilities 

S. 

Nothing contained in N.J.S.A. ISA:37-13.1 et seq. may alter or reduce the rights of a student with a 
disability with regard to disciplinary actions or to general or special education services and supports. 
N.J.S.A. lSA:37-32. 

AJ3J3FO'lee! Prh•ale Seheels fer Smaeals with Disabilities (APSSD) 

IR aeeeraaeee with !he J3FO'tisieas ef N.J.A.C. 6A:16 7.7(a).2.iac(2), !he Beare! ef llooealiee shall 
i,wesligale a eemJ3laial er <OJ3erl ef harassmeal, ietiieiaaliee, er lmllyiBg, J3ursaaal te N.J.A.C. 6A: 16 
7.7(a).2.ia<. aee! Seeliee G. ef this Poliey, eeeurrmg ee Beare! ef llooealiea seheel bases, al Beare ef 
llooealiee seheel SJ3eeserea fueetiees, aee! eff seheel greaee!s iBvelviBg a srnaeal ,,,the alleee!s an APSSD. 
The mvesligaliea shall be eeeooelea by a Beare! efllooealiee Aali Ballymg SJ3eeialisl, iB eeesaltaliee with 
!he APSSD.

The school district shall submit all subsequent amended Harassment, Intimidation, or ae<l Bullying Policies to the 
Executive County Superintendent of Schools within thirty days of Board adoption. 

N.J.S.A. ISA:37-13 through ISA:37-37 
N.J.A.C. 6A:16-7.l through 6A:16-7.9 e!--se<t, 
Model Policy and Guidance for Prohibiting Harassment, Intimidation, and Bullying on School Property, at School­

Sponsored Functions and on School Buses - August 2022 AJ3ril 2911 New Jersey Department of Education 
Memeranffi!m New Jersey Commissieeer ef llooeatioe Gaie!anee fer Seheels ea lffiJ3lemealiBg !he Aali 

Ballyieg Bill efRights Aet Deeember 16, 2911 

Adopted: 
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SCHOOL BUS EMERGENCY EVACUATION DRILL REPORT 

School Bus emergency evacuation drills shall be conducted twice each school year 

according to the New Jersey Administrative Code (NJAC GA:27-11.2). 

Emergency evacuation drillls and safety education 

(a). School administrators shall organize and conduct emergency exit drills at least twice 

within the school year for all students who are transported to and from school. 

I. All other students shall receive school bus evacuation instruction at least once

within the school year.

(b ). The school bus driver and bus aide shall pa1ticipate in the emergency exit drills. 

( c ). Drills shall be conducted on school property and shall be supervised by the principal or 

person assigned to act in a supervisory capacity. 

(d). Drills shall be documented in the minutes of the local board of education at the first 

board meeting following the completion of the emergency exit drill. The minutes shall 

include, but are not limited to, the following: 

I. Date of the drill;

2. Time of day the drill was conducted;

3. School name;

4. Location of the drill;

5. Route nurnber(s) included in the drill; and

6. Name of school principal, or person(s) assigned, who supervised the drill.

REPORT OF THE COMPLETION OF THE SCHOOL BUS EMERGENCY EVACUATION 

DRILL TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Date of the school bus emergency evacuation drill: 10/12/22 

Time of day the drill was conducted: B:35a.m. 

School Name: Jeffrey Clark & Samuel Mickle Schools, East Greenwich Township School District 

Location of the Emergency Evacuation Drill: District Bus Lanes 

Route Number(s): EGS-1 

Name of the school principal/person(s) overseeing the drill: Ann Marie Elliott & Adam Lee 

Other information relative to the emergency evacuation drill: 

This was a back door evacuation 

C:\Users\elliota\Downloads\EGS1 evacuation drill form fall 2022.xls 



SCHOOL BUS EMERGENCY EVACUATION DRILL REPORT 

School Bus emergency evacuation drills shall be conducted twice each school year 

according to the New Jersey Administrative Code (NJAC GA:27-11.2). 

Emergency evacuation drillls and safety education 

(a). School administrators shall organize and conduct emergency exit drills at least twice 

within the school year for all students who are transported to and from school. 

1. All other students shall receive school bus evacuation instruction at least once

within the school year.

(b ). The school bus driver and bus aide shall pmticipate in the emergency exit drills. 

( c ). Drills shall be conducted on school property and shall be supervised by the principal or 

person assigned to act in a supervis01y capacity. 

( d). Drills shall be documented in the minutes of the local board of education at the first 

board meeting following the completion of the emergency exit drill. The minutes shall 

include, but are not limited to, the following: 

1. Date of the drill;

2. Time of day the drill was conducted;

3. School name;

4. Location of the drill;

5. Route number(s) included in the drill; and

6. Name of school principal, or person(s) assigned, who supervised the drill.

REPORT OF THE COMPLETION OF THE SCHOOL BUS EMERGENCY EVACUATION 

DRILL TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Date of the school bus emergency evacuation drill: 10/17/2022 

Time of day the drill was conducted: 8:50 a.m. 

School Name: Jeffrey Clark School 

Location of the Emergency Evacuation Drill: Front of the Jeffrey Clark School 

Route Number(s): EGPS1 AM IN & EGPS2 AM IN 

Name of the school principal/person(s) overseeing the drill: Ann Marie Elliott, Adam Lee & Chris Gilcrest 

Other information relative to the emergency evacuation drill: 

This was a back door evacuation 

C:\Users\elliota\Downloads\AM Bus Evacuation fall 2022.xlsx 



SCHOOL BUS EMERGENCY EVACUATION DRILL REPORT 

School Bus emergency evacuation drills shall be conducted twice each school year 

according to the New Jersey Administrative Code (NJAC SA:27-11.2). 

Emergency evacuation drillls and safety education 

(a). School administrators shall organize and conduct emergency exit drills at least twice 

within the school year for all students who are transpmied to and from school. 

1. All other students shall receive school bus evacuation instrnction at least once

within the school year.

(b ). The school bus driver and bus aide shall participate in the emergency exit drills. 

( c ). Drills shall be conducted on school prope1iy and shall be supervised by the principal or 

person assigned to act in a supervisory capacity. 

(d). Drills shall be documented in the minutes of the local board of education at the first 

board meeting following the completion of the emergency exit drill. The minutes shall 

include, but are not limited to, the following: 

1. Date of the drill;

2. Time of day the drill was conducted;

3. School name;

4. Location of the drill;

5. Route number(s) included in the drill; and

6. Name of school principal, or person(s) assigned, who supervised the drill.

REPORT OF THE COMPLETION OF THE SCHOOL BUS EMERGENCY EVACUATION 

DRILL TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Date of the school bus emergency evacuation drill: 10/17/2022 

Time of day the drill was conducted: 12:30 p.m. 

School Name: Jeffrey Clark School 

Location of the Emergency Evacuation Drill: Front of Jeffrey Clark School 

Route Number(s): EGPS1 PM IN & EGPS2 PM IN 

Name of the school principal/person(s) overseeing the drill: Ann Marie Elliott, Adam Lee & Chris Gilcrest 

Other information relative to the emergency evacuation drill: 

This was a back door evacuation 

C:\Users\elliota\Downloads\PM Bus Evacuation fall 2022.xlsx 



SCHOOL BUS EMERGENCY EVACUATION DRILL REPORT 

School Bus emergency evacuation drills shall be conducted twice each school year 

according to the New Jersey Administrative Code (NJAC GA:27-11.2). 

Emergency evacuation drillls and safety education 

(a). School administrators shall organize and conduct emergency exit drills at least twice 

within the school year for al I students who are transported to and from school. 

1. All other students shall receive school bus evacuation instruction at least once

within the school year.

(b). The school bus driver and bus aide shall pm1icipate in the emergency exit drills. 

(c). Drills shall be conducted on school property and shall be supervised by the principal or 

person assigned to act in a supervisory capacity. 

(d). Drills shall be documented in the minutes of the local board of education at the first 

board meeting following the completion of the emergency exit drill. The minutes shall 

include, but are not limited to, the following: 

I. Date of the drill:

2. Time of day the drill was conducted;

3. School name;

4. Location of the drill;

5. Route numbcr(s) included in the drill; and

6. Name of school principal, or person(s) assigned. who supervised the drill.

REPORT OF THE COMPLETION OF THE SCHOOL BUS EMERGENCY EVACUATION 

DRILL TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Date of the school bus emergency evacuation drill: 10/18/22 

Time of day the drill was conducted: 9:00 to 10:30 a.m. 

School Name: Jeffrey Clark School 

Location of the Emergency Evacuation Drill: Front of the Jeffrey Clark School 

Route Number(s): Non-Transported Kindergarten students 

Name of the school principal/person(s) overseeing the drill: Ann Marie Elliott 

Other information relative to the emergency evacuation drill: 

Both back door and front door drills were perfomed 



SCHOOL BUS EMERGENCY EVACUATION DRILL REPORT 

School Bus emergency evacuation drills shall be conducted twice each school year 

according to the New Jersey Administrative Code (NJAC GA:27-11.2). 

Emergency evacuation drillls and safety education 

(a). School administrators shall organize and conduct emergency exit drills at least twice 

within the school year for all students who are transported to and from school. 

1. All other students shall receive school bus evacuation instrnction at least once

within the school year.

(b ). The school bus driver and bus aide shall participate in the emergency exit drills. 

(c). Drills shall be conducted on school property and shall be supervised by the principal or 

person assigned to act in a supervisory capacity. 

(d). Drills shall be documented in the minutes of the local board of education at the first 

board meeting following the completion of the emergency exit drill. The minutes shall 

include, but are not limited to, the following: 

1. Date of the drill;

2. Time of day the drill was conducted;

3. School name;

4. Location of the drill;

5. Route number(s) included in the drill; and

6. Name of school principal, or person(s) assigned, who supervised the drill.

REPORT OF THE COMPLETION OF THE SCHOOL BUS EMERGENCY EVACUATION 

DRILL TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Date of the school bus emergency evacuation drill: 10/18/22 

Time of day the drill was conducted: 10:00 a.m. 

School Name: Jeffrey Clark School 

Location of the Emergency Evacuation Drill: Front of the Jeffrey Clark School 

Route Number(s): Non-Transported 1st grade students 

Name of the school principal/person(s) overseeing the drill: Ann Marie Elliott 

Other information relative to the emergency evacuation drill: 

Both back door and front door drills were performed 

C:\Users\elliota\Downloads\non transported drills 10-22 2nd grade.xlsx 



SCHOOL BUS EMERGENCY EVACUATION DRILL REPORT 

School Bus emergency evacuation drills shall be conducted twice each school year 
according to the New Jersey Administrative Code (NJAC GA:27-11.2). 

Emergency evacuation drillls and safety education 

(a). School administrators shall organize and conduct emergency exit drills at least twice 

within the school year for all students who are transported to and from school. 

1. All other students shall receive school bus evacuation instruction at least once

within the school year.

(b ). The school bus driver and bus aide shall participate in the emergency exit drills. 

( c ). Drills shall be conducted on school property and shall be supervised by the principal or 

person assigned to act in a supervisory capacity. 

( d). Drills shall be documented in the minutes of the local board of education at the first 

board meeting following the completion of the emergency exit drill. The minutes shall 

include, but are not limited to, the following: 

1. Date of the drill;

2. Time of day the drill was conducted;

3. School name;

4. Location of the drill;

5. Route number(s) included in the drill; and

6. Name of school principal, or person(s) assigned, who supervised the drill.

REPORT OF THE COMPLETION OF THE SCHOOL BUS EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
DRILL TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Date of the school bus emergency evacuation drill: 10/18/22 

Time of day the drill was conducted: 9:00 a.m. 

School Name: Jeffrey Clark School 

Location of the Emergency Evacuation Drill: Front of the Jeffrey Clark School 

Route Number(s): Non-Transported 2nd grade students 

Name of the school principal/person(s) overseeing the drill: Ann Marie Elliott 

Other information relative to the emergency evacuation drill: 

Both back door and front door drills were performed 

C:\Users\elliota\Downloads\non transported drills 10-22 2nd grade.xlsx 



SCHOOL BUS EMERGENCY EVACUATION DRILL REPORT 

School Bus emergency evacuation drills shall be conducted twice each school year 
according to the New Jersey Administrative Code (NJAC SA:27-11.2). 

Emergency evacuation drillls and safety education 

(a). School administrators shall organize and conduct emergency exit drills at least twice 

within the school year for all students who are transported to and from school. 

I. All other students shall receive school bus evacuation instruction at least once

within the school year.

(b ). The school bus driver and bus aide shall participate in the emergency exit drills. 

( c ). Drills shall be conducted on school property and shall be supervised by the principal or 

person assigned to act in a supervisory capacity. 

( d). Drills shall be documented in the minutes of the local board of education at the first 

board meeting following the completion of the emergency exit drill. The minutes shall 

include, but are not limited to, the following: 

I. Date of the drill;

2. Time of day the drill was conducted;

3. School name;

4. Location of the drill;

5. Route number(s) included in the drill; and

6. Name of school principal, or person(s) assigned, who supervised the drill.

REPORT OF THE COMPLETION OF THE SCHOOL BUS EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
DRILL TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Date of the school bus emergency evacuation drill: 10/24/22 

Time of day the drill was conducted: 8:25 a.m. 

School Name: Jeffrey Clark & Samuel Mickle Schools, East Greenwich Township School District 

Location of the Emergency Evacuation Drill: District Bus Lanes 

Route Number(s): EG03, EG05, EG06, EG07, EGOS, EG09, EG15, EG21, EG22 & EG24 

Name of the school principal/person(s) overseeing the drill: B Barousse, A Elliott, J Elliott, J Loggia 

Other information relative to the emergency evacuation drill: 

Back door evacuation drills were performed 

C:\Users\elliota\Downloads\evacuation.xls 
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SCHOOL BUS EMERGENCY EVACUATION DRILL REPORT 

School Bus emergency evacuation drills shall be conducted twice each school year 
according to the New Jersey Administrative Code (NJAC GA:27-11.2). 

Emergency evacuation drillls and safety education 

(a). School administrators shall organize and conduct emergency exit drills at least twice 

within the school year for all students who are transpo1ted to and from school. 

1. All other students shall receive school bus evacuation instruction at least once

within the school year.

(b ). The school bus driver and bus aide shall paiticipate in the emergency exit drills. 

( c ). Drills shall be conducted on school prope1ty and shall be supervised by the principal or 

person assigned to act in a supervisory capacity. 

( d). Drills shall be documented in the minutes of the local board of education at the first 

board meeting following the completion of the emergency exit drill. The minutes shall 

include, but are not limited to, the following: 

1. Date of the drill;

2. Time of day the drill was conducted;

3. School name;

4. Location of the drill;

5. Route number(s) included in the drill; and

6. Name of school principal, or person(s) assigned, who supervised the drill.

REPORT OF THE COMPLETION OF THE SCHOOL BUS EMERGENCY EVACUATION 

DRILL TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Date of the school bus emergency evacuation drill: 10/26/22 

Time of day the drill was conducted: 8:25 a.m. 

School Name: Jeffrey Clark & Samuel Mickle Schools, East Greenwich Township School District 

Location of the Emergency Evacuation Drill: District Bus Lanes 

Route Number(s): EG01, EG02, EG11, EG12, EG16, EG18, EG19, EG26 

Name of the school principal/person(s) overseeing the drill: B Barousse, A Elliott, J Elliott, J Loggia, A Lee 

Other information relative to the emergency evacuation drill: 

Back door evacuation drills were performed 

C:\Users\elliota\Downloads\evacuation (37).xls 



SCHOOL BUS EMERGENCY EVACUATION DRILL REPORT 

School Bus emergency evacuation drills shall be conducted twice each school year 
according to the New Jersey Administrative Code (NJAC 6A:27-11.2). 

Emergency evacuation drillls and safety education 

(a). School administrators shall organize and conduct emergency exit drills at least twice 

within the school year for all students who are transported to and from school. 

1. All other students shall receive school bus evacuation instrnction at least once

within the school year.

(b ). The school bus driver and bus aide shall participate in the emergency exit drills. 

( c ). Drills shall be conducted on school prope1ty and shall be supervised by the principal or 

person assigned to act in a supervisory capacity. 

(d). Drills shall be documented in the minutes of the local board of education at the first 

board meeting following the completion of the emergency exit drill. The minutes shall 

include, but are not limited to, the following: 

1. Date of the drill;

2. Time of day the drill was conducted;

3. School name;

4. Location of the drill;

5. Route number(s) included in the drill; and

6. Name of school principal, or person(s) assigned, who supervised the drill.

REPORT OF THE COMPLETION OF THE SCHOOL BUS EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
DRILL TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Date of the school bus emergency evacuation drill: 10/28/22 

Time of day the drill was conducted: 8:25a.m. 

School Name: Jeffrey Clark & Samuel Mickle Schools, East Greenwich Township School District 

Location of the Emergency Evacuation Drill: District Bus Lanes 

Route Number(s): EG04,EG10,EG13,EG14, EG17,EG20,EG23, EG25 

Name of the school principal/person(s) overseeing the drill: 3arousse, A Elliott, J Elliott, J Logggia, C Gilcr 

Other information relative to the emergency evacuation drill: 

Back door evacuation drills were performed 

C:\Users\elliota\Downloads\evacuation (38).xlsx 




